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AUTHOR’S PREFACE.

The history of Jainism in Gujarat is to s
large extent an unexplored tract. This short
work is intended to fill up a gap in the hiterature
on the mediaeval history of Gujarat which has
not taken adequate account of the unique
contributions made by Jainism to the history and
culture of Gujarat.

The present work was written under the
guidance of Rev. Fr. H, Heras, S.J., Director,
Indian Historical Research Institute, St. Xavier’s
College, Bombay, between 1943 and 1945. Its
publication was, however, delayed partly by the
conditions created by the war and partly by the
needs of my teaching work.

A simplified system of transliteration of
Sanskrit, Prakrit and old Gujarati words has been
adopted in this work and may be understood
from the following examples; Siddhardgja,
Kumarapala, Devasuri, Chahada. Current words

and modern names are written usually without
dia oritical marks.
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I acknowledge my indebtedness to the
University of Bombay for two research grants
to work on the subject and to Shri Godiji
Vijayadevasuri Sangha, Bombay, for financing
the publication of this work., My special obliga-
tions are due to my Guru Rev. Fr. H, Heras
under whose gmdance this work was written and
to Dr. H. D, Sankalia of the Deccan College
Post-Graduate and Research-Institute, Poons,
for wnting a foreword to this work.

A, G. Teachers’ College,

Ahmedabad, C. B. Sheth.
August, 1953



FOREWORD.

Buddhism and Jainism almost started together
in about the 6th, Century B. C, In fact, tradition
asserts that the latter has s much greater
antiquity. Not only has it a hoary past, but
it has survived the onslaughts of rival faths,
foreign and indigenous. .And Jamism to-day is
& living religion, having had 1ts followers in
different parts of India,

Inspite of a long and continuous history,
it has not received that attention at the hands
of scholars that it deserves. Over 80 years ago
that far-sighted scholar, Rev. H. Heras, S. J,
Director of the Indian Historical Research
Institute, St. Xavier’s College, Bombay, inspired
some of his pupils to prepare a detsiled and
connected account of the vicissitudes through
which Jainism had to pass before the advent of
Islam in the north and south respectively. Thus
Shri C. J. Shah published the first monograph
on Jaintsm sn North India. Later Dr B. A.
Saletore wrote on Mediaeval Jainism, This
deals with the history of the religion in Karnatak
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with special reference to the Vijayanagara Empire.
About that time, Shri O, B. Sheth, another pupil
of Rev ¥r Heras and at present, a Professor of
History in a Post-graduate College in Ahmeda-
bad, carried out researches on Jainism in
Mediaeval Gujarat with grants from the University
of Bombay. The work, though not very detailed and -
exhaustive, brings to light for the first time the
contribution of the Jains to the cultural life of
Gujarat for over a period of 500 years It refers
to the activities of the Jain priests and laymen
towards the propagation of their religion through
literature, art and architecture, as well as to the
patronage or support which the religion received
from the rulers of land on various ocoasions.
It thus introduces the readers to a rich and
glorious heritage preserved by Jainism in Gujarat

Deccan College
Post—graduate and

Research Institute, H. D. Sankal.
Poona.

29-4-53.



INTRODUCTION.

A Very Brief Sketch of the Early
History of Jainism in Gujarat.

Gujarat has been a stronghold of Jainism
for centuries. In pre-historic times, Rishabha-
deva and Neminatha, with their disciples,
performed penance on the Satrunjaya and
Giranara respeotively. In the fifth century of
the Christian era, a conference of the Jain monks
was held at Valabhi in Saurastra and the
canonical works of the Jams were reduced to
writing, When Valabbi was selected for the
conference, it meant that 1t was & place convenient

to many learned Jain monks who do not use
any vehicles.

In the same century, in Anandapura or
modern Vadanagara in the Mehsana District,
there lived & king named Dhruvasens. A Jain
monk named Dhanedvarasiri composed the
Kalpasutra to console the king who had lost
his son  According to Udyotanasiri, suthor of
the Kuvalayamald, there were many Jain temples

in Gujerata in the 6th and 7th centuries of
the Christian era,
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With the foundation of Anahilavads by
Vanaraja Chavado, Jamnism received a great
impetus, Vanarfja who was sheltered by aJam
monk in his days of adversity, built s temple to
Panchssars Pardvanatha in Anahlavdda., Champo

snd Liahira were some Jain ministers of the
Chavadas,

Vimala Shsh, the famous temple builder,
was 8 Dandanayaka of Bhima I, popularly known
as Bhima Bsnsvali, Karna, the successor of
Bhims I, continued his patronage to Jaimismand
made grants of land to some Jain temples.

In matters of religion, the kings of Gujarata
were very tolerant. Though most of them were
not Jains, they thought it their duty to
patronize Jainism as it was embraced by an
influential section of their subjects. Thus Jainism
was patronized by the Maitrakas of Valabhi
and the Chavadas, Solankis and Vaghelss of
Ansahilavada.

In the following pages, I have given a bref
account of the activities of the Jains in different
fields and their contribution to the cultural life of
Gujarat in the mediaeval period (i. e. roughly
between 1100 A, D, and 1600 A. D. ),
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Chapter |
Siddharaja and the Jains.

—O>

Siddharajs was an enlightened ruler on the
throne of Anahilavada, During his reign as well
88 that of his successor, no man was disabled
from holding any office under the crown by reason
of his race, language or religion In other words,
career was thrown open to talents, and the
talented Jains captured many important offices in
the state Munjsla, Santu, Udaysna, Asuks,
Vagbhata, Anands, Prithvipals and Sajjana, were
Some of the Jain officers who helped Jayasim-
hadeva in state affairs.?

Mungsla was & mimster of king Karna and
contiuned to hold office under Siddharaja. Karna
had married Mayanalladevi as his mother desired
him to do so, but had not favoured her even
with & Jook. Once he happened to see a woman

1 Desai, Jawn Sahatyano Itshasa, p. 324.
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of low rank and wished to enjoy her. He was,
however, not able to do so as he thought the
act below his digmty. His minister Munjsla,
coming to know of this, dressed up Mayanalladeri
in that woman’s clothes, and sent her after
usual monthly ablutions to take the plaze of that
woman Karna, thinking that she was the very
woman he loved, received her ardently, and she
became pregnant by him. Mayanalladevi had,as
a proof of the interview, taken from her husband
his ring. Next day, Karna repented for his
sinful deed, but his nunister Munjala explamned
to him the stratsgem by which he was deceived
In this way, Munjsla saved the king from a fall
and won Mayanalladevi's secret blessings.® This

account of Merutungsa is not confirmed by a conte-
mporary writer.

On sanother occasion, Munjsls helped Jayasiw-
hedeva, Karna’s son. When the siege of Dhard
was mdefinitely prolonged, Siddharsja tooka vow
to refrain  from food until he had ecaptured the
fort of Dhari Theo swarriors of Gujarst showed
great prodigies of valour, but were unable to
fulfil the king’s vow before the end of tho day.
At this time, Munjsla intervened, and porsuaded

2 Merutunga, Prabandhachrigmans, p 183, Jina-
mandana, Kumgrapalaprabsndla, p. 4.
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Siddbarsja to fulfl his vow by" breikivg. into
Dhara made of flour’

Munjsls is said to have taken an impotant
part 1 the capture of Dhara, When Siddharaja
was thinking of raisingt he siege of Dhars, he
posted his confidential emissaries in all the
important places in the city They all began to
talk on the capture of Dhara,and by this device
succeeded in knowmng that an attack on the
southern gate would crown their labours with
success. The king, knowing this fact, brought his
army to the southern gate tower of the fort, and
headed the assault in person His elephant Yasah-
pataha, then, broke two of the three gates.
Siddharaja entered the city, and taking Yasovarman
prisoner, returned to Anahilavada *

Jayasimha's victory over Yagovarman of Malwa
is certainly historical, It 1s confirmed by the Chau-
lokya copperplates wherein Jayasimha is called
Avantinatha as well as by Hemachandra, Arisimha,
Someévara and other chroniclers’® As Munjala
was & wminister of Siddharajs, it 1s credible, as

U

3 Tawney, Prabandhachintgman:, p 86 4 Tawney,
Prabandhackintamam, pp 86-7. 5 Prasasti to the
Siddha-Homa, v. 18; Sukritasantirtana, II, 34, Kirh-
Kaumudz, 11, 31-32,
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Merutunga says, that he played an important
pert in the capture of Dhira

After taking Dhara, Siddharaja had taken a
vow that he would enter Ansahilavada, mounted
on an elephant, with Yafovarman, holding an
unseathed sword in hand, on the back seat of the
howdab, Minister Munjila, coming to know this,
pointed out to the king the risk he had undertaken
by taking that vow. The king was unwilling to
bresk his vow, but Munjsla persuaded him to

fulfil 1t by giving 1n Yadovarman’s hand a wooden
sword ¢

Ssntu or Sampsatkara was another Jain prlme
wimster of Siddbarsja He was the prime mini-
ster of Karna also He was probably s native
of Barods His father’s name was Varnaga and
mother’s name Sampuri, In the beginnming of his
career, he was a governor of Lata in Broach. By
sheer dint of merit, he rose to the rank of the
chief minister of Karns, The Karnasundari of
Bilhana was acted m his temple. “ His engross-
ment in state affairs—so much so that he has no
time to talk to bis ohildren or his newly married
wives-his profictency in state craft and his success
in pohtieal affars are specislly mentioned by

st

6 Merutunga, Prabandhachintimans, Pp. 146-7.
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Bilhana ” He 1s described as surpassing even
famous ministers hke Yaugandharsyana of the
past He had sent an army under general Sach-
chika to fight the Sultan of Ghazani whom 1t
defeated on the banks of the Indus.* This svent
is not confirmed by other evidence.

Santu is said to have put an end to the
tyranny of Madanapala, maternal uncle of King
Karna, by compassing his death,” When Siddharaja
had been on a pilgrimage to Somanatha, the
reins of Government were 1n Santu’s hands,
Taking advantage of the king’s absence from the
capital, the king of .Malwa invaded Gujarata
Santu asked him the condition on which he
would turn back. Yagovarman told him that if he
made over to him the mert which Siddharaja
gained by his pilgrimage to the shrine of Somanatha
he would return. The minister, then, washed
the king’s feet and throwing into the hollow of
his hand a handful of water as a sign of the
transference of that ment, induced the king of
Malwa to retire When Siddharaja knew this,
he became very angry. But his minister propitiated
him by saying that the giving away of one’s

6A Kavyanusgsana, I, pp CXCI 7 Merutungs,
Prabandhachintamani, p 185.
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the consecration of his son® In the time
of Kumarapala, he led an unsuccessful
expedition against the king of Saurastra, (but
died in the war) He was known as the
maternal uncle of Siddbaraja. He built the fort
of Jhinjhuwada.®

Udayana was an excellent follower of Jina.
When he was sent against the king of Sorath,
he kept his army in Vardhamanapur and went to
Vimelachala. While worshipping the Jineérara, he
saw & rat with a burning wick entering a hole
in the wooden temple The animal was prevented
by the temple serrant from ecarrying the wick
in hole; but Udayana, apprehending danger to the
wooden temple, made up his mind to build a stone
temple, and vowed to take only one meal till
the task was accomphshed. Then he joined his camp
and marched aganst Sunsara In a battle that
followed, the imperial forces were defeated and
Udayana was mortally wounded.¥ He was remo-

11 Ibd, p. 205. 12 Desa1, Jain Sakityano Iishasa, P
224 13 Merutungs, Prabandhachinigman:, p 217. The
later chroniclers, however, say that when the imperisl
forces were defeated, Udsyans personslly went against
Sunsara and slew him in a hard fought duel ( Char-

" trasundara, Kumarapglachart VI, (IV), 20-22; Jaya-
simha, Kumgrapglachari, VII, 495-509, Jamand-



9

ved to the camp where his soldiers finding him
weeping itterly, asked him to break his mind.
The minister told them that as he was dywng
before having rebuilt the temples of Vimalachala
and Bhrigucatchha, he could not contain his grief.
His soldiers told him that his sons Vagbhata and
Amrabhata would carry out his plans. Udayana
then asked them to call to his presence an ascetic
that he might confess all his sins before him,
They, however, not finding one, disguised a servant
as an ascetic and carried him to the minister.
Udayana then made his final act of faith and
passed away.* When Kumarapala heard of Uda-
yana’s death, he was much grieved * Udsayana 1s
sald to have built Udayanavihara in Karndivati.

_ Another Jam mimster of Siddbarsja was
Asuka. He was, beyond doubt, 2 Mahamatya or
prime minister between V. S. 1179 and 1181 or

ena, Kumgrapglaprabandhs, p. 7¥1) Therr evidence
cannot weigh against that of a contemporary writer
who gives the credit of defeating the Saurastra
chiefs to Alhana of Nadul (Epg. Ind, IX, p. 68)
14 Merutunga, Prabandkachintgmans, p 218; Chari-
trasundar-Kumsrapslachar, VI @V) 23-30., Jmama-

ndans, Kumgrapglaprabandha, p. 7T1. 15 Oharitré-
sundara, loc o5, VI, (1v) 23,
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A. D. 1122-23 and 1124-5. He attended the
famous debate between Devasin and Kumuda-
chandra. With his advice and assent, Jayasimhs
made & pilgrimage to the Satrunjaya hill and
gave & grant of twelve villages to the temple of

Adinatha 1

Sajjana was another Jan officer of Siddharajs
After the conquest of Sorath, he was appointed
governor of the province, This is confirmed by
an inscription in Neminatha's temple bmlt by
him on Giranara’,

Sajjana’s temple on Giranara is the largest
temple on this hill. It was repaired in A D.
1278. It stands in a quadrangular court sbout
190 ft, by 130 ft. It consists of two halls The
garbhagriha has a large image in black stone of
Neminatha, the twenty-second Tirthankara The
prineipal mandapa in front of this has tweniy-
square columns of gramte The floor is marbled
Round the shrine is a passage or *bhamati’ con-
taining many images in white marble, The outer
hall has two large raised platforms, the upper
glabs of which have a close grained yellow stone
covered with representations of the feet of the

16 Desai, Jawn Sahityano Iirhasa, p. 925. 17 Bom.
Gaz, I (1), p. 176
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*Ganadharas ’ or the principal disciples of Jina.
The enclosure in which the temple stands con-
tans small cells with images of Jina, On the
southern side, there is a small temple with two
black 1mages Behind these images, there is an
apartment containing a large white marble image
held in great veneration by the Jamns. It has a
small hole in the shoulder said to have been
caused by water that used to fall from the ear,
whence it obtained the name Amnujhara.

According to the commentator of the Vag-
bhatilanidra, Vagbhats was & prime minister of
Jayssimhadeva, He was probably a son of
Udaysun  He is often confused with Vagbhats,
author of the Vigbhatalankara and son of Soma.

A‘nanda was another Jain prime minister of
Siddharaja,

Chandrastiri, the author of the Mumsuvrata

charitza, was the governor of Lata bafore he
ontered the order of Jain monks?,

1 Suddharaja was a patron of learning and the
carned. He had & great thirst for knowledge.
“As the Jamn monks were very well-known for

18 Tagbhatglanlgra, v 148. 19 Prachina Jame

Lekhe  Sangrah
Ttthasa, p. §E.’6 a, 381, 20 Desa;, Jamn Sahityano




12

their learning, he invited msny of them to Iis
assembly of the learned and treated them as his
personal:friends. Among his learned friends, was
Viracharya, a Jain monk,

According to the Prabhavalachariia, Jayasimhs,
in the course of a friendly conversation, told
Viracharya that the greatness of the lesrned
depended upon royal patronage. Viracharya’s self-
respect was wounded and so he went to Pah m
Marwar, Jayasimha repented for his conduct snd
requested the Siiri to return to hiscapital Viricharya
did so after an extensive tour in different paris
of India, in course of which he defeated several
dialecticians—especially = Buddhists He was,
moreover, highly honoured by the king of Gwilior ®

A dialectician of the Samkhya school named
Vsdisimha paid a visit to Anahilapura and
challenged the learned men of the city to meet
him in a public debate, Jayasimha, who was very
Jjealous of the honour of his kingdom in matters
of learning, approached Viracharya's guru, who
gent Viracharya to fight mm The Jain Acharya
is also said to have defeated one Kamalakirty,
& Digambara dislectician.” Another learned Jan
monk who, at times, attended Siddharaja’s ass-

PR

ol Prabhavahacharia, pp. 264-6. 22 Ibid, pp 266-7.
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tion of pride. He tied to his left foot marionettes of
several dialecticians whom he defeated According
to the Mudritalumudachandra, his opponents in-
cluded Buddhists, Bhatta Mimamsakas, followers
of Sankara and Kapilas. It is diffcult to say
how much historical trath there is in this
narration, We know, however, that Digambara
Jainism was then rich in philosophers and
dialecticians of a very high order, some of
whose works have survived to this day. Itis
credible, therefore, that Kumudachandra who had
come from the Deccan to win name and fame in
Gujarat, may have won some logical disputes in
the Deccan,®

Hearing of Devastri’s fame, Kumudachandra
went to Devasiin’s residence, and threw grass
aud water in it. Devasuri, at first, did not mind
the vauntings of Kumudachandra and rather tried
to control his anger. But bis co-religionists
and disciples did not like to put up with the
insult; so when an old man was harassed by
Kumudachandra, Dervasiiri was roused to fight.
He told Kumudachandra that he would hold a
discussion with him at the Court of Jayasimha
in Anahilavada Kumudachandra readily accepted

" 85 Merntungs, Prabandhackinigmani, pp. 161-3;
Prabhavalacharia, pp 275-7.
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his invitation and went to Anahilavada where he
was well-received by the king, Devasiiri, also,
went to Anahilavada.®

As Kumudachandra was the preceptor of
Mayanalladeri’s father, she was doing her best
to ensurs his victory by giving presents to
principal men of the Court Hemachandra,
coming to know of this, represented to her that
in the debate that would follow, the Digambaras
would denounce whereas the Swetambaras would
uphold the good deeds done by women. When
Mayanalladevi came to know of this, she ceased
to favour Kumudachandra, thinking him to be a

man utterly unacquainted with the usages of
the world”

On the day fixed for disputation, the Court was
attended by learned men representing six schools
of philosophy. Kumudachandra had also come
in great pomp and taken the seat assigned to
him by Siddharsja, On the other side, Devasiri
and Hemachandra sat. The disputants then
entered info a contract by which the Swetambaras
consented to adopt the views and practices of

36 Merutunga, Prabandhachintamanr, pp. 161-8. 87
Thid, . 165.
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the Digambaras in case of their defeat, while the
Digambaras were to leave Gujarat for the Deccan
if they were vanquished.*

The questions at issue were whether women
and monks who put on clothes could hberate
themselves Devastri maintained that women
could liberate themselves, as liberation depended
upon a person possessing Sattva and women
were known to possess great sattva, Instances
were quoted from the Sastras, of Sita and
others, and as contemporary evidence, the name
of queen-mother Mayanalladevi was mentioned.
In the course of the debate, Kumudachandra
challenged the propriety of the word ¢ kotakoti’
used by Devasiiri; he was, however, silenced
by Kakala who said that the justification of the
three words ¢ kotakoti’, kotikoti’ and ‘ kotikoti’
was established, being set forth in the grammar
of Sakatayana.®

The debate lasted for 16 days. At the end
of the 16th day, Kumudachandra acknowledged
his defeat and had to leave the sity of Anahila-
pura according fo the terms of agreement.”

38 Ibid. pp 166-67, 39 Kavyanuiseana, I, p COLui;
Prabandhachiniamant, pp. 166-7. 40 Ibid, pp. 166-7.
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Siddharsja being much pleased at this vietory
of Devasiri, conducted him in procession to the
temple of Mahavira with the emblems of royalty,
musical instruments and the conch-shells sounding
the notes of victory. Thahada, a Jain layman, held
a festival to celebrate the Siri’s victory.®

Siddharaja, moreover, wanted to give much
money to Devasiiri, but as the latter did not

accept it, a temple to Adinatha was built at the
suggestion of Asuka, a Jain minister, in V. S.
1183-A. D. 1126-7.4

This vietory of Devasiiri is certainly historical.
Ratnaprabha, a pupil and contemporary of his,
makes & reference to it in his commentary on
the Upadesamala (V. S. 1238-A. D 1181-2 )%
Munichandra also takes note of 1t 1n the
Gurvavals 4 According to Prabhachandra, this
victory was won 1n V S, 1181-A. D. 1125,

Devasiin wrote the Pramananayatativalokalan-
kéra, Syadvadaratnakare and several other works.
Manikya, Asoka, Vijayasena, Bhadreévara and
Ratnaprabha were some of his pupils. Devasiri
died in 1170 A, D. at a ripe old age

41 Thid, pp. 166.7. 42 Kavyanuisana I1 p. GO LV.
48 Pramananayatativglokglankira, Introduction, p, 8. 44
~ Ibid, introduction, p. 4. 45 Kavyanusasana, II, p. COLV.
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Abhayadeva Malladhari was another learned
Jain monk of the time of Siddharsja He
obtained the biruda Malladhari from king Karna
or Siddbharsja of Anahilavade He was honoured
by king Khengara of Saurastra. At his suggestion,
a Jain temple was erected in Medata, near
Ajmer, and a pilgrim tax was abolished by Rajs
Bhuvanapala, Prithviraja I, son of Vigraharsjs
III, is said to have adorned a Jain temple with
a golden knob at Abhayadeva’s persuasion.'

Abhayadevasiiri, a pupill of Jayasimhastrt,
belonged to the Pragnavshana kula, Kotikagana,
Madhyamaéakhs and Harshapuriya Gatchha. He
was a successful missionary and helped many
Brahwins to embrace Jaimsm, He was held io
high esteem by Jayasumha, king of Anahilavada,
whom he persuaded to forbid the destruction of
life for eight days in Paryushana ¢ According
to Peterson, Siddharsja and his retinue attended

46 Desai, Jawn Sahutyano Itthasa, pp 227-9. 47
Qandhi L B, “ Siddbargja and Jams *, No. 8, Hiralal
Hansaraj, Jawn Dharmano Itvhasa, I, p. 8 Peterson makes
& mistake here. He says that Jayasimha forbade the
destruction of hife on the 8 th and the 14 th of the
bright and dark halves of the month and the fifth of the
bright half ( Peterson, IV, App, p 8). The same mistake
is repeated by Hiralal Hansaraja (Loe Cit. I, p. 4)
and 1n the Abhdhgnariendra, p 707,
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{-Literary work ) in a day, that he was accepted
as a brother by. Siddharsja and that he was called
a king of poets. The poet had written prasastis
for Rudramila, Sabasralinga lake and the Vairo-
chanaparajaya. Two verses of the lake prasasti
are quoted in the Prabandhachsnt@mani A slab
forming the part cf the Kirtistambha of the lake
bearing on it a fragment of the pragasti, is
discovered. Stray verses of Snpﬁla have been
found. From such fragmentary poems, it is not
possible to form an estimate of Sripala’s postic
skill. We can, however, say from the available
data that Sripala.’s verses are marked by chaste
and forceful diction.®

Sripsla was Siddbaraja’s poet laureate. He was
not on good terms with Devabodha, a favourite
of Siddbaraja. Unfortunately, he was blind.

Viragani, a pupil of Ishwaragani of Chaundra-
gatchha or Sarwalagatchha, wrote a commentary
on the Pindaniryukts The work contains 7961
verses. It was composed in Dadhipadra or Dahod
in V S 1169 or A D. 1112-18 Mahendrasirj,
Parivadevagani and Devachandragani were his
colleagues Viragani's second name was Samudra-
goshasri. Before he entered the order of

64 Ibid, II, pp. CCLVII-VIII.
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Jain monks, he was known as Vasanta. He was
2 native of Vatapadrakapura ( Baroda) mn Lata-
desa. He helonged to Dharkata Kula., His
fi'ither’s name was Vardhamana and mother's name
Srimat1,ss

Devasiri, a pupil of Virachandrasiiri, wrote the
Jwanuddsana.® in Praknt. The work contains
334 verses.

Dharmaghoshastir, pupil of Chandraprabha-
stri, who founded the Paurnimikagatchha, com-
posed the Sabdasiddhs and Rashamandalastavana,
Siddharaja is said to have praised him.%

Samudraghosha, a pupil of Dharmaghoshasiri,
showed his proficiency in logic 1n Malwa and
earned name and fame at the courts of Naravarman
of Dhara, and Jayasimhadeva of Anahilavada .

Pardvadevagani was a pupil of Dhanesvara-
sri who was a pupil of Silabhadra of the
Chandragatchha, He was the author of the
Nyayapravesakavrttspangiks in A. D. 1118 and
sthzthaclmrmvimoddavamttz in A, D. 1117. He
helped his guru Dhanesvarasari 1n the Comment

65 Desa1, Jaun Sahstyano Tivhas, p. 238 66 Peterson,
V, 22, 67T Peterson, I, 93, 67a Desa1, loc, c1t, p. 240.
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ary on the Sardhasataka in 1171 (A.D 1114-15).
He was also an ardent devotee of Sarasvati in
the reign of Kumsrapala .5

Yasodevastri wrote the Chaityavandanachurnt-
owarane in A, D 1118 and the Pachchakhana-
saruvam m A, D. 1125-6° He is also said to
have written the Pakshikasutravritss in A. D.
1123-4 and the Pindamshuddhwritts. He belong-
ed to the Chandragatchha and was a pupil of
Chandrasiir.™

Yasodeva Upadhyaya was a pupil of Deva-
guptasiri of Upake$sgatchha Befors he entered
the order of Jain monks, he was known 8&s
Dhanadeva, On receiving the dignity of Ups-
dhyaya, he came to be known as YaSodeva. He
completed the Chandraprabhacharsta in A. D.
1121-2, Dr Bhandarkar ascribes this work to
Siddhastri and puts the date of his composition
in V. Samvat 1138 (A.D. 1081-2), but it seems
to be a mistake”” This work was commenced in
Agspalli when the author was dwelling in the
temple of Parsvanatha and completed in Anahils-
vada in the temple of Mahavira. Our author’s

68 Dalsl, Jesalmers catalogue, méroduction, p 21.69
Ibid, Nos 170(i, ii) 70 Peterson III, p.c, and III app.
p 128 71 Bhand@arskar, 2nd report etc; p 28.
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other works are the Navapadaprakaranabrihada-
vritti in A, D 1108-9 and the Noavatativapraka-
rangyritis in Samvat 1174 (A. D, 1117-8 ).%

Munichandrasiri was the guru of the famous
disputant Devastiri. He was trained by Vinaya-~
chandra Pathak. He entered the order of Jain
monks at an early age. Nemichandrasiiri con-
ferred the dignity of Acharya on him Muni.
chandrastiri was a very learned man. He perform-
ed austere penance. Many jain monks and nuns
were at his beck aad call He was the author-
of the following works :—

Devendranarakendrapraharanovrsttt in S, 1168
(A. D. 1111-12); Sukshmarthavchdrasarachiirns
in V 8, 1170 ( A D. 1113-14); Adnekaniajaya-
patakavrittitippanam in V, S. 1171 (A. D, 1114~
~15 ); Upadesavrtts in S. 1174 ( A. D, 1117-8 )%
Lalstawnistarapanjika; Dharmabinduvritti, Karma-
prakristippana.

Besides the seven commentaries mentioned

above, Munichandra wrote the following originsl
works -

(L) Anguhiaptats (2) Avasyakabaptair (3)
Vanaspatisaptats (4) Gathahosha (5) Anubdsandn-

72 Dalal, Jesalmere catalogus, mtroduction, p. 48
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Fusakulaka (6) Upadesamrtakulaka~Parts I, II
(7) Upadesapanchasika (8) Dharmopadesakulaka
(in two parts ). (9) Prabhatskastuts (10) Moksho-
padesapanchasika ( 11) Ratnatrayakulala ( 12)
Sokaharaupadesakulala (18) Samyaktvotpadavidhs
(14) Samanyagunopadesakulaka (15) Hitopadesa-
kulaka (16) Kaladatake (17) Mandalavicharakulala
(18) Dwadasavarga *

Munichendra is also said to have written &
commentary of 1200 verses on the Nashadhakivya.
He died m Samvat 1178 (A D. 1122) 7

Hemachandra Malladhar: was a pupil of Abhays-
deva Malladhari of the Harshapuriyagatchhs
Before he entered the order of Jain monks, he
was a minister, His name was Pradyumna, He
had as many as four wives

According to Chandrasiiri, his pupil and con-
“temporary, Siddharajs attended Hemachandra’s
sermons with his retinue and lent his ears to
what the Str1 said Even when there was no
sermon, he paid oceasional visits to his mons-
stery and talked with the Sari for a long time,
Once the king invited the Sari to his palace, and
like “arati’, waved before him flowers, fruits and

78 Desai, loc. c1t, pp 241-3; Dalal, Jesalmere
catalogue, mtroduction, pp 20-21; Peterson, I, 60
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materials of worship At the persuasion of the
Siri, Siddharaja set up gold knobs on the Jain
temples in his kingdom and put an end to the
troubles of the Jains in Dhandhuks, Sachor and
other places The king, moreover, restored the

grants to Jam temples at the suggestion of
Hemachandra,™

Once Hemachandra went on a pilgrimage to
Guransra with the Jain congregation. There were
1100 carts and many horses, camels and bullocks
in the congregation When the congregation
halted at Vanthali, Khengar, king of Sorath,
wanted to extort money from the pilgrims; so
he did not allow the congregation to continue its
march  Hemachandra approached Khengar and
obtained permission for the congregation to march.’

He was the author of the following works:—

€] Zga.'syalatzppanalca. It is 2 commentary
on the AvaSyakesutra and contains 5000 verses.

(2) Satalavwamna. (8) Anuyogadwarasutravritti.

Itisa commentary on the Anuyogadwarasutra

and co.ntnins 6000 verses, (4) Upadesamalasutra is
Ee original work of the suthor, Hemachandra

4 Potercon, V, 14-16 This Hemachandra is

different  from Kahkslasarvagna Hemachandra. 75
Peterson, v, 14-16,
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kara of the Jains and was completed in the reign
of Jayasimhadeva In V. Samvat 1185 ( A. D.
1128-29 ), he wrote s Vivarana on the Prasa-
marais of Umasvati in Anahilavada. Tradition
puts to his credit the biographies of twenty-four
Tirthankaras, but the Chandraprabhacharitra, the
Mallinathacharitre and the Nemsnathacharitra only
are avalable to us, The last work was completed
in S 1216 (A D. 1159-60) in the reign of
Kumarapala, Haribhadra’s works give us valuable
information about the Jain ministers of Gujarata ®

Jine§vara composed the Mallinathachariira in
Prakrita in V. S. 1175 (or A D. 1118-19).
The work deals with the life of the nineteenth
Tirthankara of the Jains.®

Vijayasimhasiiri was a pupil of Santisiri who
was a pupll of Nemichandra in the Chandra-
gatchha, He was the author of the Sravake-
praikramanasitrachurn: in V. Samvat 1183 (A-
D. 1126-7 ). The work contains 4500 verses.”

Dharmaghoshasiiri was a pupil of Silabhadra-
siri of Rajagatchha He composed the Dharma-

it

80 Gandhi, “Siddhargja and Jains”, Nos 40-41 Hari-
bhadra’s Kshelrasam@savritts was completed in Anghila-
v&ds in A.D 1128-29. 81 Desai, loc cit.,, p, 250.
82 Peterson, V, 22,
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lalpadruma in 8 1186 (A. D 1129-30).%8 In
the same year, Dhavala heard him expound
‘ pargrahaprama@ne ° He was honoured by the
King of Sakambhari, a feudatory of Jayasimha &
This Sakambhari King was Vigrabaraja Visaladeva
IIT who conferred upon our author the title of
Vadichudsmani, In S 1181 (A D 1124-5 ), the
Str1 performed the opening ceremony of a Jain
temple in Falodm® His pupil Yagobhadrasiiri
wrote the Gadyagoddvar: %

Mahendrasin composed the Narmadasundar:-
batha in V. 8. 1187 (A D. 1180-81) at the
request of lis pupil. The work describes the
mahatmya of Sila ( conduct ) ¥

-Amradevastm, pupil of Jinachandrasiiri of
Brihadgatchha, wrote the Akhyanamanikoshavritts
InV, 8 1190 (A. D 1188-4) The work s
A commentary on the Akhyanamanilosha of
Nemichandra, It was commenced 1n Yasonaga-
Sethavasati and completed in Dhavalakkapura
(Dholaka ), Nemichandra, Gunakara and Pariva-
devagani helped him in the work which was
wed m about nine months.®

. 83 Peterson, V, 107, 84 Hiralal Hansraja, Jam
In“gry, P 68, 85 Peterson, IV, 100, 86 Peterson,
2 62 87 Jesalmers catalogue, 54, 8 Peterson, I1I, 78.
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The Akhyanamanikoshatsha® was written in
Samvat 1190 ( A. D. 1134 )

Siddbasiri of the Ukeiagatchha was the
author of the Brihatkshetrasamasavritti in
Samvat 1192 (A. D. 1135-6). He gives the
following account of his spirtual descent:—

(1) Kakkasiiri

(2) Slddl'!asﬁri

(3) Devalguptasﬁti

4) Slddhalsﬁri ( Our author )

His guru’s brother Yagodeva helped him to
select the subject*

In A.D 11385-6, the palm-leaf manuseript of
the Pushpavatikathé was written by Chamuka 1n

Khetaka ( Kaira ), when Gangila was a minister
of Siddharija.
4

Vijayasimhasiri, 2 pupil of Hemachandra Malla-
dhan, completed the Dharmopadetamala in S.
1191 (A D. 1185) It contains 14471 verses

Abhayakumaragani, a pupil of Hemachandrs

89 Peterson, III, app p 81; IV, p. XXVIIL. 90 Peter-
gon, IIL, app p. 193 91 Peterson, V, p 11I.
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Malladhari, helped Vijayasimhesiri 1in the
composition of his work *

Chandrasiiri was another well-known pupil of
Hemachandrasiri Malladhari. Before he entered
the order of Jain monks, he was the governor
of Lata”, At the request of Dhavala, & Porwad
Jain of Dholaka, the siiri wrote the Munisuvra.
tacharite. in Asavallipuri ( Asawala, near Ahme-
dabad ) in V. S. 1193 ( A. D. 1136 )* It con-
tains 10994 verses. The Sangrahansraina in
Prakrit is another work of Chandrasiin It is
based on the Sangrahani of Jinabhadra. Deva.
bhadrastri, a pupil of Chandrasiirl, wrote a com-
mentary on the Sangrahaniraina.

The third work of Chandrasiri Malladhari
is Kshetrasamdasa®s

Vardhamanastin,, pupil of Govindasiiri, wrote
the Gunoaratnamahodadhs, a work on gramwmar
in V, 8.1197 (A D. 1140-41 ) He was also the
author of the Siddharajavarnana®,

-

Kalikdlasarvagna Hemastri was the most
learned man of this age and the brightest gem

92 Desat, Jawn Sahityano Itshasa, 253 93 Peterson,
V 18 (94) Peterson I, 75, Peterson, V. 15; Velankar,

Nos, 1678, 1681, 1682, ) 95 Peterson, IIL 20 96 Desal,
loc. ci1b. 255,
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of Siddharaja’s court We shall, therefore, study
his Iife in detail

Hemasirt was born in Dhandhukapura, modern
Dhandhuka in the Ahmedabad Distriet in V. S.
1145 (A. D 1088-9 ) on a full-mooa night in
Kartika, His father’s name was Chachche and
mother’s name Pshini, Before Hemasiiri entered

the order of Jain monks, he was known a8
Changadeva,

According to the Kumdrapdalapratibodha,
Devastri once came to Dhandhuka and dehvered
a stirring sermon. Changadeva, being moved by
it, begged that he might be taken in the order
of monks, When the sri inquired about his
name and parentage, his maternal uncle Neminiga
stood up and said that he was the son of
Chachcha and Chahini. He ( Neminaga ), more-
over, requested the siiri to get permission from
Chachcha for Changadeva’s consecration and per-
suaded his brother-in-law to consentto the boy’s
renunciation, but Chacheha, on account of the

1. The earliest writers Somaprabha and Prabha-
chandra say that Chachcha was Hemastrr’s father
Merutunga, Rajasekhara and Chgritragundara give
the name Chachiga., Jinamgndana sometimes gives
the name ChBchika Somsprabha gives Pghini instesd
of Chahini, as mother’s name,
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According to Jain practice, Changadeva changed
his name after consecration and came to be
known as Somachandra. He studied Logic and
Dialectics as well as grammar and poetics, as he
was intelligent. When Somachandra had mastered
all Sciences, Devachandra had the dignity of
Acharya conferred on him in S, 1166 or ( A D.
1109-10 ) Dhanada held a festival on this
oceasion and spent much wealth., Somachandra
agamn changed his name according to the custom
of Jain monks and came to be known as Hema-
chandracharya

We shall now consider bow Siddharsja came
to be acquainted with Hemachandrasfiri. Accord-
ing to the Prabhavakacharsta, Kumarapala
Charsta and Kumarapalaprabandha, Siddharsjs
was once riding an elephant through the streets
of his capital and saw Hemsasiiri standing by a
shop near a slope. The king stopped his
elephant just by the maund and asked the ascetic

-
ot

called a °Mithy&btvin.’ The latter ,word 1s many-a-
time used for & Jamn who does not rigidly follow the
rules of his faith by his orthodox co-religionists
We may, therefore, conclude that Chachcha was
not an orthodox Jain, as his wife Chghmi was.
The latter entered the order of Jamm nuns, some
years after Changadeva’s consecration.
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to recite something, The lafter replied imme-
diately in a verse composed on the spur of
the moment The king was so much pleased with
the composition that he mvited Hemastri to come
to the palace daily at noon to entertam him,

Hemasiri accepted the nvitation and gradually
won the king’s favour’

Merutunga knows nothing of this meeting,
According to him, when Siddharaja returned to
Anshilavada after his Conquest of Malwa,
Hemachandra and other Jain monks, being
invited, went to bless the kmng. Though all of
them were clever, they elected Hemastiri as their
representative to pronounce the blessing, and he
blessed the king by the following verse:—

** O wishing cow| sprinkle the earth with streams
of your product. O seal make a swastika of pearls.
O moon | shine 1 full splendour. O elephants of
the quarters ! take leaves of the wishing tree
and with your erected trunks make temporary \

arches of fohage. For truly Siddharsja is comng,
having conquered the world. ”

When this stanza was explained to the king

? Prablavakacharia, XXII, 64 to 73; J ayasimha-
siri, Kumirapdlacharta, I, 274-9; Jmamandana Kum,
@rapalaprabandha, p 13, ' "
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Jayssimha was much pleased at the ingenuity of
Hemachandracharya.$

Charitrasundara also gives a some what similar
account According to him, when Siddharajs re-
turned from Malwa, men of different sects went to
bless the king, and seeing that the Jain monks
were absent, told the king that the Jams had
grown haughty and did not even take the trouble
of attending the court to bless His Majesty
The Jain ministers told this to Devasin who
consented to go to the court with other monks
to bless the king., Coming to the court, Hems-
siri who was ten (?) years old said, ¢ O learned
king, may you hve long ! May you delight the
world for many years | May you and your ser-
vants enjoy health | ” The king, hearing the bless-
ing, inquired as to why tbey were late, Hems-
suri said that the Jain monks had been on state
business for three days and had returned only
then The king inquired as to what that business
was. Hemasiiri said that they had been to 1nvite
the wishing cow, the sea and the moon fo
celebrate the triumphal entry, and then recited
the verse which is the same as that of Meru-
tunga quoted sbove The king was much pleased

6 Prabandhachintamans ( Tawney’s Translstion),
pp. 87-8
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when he hesrd the verse, and begged from

Devasiri that he would perform the Pattabhisheka
of Hemastin.’

Prabbachandra, Jayasimbastri and Jiawman-
dsna slso give a similar account, but relate that
Hemachandrasin only renewed his acquaintance
with the king. Merutunga, moreover, does not
seem to mply that it was the first meeting of
Siddharsja and Hemas@in. In his account of the
famous debate between Devasiri and Kumuda-
chandra, Merutunga says that Hemasiri was on
the side of Devastri. As the debate took place
mV,S 1181 (A. D 1125), 1t is certain that

Jayasimha was acquainted with Hemastiri before
A D. 1125

Several storles are told by the chroniclers
about Jayasimha’s intercourse with Hemastri, In
2 short essay hike thig, it 18 not possible to go
to their details They may, yet, be quoted here,

m bnef, for the sake of completion The first
story told by Prabhschandra 1s about a bard who

prased Hemachandracharya in an Apabhraméa.
verse and received & handsome reward for its

7 Chantrasundara, Kumgraps

" , patachamia, I,

to 74, _Ghnntrasnnda.ra’s account, ag to the(l:l:); 58{‘
Hemasur: when he blessed the kg, 1s mrehgb1: )
8 ProbiGochackaria, XXIT, 12799, e

4
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The sccond story in the Pradbhsvalacharits 15
about Ramachandra, s prominent pupl of Hem
chandra, It containg the historical fact that Ram-
achandra had only one eye” The third story told
by Prabhachanden shows how Iomasiin, by his
skill and knowledge, silenced the envious Bra
homns who tried to  poison the ears of the king
agninst the Jame® The fourth story in the
Praihdvalacharita deals with \tngn who probzbly
serred Kumarapila The fifth story denls with the
ascetic Devabodha who pleased Hewastirn with 8
verse composed n s honour, The sfirt theroupon
procured a large sum of money for Devabodha from
the kingh

Tlus story is not mentioned elsew hore, on the
other hand, J imawandanagan and Charitrasundara-
gam mention one Devabodha as Hemasar's rival
in the account of Kumarapala’s conversion.
According to the fifth story told by Prabhachandra
and Jayasimhasiin, Siddharaja made a pilgrimage
to Somanatha and other holy places 1n the
company of Hemasiri, The sixth story 1in the
Prabhivalacharita 1s about the composition of
the Siddha Hema Once when the officers were
showing the king books from the hbrary of

9 Ibid, XXII, 120-39 10 Ibud, XXII, 140-72 11
Ibid, XXII, 184-31.
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Upto this time, we have dealt with the acti
vities of the Jain munisters, Jain officers and Jain
monks and nuns of the time of Siddharss.
There were, however, many Jain laymen who
did useful work by spending money freely for
the spread of knowledge. The Jasn—pustalapra-
sastisangraha complled by Muni Jinavijaya gives
names of many Sravakas and Sravikas who gave
away large sums of money for writing books.
But most of the Prasastis give very little inform-
ation about the donors There are, however, some
big prasastis in the work. The Prasasti to the
Bhagavatssutra is one of them.! It contains
valuable information about the family of a Jain
layman named Siddha.

Siddhinaga, the great grand-father of Siddhs,
had four sons named Vodhaka ( or Podhska),
Virada, Vaduka (or Vardhana) and Dranaka
The sons of Siddhinaga had performed many
pious and religious deeds and set up the images
of Tirthankaras

Of Siddhinaga’s sons, Virada had great respect
for Jaimn monks, His wife Dhanadevi was &
staunch Jain, Varadeva, Virada’s son, was a kind
and excellent follower of Jina, He set up anp

1 Jinavijaya, Jown Pustal aprasasteangraha, No 3.
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mage of Mahavira and spent money liberally for,
wrting the Uttaradhyayanasiitra-vrith

Varadeva had a son named Siddha and six
daughters named Champushri, Amritadevi, Jina-
mati, Yasoragi, Pagu and Ambs

Siddha, son of Varadeva and Lakshmi, had
two wives named Rajamati aud Shriyadevi, When
Varadeva was on death-bed, he asked hig son
Siddha to spend money for the spread of Spiritual
knowledge, Siddha respected the wishes of hig
dyng father by spending money in making the

copies of the following ten hooks containing
about one lakh verses:—

(1) Suyagadanga sulta, Nijyutts, Vi, (2)
Uwwsagadashas Angasutta, Vitts, () Ovaiyasutg
Patts, Rayappasensya  Sutte (4) Kappasutta,

Bhasa (5 Kappachunns, (6) Dasave

Nyjutts, Viits, (7) Unaesam,

: i (10) Pindomsudd
I;zth & Padhama_panchasaga
chars

ya, Rayanachudakaka.

At the timg of her Jimati, Siddha’s,
wifo, had fequested her hugbanq to spend money
after hor 1 whting the Bhagavatisiipg and 1ty
cox:mentary. Her wighes were fulfilleq by her

death, Ra
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husband. The commentary on the Bhugavatisulra
was written 1n Anshilavida in V. 8. 1187, when
Siddharaja was the ruler, and was presented to
Chakresvarasiiri, a pupil of Vardhamanasiri, who
was & pupil of Salibhadrasri,!

We shall now consider which religion Siddhs-
raja professed. Although it would be too bold
to assert that he was a staunch Jain, yet it
would not be untrue to say that he had soms
inclination towards Jainism. Firstly, the Arab
Geographer Al Idrasi says that Jayasimha usefi
to worship a Buddha 1mage.®’ Secondly, he was
trained by his Jam munisters_Santu, MunJala aﬁ&
Udayana. Thirdly, Abhayadevasiir Malladhéri,
Kalikalasarvagna Hemachandzdsiiri, Hemafchandr&'
str1 Malladhari; Virscharya and othér Jéin monks
wete his friends. He listened to theif sermons
with great pleasure. On the advice of Abhayi’-
devasiri, he stopped the taking of life for eight
days of the Pajusanaparva., At the suggeshon
of thé same monk, he adorned Jain temﬁles wi
staffs and gold knobs arid restored their grantd
which were withheld by his wicked non-Jain
officers. Fourthly, he built a temple to Mahavira-
swami in Siddhapura, and apother to Pﬁrévanétha

1 Jinavijays, Ibid, No, 8,

97 Kavyanusigana II, C O L XXXIIL,
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w Anrhilavida, when the Swetambars dootor
Deganpri won o vietory over the Digambara
Eun udnehandrea, Ho is nlso said to have sanctione
o1 murh ironey for the stone tomple which
Ve governor Sajjana creeted on Giranara, Fifthly,
be tode pilerimages to Gieanira and S'ntrunjaya
wd made & gent of twelve villages to the tem-

toe ol Gdinatin S



Chapter 11,
Kumarapala.

g —

Bhimadeva I was the great-grandfather of
Kumirapsla, He had & son named Kshemarijs
or Harapala who bad married Sutars, a daughter of
the king of Marudeés., Kshemarsjs, a lover of
art and religion, had a son named Devaprasad
Wwho was a great donor. The latter had a son
named Tribhuvanapsla who had three sons—
Mabhipala, Kirtipsla and Kumarapsla and two
daughters Premaladevi and Devaladevi.'

1 Ojhs, Ragputanake Itshasa, I, p. 218, f. 3; Duys-
sraya, 1X, 70-2,

Acgording to the bards, Siddhargja had seven sons
Their evidence, however canno weigh sgainst that of
the Duvyasraya (XV, 56) which clearly says that
Siddharsya had no son.

According to Tod, Kumgrapsla ongmally belonged
to the Choh¥na race and adopted the family name
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The accounts of the later chroniclers clearly
bring out the fact that Kumarapala had become
a foot-ball of fortune before he came to the
throne. The same is confirmed by contemporary
evidence, The Kumarapalapratsbodha says that
Kumarapsla, thinking one day that he must pra-
cuse dharma as he had come to the throne after
passing through many vicissitudes of life, told
his mimster his desire to know real religion,?2
We, Woreover, find a reference to his wanderings
in & verse m the Mohar@apardjoye which says,
“To whom ig this prince of the Gurjaras, the
banner of the Chaulukya race not known, who
through curiosity wandered alone through the
“hole  world 3 Hemagqri's silence on this

ey ——— N
Ghnlukya after his accession to the throne of Anahila-
vida ( Westorn Ing

@, P- 141). Oncorroborated gz
Tod's statement 18,

m&fapﬁlapratzbodha, P. 5

3 l!lo.’mr&japar&gaya,, L, 28; Kielhorn, Report (1880~

1), p. 34,
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where the assassins were posted, and 'seizimng
the intriguers, put them to death.t

As the king’s brother-in-law had helped him
to the throne, he became very haughty and out
Jokes at him in the presence of others, When
Kumsrapsla’s warnings fell on deaf ears, the
king put out his eyes’ This exemplary punish.
ment had its desired effects and from that day,
all other nobles feared the king and did nov
disobey his commands.®

Kumsrapala spent the next few years of his
reign in consolidating his kingdom and in conquer-
ing new territories. Accordig to the Dvyajraya,
Anna, king of Sapadalaksha, hearing of Jaya-
simha’s death, thought that the government of
Gujarat had become weak and planned an
invasion of that country, He formed a confeder-
acy against Kumdirapsla It was arranged that
Ballsla, king of Avanti and Anna of Sapidalaksha
with other members of the confederacy should
simultaneously attack Gujarat,

6. Merutunga, Prabandhachinigman:, p 196;
ERumGrapalaprabandha, p 34

7. Merutungs, Ibid, p 196; Jayasimhs, Kumgrapsla-
charita, IIL, 492-513

8. Ohgritrsundara, Kumdarapglackarite, IIL, (1),

10-11,
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When Kumarapsla received this news, he sent
Kska against Ballala and himself led an army
against Anna. On the way, he was joined by
king Vikramasimha of Abu In the battle that
followed, Anna was defeated. He acknowledged
Kumarapala as his overlord and gave his daughter
Jalhana in marmage to the king®

This vietory of Kumarapala over the Sapada-
laksha king is certainly historical, as it is
confirmed by the Chaulukya copperplates as well
a8 by Somesvara, Arisimha, Balachandrasiri,
Udayaprabhasiinn and other chroniclers ™

Like Kumarapala, his general Kaka who was
sent against Ballala of Avanti, was also success-
ful, Ballsla bad bought off the king’s samanis—
Vijaya and Krnishna. At fivst, the imperial forces
fled before the furious charge made by Ballsla
but the Brahmin senapati Kaka brought them
under the banner of Anahilavada by his stirring
address. The Gujarata army then fought with

9. Dvyasraya, XVI, 24 to XIX, 60.

10 Ind. Ams,, VI, 194; Iud, VI, 146; Vadanagara-
prasasti, v. 9 ; Somegvara, KutiEawmuds, II, 46;
Ansimha, Sukritasankviana, 1I, 43; Bilachandrs,
Vasantawilas, 1II, 29; Udayaprabha, Sukrifakurie-
Ltallolans, V. 61,
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great enthusiasm and put the Maslava soldiers
to flight, Five kings fell Ballslu on the ground
in the presence of Kaka and before the latter
could prevent them, some wicked Brahmins put
him to death." According to Mt. Abu inscription
of Bhima II dated V. S, 1287 (A, D. 1280-1),
Paramara YaSodhavala, a king of Abu and feud-
atory of Kumarapala, was one of the kings who
fell Ballsla on the ground *

This victory of Kumsrapsla’s general over
Ballsla is certeinly historical, as it is confirmed
by contemporary evidence as well as by
chroniclers like Some$vara and Balachandrasini.

11 Dvyasraye, XIX, 94-126. Mr. Forbes, here, makes
& mistake, He says that Kumarapala personally wen§
agamst Ballala and defeated him. ( RasMala, I, 180 ).
The same mistake is repeated i the Ind. Ant,, IV, 968.

12 Historical Inserptions of Qugarat, IO, No. 167.
According to the Duylisraya the king of Abu who
fought on the side of Kumarapala was Vikramasimhs.
We do not find this name in the inseription mentioned
above. It seems, therefore, that Vikramasimha was on
the throne for s short time, and as Prabhichandra-
sirl says, was deposed by Kumarapales for acting
againgt hig interests. The same authority 1nforms us that
Kumgrapals gave the throne to Yajodhavals, Vikrama-
simbhe’s nephew ( Prabigvakackarmits, XXII, 574 ).

13 vadanagara Prasasti of the reign of Kumara-
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- It is difficult to say who this Ballala was,
We also do not know how he became the king
of Mslwa. He was probably one of the rebels
who took advantage of anarchy in Malwa after
Ya$ovarman’s death and seized the rems of
Government Mr. D. K. Shastri fancies that
Ballsla who was killed by Kumarapala’s general
was the Hoysala king Ballsla of Dwirasamudra
who lived bgtween V. 8. 1229 and 1268 ( A. D,

1178 and 1212) but it seems to be a mistake
hecause the victory over Ballila was won before

V. S. 1208 or A, D. 1151-2 and contpmporary"

evidence olearly proves that Ballala was killed
in the battle.

It seems, however, equally probable that
Ballaladeva may be another name for Jayavarman,
sugcessor of Yasovarman because the Vadanagara
Prasasti takes oredit for destroying him.®

Other evidence shows that Anns and Ballala

were defeated before V. S. 1207 and 1208
respectively.15a

pala (G.'L, VIIL, p. 221), EwhKaumuds, II, 48;
Va,samdeasa, II1, 29,

14 Gujaratano Madhyekaling Rajpute Itikasa, I, .
210. 15 E, L, VI, p, 211.

15A. Bharaiake Prachkina Rajavamsa, I, p. 262;.
Yadanagara Erasasti.
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The ochroniolers record another successful
expedition of Kumarapala against Mallikarjuna.
According to Merutunga, a bard, once, sang the
praises of Mallikarjuna in the Court of Kumara-
pala and cslled him “ Rsjapitamaha ™ or the
grandfather of Kings. The king becoming very
angry on hearing the high praises bestowed on
the king of Konkana, looked at his samants. A
minister named Ambada, son of the famous Uda-
yana, reading his mind stood before him with
hands folded and requested the King to give him
orders to march against the proud king of Kon-
kana, King Kumarapala, being much pleased
with bim, gave him the command of an army
that marched against Mallikarjuna By a series |,
of marches, Ambada reached Konkana and cross-
ing the river Kalavini ( probably Kaveri, flowing
by Valasada and Chikhali) that was in flood,
encamped on its bank. Hearing of his arrival,
King Mallikarjuna came with an army to meet
him., In the battle that followed, the Gujarata
army was put to flight and Ambada was forced
to return to Anahilavada. Being ashamed of his
defeat, he pitched a black tent, and putting on
black clothes and adorning his crest with a black
umbrella, lived outside the city, Kumsrapsla, once
seeing the black tent, asked his men whose en-



64

Merutunga says that Udayana had teken a
vow to build a stone temple on the Satrunjaya
Hill, when he was sent against the rebel chief
in Sauristra. As the temple was built in V, S.
1211 or 1218 by Vagbhata,* expedition against
the rebel chief was certainly sent before V. S.
1211 (or A, D 1154-5).

Merutunga and Jinamandana record a second
contest with the Sapadalaksha king ( who must
be either Ana’s son Jesangadeva or his grandson
Ano) According to Jinamandana, the cause of
the war was the refusal of the Sapadalaksha
king to send UttarAsana (or a piece of cloth
used by the Jams at the time of worshipping
an image of a Tirthankara ). It is difficult to be
sure of the cause given by Jinamandanagsni, It
is probable, however, that non-payment of the
tribute by the Sapadalaksha king may have led
to war with that king,®4

Chahada was given command of the army

28 In an inscription of Somedvara dated V. S
1226, it 18 recorded that Vigrahargja IV invaded Nad-
uls and burnt Jabalipura of Alhanadeva, a Samant of
Kum@arapala. This may have been one of the causes of
the second expedition agamnst the Sapadalaksha king
( Journal, Bengal Asatic Society, V. 55, p. 41).
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sent against the king. After a few marches, he
reached Bambera and invested the ramparts of
the city with 2800 soldiers, Hearing from the
people of the town that on the very night of his
arrival the marriage cervmonies of seven hundred
maidens had begun, he suspended operations
during that night and 1 the mornming stormed
and took the fort where he found much gold.
Establishing the authority of Kum#rapala in the
country and appomting new officers, Chahada
returned to Anahilavada with 700 weavers, many
men and much gold. Kumfrap@la appreciated
Chahada’s services and gave him the title of
‘ Rajagharatta’ or the king’s whet stone,’

Up to this time, Kumarapala was engaged 1n
conquering new countries and in consolidating
his empire and had no time to think of religion.
When this work was almost over, he desired to
know the truth about religion; so his minister
Vagbhata requested him to receive instructions
from Hemasar1® The king accepted the advice

24 Jmamandana, Rumgrapalaprabandha, p- 76
Merutunga knows of this title but he does nob say that

Chahada became Rajagharatta’ after his triumphal
return from Bamberg,

(25) Somaprabha, Eumarapglapratibodha, p-p. 5-6.
5
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of his minister and paid daily visits to the monk
who explained to him the necessity of abstaining
from flesh and preventing the taking of life.

This need not lead us to believe that Hemachandra
and Kumarapals first met after the work of conquest
Was over,

From certasin verses in the Mahgviracharita of
Hemastr:, Dr. Buhler comes to the conclusion that
Kum3arapila’s acquaintance with Hemastr: began, sc-
cording to the verse 53, 1n the time when the empire
had achieved its greatest expansion and when the war-
expeditions and conquests were over >’ ( Buhler-Hema-
chandra, p. 84). It seems, however, that ¢ the learn-
ed doctor draws a conclusion from the verses based
upon an implication which they do mot carry”; for
the order of narration of events does not necessarily
imply their chronological order, and when we study
the verses oarefully, we find that no such sequence
18 intended.

Another argument of Dr Buhler that the Praban-
dhas though mention early acqusimntance do nob
describe the relationship of Hemachandra and Kumérs-
.pala immediately after the latter became king, does
not bear examination for various reasons Firstly, we
cannot infer anything from the absence of mention,
and secondly, Kumarapals, in the beginning of his
reign was too busy subdming his mternal and external
enemies and consolidating and extending his Empire
to think of religious meetings with Hemachandra.
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Hemasiiri’s sermon had 1ts desired effects. Kumara-
psla made up his mind to refrain from killing,
flesh-eating and hunting till the end of his

( Egvygnusgsana, II, p.p. COLXXXIII-IV). The
utmost that can be said m favour of Dr. Buhler’s
view 15 that Hemasur:1 and Kum@rapila’s intimate
contact must have begun after the greatest expansion
of his empire, and Kum&arapala must have found time
for “doing honour daily to that monk ” after war ex-
peditions and conquests were over. The question
arises as o when Kum&rapiala and Hemachandra first
met According to Jinamandanagani, Kum@rapgla
once wenb to Pattana to wait upon Jayasimha and saw
Hem3#chdrya seated on a lion-geat before the king.
He felt that as the learned Jam monk was being
respected by the king, 1t would be a meritorious thing
to meet him; so he went to the lecture-hall of Hema-
stri and agked him what the best virtue was. Hema-
chandra asked him to behave as a brother towards the
wives of others. Kumarapalaprabandha, pp. 18-22

There 18 nothing improbable or incredible in the
account of Jinamandana. Kumarapala must have been
attending the court of Jayasimha to wait upon the
king before he came to know of the evil intention of
Siddharajs,and as Hemasdri attended Jayasimha’s court
frequently, Kumiarapsla must have seen him. More-
over, a8 Hemdchirya was much respected by Jaya-
simha, Kumgrapzla must have thought it advisable
to see him,
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days and forbade the taking of life throughout
the kingdom. The offerings of lving animals
to gods were also stopped *

That Kumarapsla, realising hke Akbar under
Jain influence that 1t is not meet that man should
make his stomach the grave of animals, forbade
the destruction of life 1n his kingdom, is proved
by other evidence also. According to the Dvyas™
rays, king Kumarapala seeing a man taking four
or five half-dead goats to a butcher, felt much
that the people in his kingdom killed beasts,
and so forbade the taking of life in his kingdom.
Animal sacrifices were stopped. As the resultof
this edict, the ascetics in Pali land (Marwad)
did not get the skin of the deer to use as &
covering, and the people of Panchaladeéa, though
formerly great destroyers of hife, were prevented
from taking life.

We, therefore, come to the conclusion that Kumara-
pila and Hemachandra must have met 1n the reign of
Jayasimha before Kumarapila was forced to wander
to save his hfe,

The Prabandhas relate that Hemasir1 had helped
Kum3rapsla 1 his days of adversity and forecast that
he would be a king of Gujarat.

(26) Somaprabhs, Kumarapalapratribodha, p. .
40-41,
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dying ‘without leaving & <child ¥ This account is
confirmed hy the Dvyds'raya, the Mohdvira-
charite and the Kértikaumuds¥

Like a skilful missionary, Hemasiinn had, st
first, not insisted upon the more particular
doctrines of Jainism, but had confined his attention
to the teaching of the common principles of
Hinduism and Jaimism, When, however, he
scored vietory in his work, he proceeded tu
instruct the king in the particular doctrines of
his faith He told the king that < Arhat’ was
omnipotent, omniscient and free from internal
enemies, and should, therefore, be worshipped
in eight different ways.™

After explaining *devatattva’ to tha king,
Hemasiri proceeded to explain Dharmatattva &nd
¢ gurutattva’ He told Kumarapala that there were
four main forms of ¢Dharmstattva - Dana’
{ generosity ), Sila ( good conduct ), Tapa ( pen-
ance ) and Bhavana (good intention ) and dwelt
at great length upon the three sub-divisions of

36 Somaprabha, Rumarapalapratibodka, p 114
87 Duyairaye, XX, 36-85 Kutihqumudi, II, 43;
Makavracharita, XI11, 14

38 Somaprabha, Kumdrapalapratibodka, pp. 117
122, 120-30. .
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dina—jnsnadsna (or imparting knowledge to
others ), ‘abhayadans’ (saving the lives of
others )and dharmopastambhadana which consist-
ed m giving food, drink, clothing, beds, seats
and other socommodations to the Jains There-
upon the king opened a satragara for the Jains

and appointed Abhayakumara, son of Neminaga,
as 1ts superintendent,®

Hemastin next proceeded to explamn the king
the twelve vows of & Jain layman, As to the
Practical results which followed the taking of the

first vow, Jinamandang says that besides forbidd-

mg the destruetion of Ihfe in his eighteen

Provinces, Kumarapsla persuaded the princes of
fourteen states

© pass sumlar ediets in their
kingdoms, Moreover, he declared the use of
unstramned watgyr llegal, and lLke Siladitya of
Molapo, g8ve strained water to his horses and

clophants, Hemasgy then gave him the biruda
of * Saranagatatrats ©

89 Itd, p, p a19-90, ]

40 Kumarap&laprabandha, . 81.
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If he told a lie unconsciously, he performed
penance out of repentance for the same." ;

When Kumsrapala took the fourth vow, all
his queens except Bhopaladevi had died; Iater
on, when the last queen died, the king refused
to marry another, eventhough persuaded by his
men to do s0.*

Realizing that contentment 1s the key to
happiness, Kumarapala, while taking the fifth
anuvrata, vowed not to keep more than six crore
gold coins, eight crore rupees, one thousand tolas
of precious jewels, two thousand pots of ghee
and oil, two thousand khandis of corn, five
lac horses, one thousand camels, one thousand
elephants, eighty thousand cows, five hundred
houses, five hundred shops, besides an army of
eleven hundred elephants, five thousand chariots,
eleven lac horses and eighteen lac foot soldiers.”

At the time of taking the first Gunavrata of
the sixth vow of a Jain layman, Kumarapala hsd
vowed not to stir out of the capital in the mon-
soon, as there was the possibility of the destru-
ction of many lives in that seagon.*

.

41 Ibid, 84-5. 42 Ibid, p p. 84-5. 43 Ibid, p. 85
44 These details of Jinamandanagani are nof con-
firmed by contemporary chroniclers.
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When Kumirapala took the second gunavrata
or the seventh vow of & Jain layman he gave
up the twenty-two abhakshyas’ and th;rty
two ‘unantaksyas, or in short, tl.le food for-
bidden by the &astras or Jam Seriptures. He
further vowed to take all things after offering
them to God Of the things called ¢ sachitta ’, he
took only eight ¢ pans’ of ‘ Nagaravela’s In the
rainy season, he gave up &ll oily substances
oxcept ghee, and did not use green vegetables..
With certain exceptions, he took his food only
once & dey, and did not enjoy his wife by day

or ou ‘parvas’. He also abolished taxes on
trees, cars and other things.*

When the King took the first ‘Sikshs vrata’
or the tenth vow of a Jain layma

n, he vowed to
perform two * simayikas’ daily.

, Particular care t
see that no life wag destroyed_«

When Kumarapsla took the twelfty vow of a

45 Thid p, 87, 4 Itg; p, 88, 45 Thid, p, 88
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Jam layman, be repealed a tax collected from
the Jains and asked Abhada Sheth to improve
the condition of the Jains by distributing one
thousand gold coins among the deserving. He
also requested Hemasiiri to keep him constantly
informed of the condition of poor Jains. Abhada
Sheth had, under Xumarapsla’s instruetions,
spent one crore in & year, he was, however, un-
willing to have that sum from the king, but the
king, in order that his twelfth vow might not be
broken, persuaded him to accept that sum on
his behalf,*

That Kumarapsla did keep the twelve vows
of a Jain layman is confirmed by other evidence.,
Somaprabhastiri, a contemporary of Kumarapala
informs us tbat the king received praises from
Hemastri for taking the twelve vows®, M\lera-
tunga and Charitrasundarasiri also make a passing
reference to this fact It 1s certsin that the
taking of these vows must have been followed by
some relevant conduct on the part of Kumarapala
and there is nothing improbable or incredible in
the above details furnished by Jinamandanagani.

Kumarapala then showed his zeal for Jainism

47 Ibid, p.p 88-9.
48 Kumgrapalapratibodha, p 319.
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by making pilgrimages to the holy places of the
Jains with the Jamn Sangha, The chroniclers,
though differing in details, leave us in no doubt
that Kumirapdla had undertaken his pilgrimages
after hearing the *tirthamahatmya’ from Hema-
siri. They further agree in saylng that he had
visited the holy hills—~Satrunjaya and Girandra
It is certein, as Somaprabhasiri, a contemporary
of Kumarapala, states that the king did not
climb Ghranara owing to old age. The chroniclers
are, moreover, unanimous in saying that
Kumarapala constructed a trunk road on Ghranara.
The officer appointed to superintend the work
was Awradeva, the governor of Saurastra, as
Somaprabha and Jinamandana say, and not Vag-
bhata as some of the later chroniclers relate. It
is also certain that Hemasiri, king’s guru, was
with him along with the Jain Sangha There 1s,
however, some difference of opinion as to the
route followed by Kumarapiala Somaprabhasiiri
who places the pilgrimage before the administra-
tion of the twelve vows of a Jain layman, says
that the king went first to Giranara and then to
Satrunjaya, while the others say that he first
went to Satrunjaya and then to Gliranara. The
third view is that he visited these places, via
Dbandbuka. The probable solution is that
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Kumarapsla had made two or three pilgrimages
to these holy places at different times. There are
various reasons for holding this view. Firstly,
Kumarapala had been under the influence of
Hemasiiri for a period of more than fourteen
years; secondly, Jinamandanagani, in the general
outline of Kumarapala’s work, says that the king
made seven pilgrimages ; thirdly, Rajasekhara puts
to his credit two pilgrimsges—one to Satrunjays,
CGiranara and Devapattana and the other fo
Cambay. We may, therefore, give credence to the
statement of Jayasimhasiiri, Jinamandanagani
and Rajasekhara that Kumarapala wisited Deva-
pattana and paid obeisance to Chandraprabhu,”

Besides proclaiming ¢ amari,’ and taking the
twelve vows of a Jain layman, Kumarapals
showed his zeal for Jainism by erecting numer-
ous temples in various places, Somaprabhasiiri,
his contemporary, says that Kumsrapsla built so
many temples to the Tirthankaras that it was
impossible to count them.,® He is supported by

49 The details of Kumarapals’s pilgrimages are
g1ven i the Kumarapalapratrbodha, p p 75-8, Pra-
bhivakacharda, XII, 838-47) Prabandhachinigmant,
P, P 238-9, EKumgrapglaprabandha, p p. 99 to 104
and other works

50 Kumdarapalapratibodka, pp. 144-5.
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Hemasirm who says, “ In almost every village,
he, whose wealth is innumerable, will adorn the
earth with temples of the Jamns.”® Merutunga
says that Kumarapala built 1440 temples, while
Charitrasundaragani puts to his credit 1400 tem-
ples The numbers of Merutunga and Chsritra-
sundara seem to be exsggerated at first sight;
but if we examine them in the light of statements
of Somaprabhasiri and Hemasfiri, they appear to
be not far from the truth It is probable, how-
ever, that Merutunga and Charitrasundara may

have mcluded in their numbers temples erected
with state grants.

The chromclers then enumerate the impor-
tant temples of the King. The Drvyaéraya speaks
about the Kuméiravihara in Anahilavada and one
more to Parivanatha in Devapattana,” Yagahpala
says that the lung built the Tribhuvanavihara
thirty-two temples as penance for the sms of
his teeth ® Merutunga adds a few more—the
Dikshavihara in Cambay where Hemastin was
consecrated as a monk and the Jholikavihara
in Dbandhuka on the site of Hemacharya’s

51 Hemasur, Mahavirachareta, XII, 75.

62 Duvyasraya, XX, 98-9.

) 53 Mohar&yapar&jaya,
P. 98, introduction p. IX.
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birth place™ The sites of these temples in
Dhandhuka and Cambay can be seen even
to—day.

Kumsrapsla’s temple on Giranara is situsted
in the vicinity of Bhimakunda. The Mulanayaka
or the principal deity of the temple is Abbina-
ndansswami or the fourth Tirthankara, The tem-
ple has a big sabhamandapa in the walls of which
are several ‘Devakuhkas’ containing images of
Tirthankaras, It seems there was, at one time,
a corridor round this temple. In the compound of
the temple, there are a garden and a step-well.

The temple seems to have suffered at the
hands of an iconoclast, An inscription of A D.
1824 shows that 1t was repaired by Anandajt
Kalyanaji and Hsansarajs Jeths

Kumarapala's temple on the Satrunjays Hill
is one of the oldest on the hill. It is roofed and:
forms a fine block with low towers. It is dedi-
cated to Admatha, the First Tirthankara The
door is of yellowish stone beautifully carved. The
garbhagriba has a beautiful canopy of bluish
marble over the head of Rishabhadeva. There is
3 big hall where the devotees offer prayers In
the niches, we see the images of different

54 Prabandhachintamani, p. 282
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Tirthankaras, On Jein hohdays, the images a::e
profusely adorned, The images of Sﬁsanad'eYalztas
aro supposed to guard the temple. The J inalaya
18 kept in such a state of constant repairs that

% 18 difficult to say how much of it belongs to
the time of Kumarapala.

Kuwarapsla’s temple on the Taranga Hill (near
Mehsana) i3 dedioated to Ajitanstha, the second
[irthankara, At the main entrance, there are
eight pillars of the biggest size with carving at
the bottom as well as at the top. On the north
and the south, the entrance is supported by two
simlar pillars, The temple has a big sabha-
mandapa which 15 used by the devotees as &

prayer Hall, In the walls of the Sabhsmandapa,

there are several niches containing the images of
Tirthankaras and Sssanadevatas, The central
dome 13 supported on oight pillars beautifully
carved, Eight

c statues with  various musieal
instraments wre reprosented ag standing on the
pillers Near the

gatbhagriha, however, the
tWo swple  pillaes, h\a th ’ dhere s &

® gabhars i
ea\(.rss:ﬂ ol of Ajunnatha, gOn s::l; ﬂ::;‘: 31:1 "
of it, Yalders are provided for its wopsh; T;s
wze whith we geg to-day in the ¢ P‘l N
ol the one ofininally gey e, 1

¢ P by Kumarapala, It
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was set up by Govinda Sanghavi in A. D. 1423,
and seems to have suffered, though not much,
at the hands of an iconoclast.

Besides the idol of Ajitanatha, there are several
images of Tirthankaras, which must have been
replaced after A. D, 1423 Unlike other Jain
temples, we do not find here a ‘ bbamati’ or
corridor. The height of the temple is about
forty-two yards.

Inside the temple, there is a way up the
labyrinth where it is not advisable to go without
a lamp or with children. Moreover, it is not possible
for three or four men to go there at s time and
in a line One noticesble feature of this labyrinth
is the ¢ kegara’ wood which is used in it.

Outside the temple, there is beantiful carving
on the walls. On all sides, there are statues of
men and women as well as gods and goddesses.
Men are adorned with bracelets, armlets, anklets
and ear-ornaments; some of them are represented
with a loin-cloth only, probably because they
are going to the temple to worship the Tirthaan-
kara’s image. Statues of women are represented
in full dress, profusely adorned with bracelets,
armlets, anklets, necklaces and earrings, It is
interesting to note that none of them has
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ornaments for the nase, probably because in those
days their use was uncommon. Some images of
gods and goddesses are in a meditating posture;
others are represented as going to the temple
with materials of worship. Some of these statues
are mutilated, but most of them are well-preserved.
All these statues are bare-footed.

The Mahdviracharita speaks of one superb
edifice of Kumarapala in Anahilavada. According
to Hemastirl, Kumarapala once heard from his gura
about the Jain statue consecrated by Kapila and
formed a desire to dig up the sandy place and
bring the all consecrating statue to Anahilavada,
With the consent of his preceptor, he ordered his
officials to dig up the sandy place and bring the
statue. The place of Vitabhaya was dug up and
the statue was brought to Anahilavada in great
pomp. Then erecting a superb temple in a pleasure—
house near his palace, the king set up the image
and worshipped the same thrice a day.*

Kumarapala gave one more proof of his devo-
tion to Jina by instituting ecar-festivals. In the
Kumaravibara, he held the Athaimahotsava or
the eight days’ festival, performed ¢ snatra *
puja and sat by the side of his preceptor with

55 Hemastri, Makawracharita, XII, 72 to 74,
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folded bands. On the full-moon dsy of Chsitrs,
a monswer procession attended by the King,
bis feudatories, public servants, and citizens
started from the Kumaravihars An imsge of
Psrfvanatha was set up in a car and exhibited
to the Public eye, When the procession came
to the palace gate, Kumarapsla worshipped
the image of Pardvanitha set up in the chariot,
in the presence of the congregation and waved
lights before it, The chariot of the Jina
driven by elephants was led in procession for
eight days and exhibited to the public eye. In
the month of Agvin, also, the king celebrated
the cor-festival for nine days and asked his
feudatories to glorify Jainism The latter obeyed
royal commands by building Jain temples, holding
car—festivals and honouring Jain monks %

Somaprabhastir’s account of the car—festivals
is confirmed by Hemasfiri In the Mahdviracharita,
it is said, “ On the whole earth, as far as the
ocean, he will cause the statues of the Arhat to
be borne in procession, on ears, in every village, in
every town ¥ The verse adds to our knowledge
by informing us that the car—festivals were not

- 56 Kumarapalapratibodha, p. p. 174-5.
57. Hemasuri, Mahaviracharmis, XII, 76.
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repair the temple of Somanatha, he readily
consented to do so

We shall now say a few words about
Kumarapala’s principal officers In those days,
the heads of different departments of the state,
provincial Governors, prime ministers and
‘Dandansyakas’ were known as mantris or ministers
and acted as commanders of the army.

According to the Dvyafrays, Vagbhata was a
Prime Minister of Kumarapsls.® This faet is'
confirmed by the Nadola copperplates of V. S.
1213 % It is difficult to say who this Vagbhata was
Probably he was the son of Udayana who built’
& stone temple to Adinatha on the éatrunjaya Hill
in V. S. 1211 (or A. D, 1154-5) and founded
Vagbhatapura at the foot of the hill. In this city,
Vagbhata built a temple of Parévanatha and called
it Tribhuvanavibira after the King’s father.®

Ambada or Amrabhata was another, * mantri’
of Kumarapala. He was the second son of
Udsyana We have already seen him in connection
with his expedition against Mallikarjuna He

62 Bhavanagara Inscriptions, p 187, v, 11,

63 Duyasraya, XX, 91-2. 64 I, A, (1912), p. 203,
65. Prabandhachuntamani, p, 220,
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built the Sakumikavihara in Broach in V. 8, 1211
(or V. S, 1222 )% The Jains of Broach believe
that the remains of this temple are found
in 8 mosque.

The Udepur mseription of V S, 1222 informs
us that Chahada was a dandaniyaka of Kumarapala
in Malwa,” He was probably Chahada, third son
of Udayans. From an inscription on Giranara,
it scems he bad seven sons, the eldest of whom
Wwas & treasurer of Kumarapala ® By dint of merit,
he (the eldest son ) rose to the rank of Prime
Mimster From the Pradasti to the Prithvichandra-
chartta of Sgntisiiri, 1t 18 clear that Kumsrasimha,

Chihada’s eldest son, was the Prime ministet in
V.S, 12250

The Kiradu inseription of V. S, 1209 and the

Bali inseniption of V' 8, 1216 speak of Mahadeva

®3 the Prime Minister of the king.** We do not

58 Jaynaimbasin, Kumarapalackaria, VIII, 642;
Jmnmandann, Kumar : :

apalaprabandha, 1. 74, t
temple was bult accor : Tt

ding to the wishes of his father,

W 3% more probable that 1t was b .
deathain v, § 1211, 6% »e bult sometime after hig

L =
Jawa Ili Senure A, XVI1I, 344, 68 Prgching

int
Dala), Jeeatmer - » Introduction, p p 92-4 gg,

alalogus, p 11, ¢ i
Lade Sangraka, No i P 9A. Praching Jaing

N H Gu { 7.8
Hajput Itikds, 11, p. 318, Jaratano  Madhyakaling
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know much about this Mahadeva. He was
probably the son of Dadaka, 8 Prime Minister
of Siddharsjs, and the governor of Ujjain in V.
S 1195 He does not seem to have held the
post of the Prime Minister from V S, 1209 to
V. S. 1216, because the Nadola Copperplates
inform us that Vagbhat was the Prime Minister
in V.S 1218 Mahadeva seems to have fallen
from power after Kumasrapala’s formal conversion
to Jaimism in V. S. 1216, because Yasodhavala
was the prime minister between V., S 1218 and
1220 Xumarasimha, about whom more has
been said above, was the Prime minister
in V 8. 1225 and Vadhuyana in V, S 12277
The Prasasti to the Mallinathacharita informs
us that Prithvipsla was a Prime Minister of
Kumarapala 7 This Prithvipsla repawred Vimala-
shah’s temple on Mt. Abu® The names of
Kapardi and Aliga are also recorded in the
¢ prabandhas °

In V.S, 1202, Sahsjiga was the dandanayaka
of Saurastrs;* in V. S 1207, Sajjan was the

70 Desai, Jain Sahilyano Itikasa, p. 279; L A,
XVII, p. 843 71 Jesalmer Catalogue, p 17, p. 89
72 Apabhramsa Kavyalray:, p. 79. 73, Praching
Jaing Lekha Sangraks, No. 157 74. Revised List of
Antiquarian Remasns +n the Bombay Presidency. p 246.
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dandansyaka of Chitoda™ We do not know
who this Sajjana was. He was probably the
dandansyaka of Saurastra in the time of
Siddharsja and built the stone temple on Giranara.
In V.S. 1210, 1218 and 1216, Vaijaladeva was the
dandaniyaka of Nadola’™ In V.S. 1222, Ambaks,
gon of Ranmiga, was the dandanayaka of Saurastra.”

Among the samants of Kumarapala, there
were Vapanadeva of Godhra, Paramara Somesvara
of Kiradu, Alhanadeva of Nadola and many
others ® They were required to serve their

overlord personully and many a time lhived at

Anahlapataka We have already seen how

Dbaravarsha of Chandravati accompanied Amra-
bhats, m hus expedition against Mallikarjuns and
{\lha.nadeva went against the rebel chiefs of”
bau.mstm If they incurred the displeasure of
their overlord, they were deposed.
. Like his predecessor Siddhara ja, Kumarapasla
Ieasme: great patron of learning and the
The most learned man of this age

——

6.
Sangml;?gﬁhd > I, p. 422 76, Prachwng Jaing Lekha
el II: o. 326; Gwaratano Madhyakalina Rayput
- '50-5111. 2;280 77: Prachung Jaing Lekhq Sangraha
oy . Gujaratane Madhyalalin Itrhasg, 1T
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was Hemasfiri, his preceptor. We have already
dealt with the Siddha-Hema, a very well-known
work of this remarkable Jain monk. The Success
of the Siddha—Hema induced Hemasiri to write
many more works intended to give the students
of Ssnskrit compositions complete instructions
for expressing themselves elegantly and correctly.
In this series, come the AbhidhanachiniGmans
the Anekarthasangraha, the Alankarachudamans
and the Chhondgnutasana. The Duyasrayamahd-
kgvya was also written to illustrate the rules
of his grammar as well as to give the history of
the Chaulukyis His other works are the
commentaries on the AbhidhanaChintamant,
Anekarthasangraha, and Namamdle, Yogasdstra,
Trisashtisalakapurushacharita, Vitaragastotra,
KumarapilaChariyam, Nighaniu Sesha, Arhannits,
Duwatrsmsika, Mahadevastotrea and many others,

Hemasiiri died in V S 1229 (1172-3 A D)

Ramachandrasiin was a prominent pupil of
Hemastri. He wrote the Dravydlankgravritts in
V S 1202 (A D. 1145-6) He is ecalled
Sataprabandhakartru or the author of a hundred
works, but it is more probable that he wrote &
book called the Sataprabandha His other works
are the Kumaraviharasatale, Kaumudimitrd-
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Devasiiri of the Bribadgatchha He was the
suthor of the Prajnottararatnamaliks and fourishod
about V, S. 1226 ( A. D 1170 )

Chandrastiri was a pupil of Vijayasimhasir:
who was a pupil of Hemachandra Malladhari,
and belonged to the Harshapuriyagatchha He
was the author of the Sangrahaniratna in Prakrit.
He wrote commentaries on the Avasyakasutra and
Niryavali in V. S. 1222 ( A. D. 1166) and S.
1228 ( A D. 1172) respectively.®

Haribhadrastri, pupil of Anandasiri and
Amarachandrasiir and guru of Vijayasimhastri in
the Nagendra gatchha was called Kalikalagautama.
He was the author of the Taivaprabodha.®

Pradyumnasiri, pupil of Mahendrasiiri who
was the pupil of Vadi Devasiri, wrote the
Vadasthaleam He flourished 1n the first half of
the 13th century of Vikrama

Jipapati, pupil of Jinachandra and guru of
Jinefvara 1n the Kharataragatchha, was the aunthor
of the commentary on the Panchalingipralarans
-of Jinesvara.® His other works are the Charcharsk

87 Peterson 1, app p 15; Hiralal Hansaraja, Loc.
cit,, I, p 120 88 Peterson, IlI, app.pp 8, 133, I, app.
P 75, p.8,1IV, p. XXVIIIL; Hiralal Hansaraja, Loc cit, I,
p. 31, 89. Peterson, IV. p OXL. 90. Peterson, ILI, app.
pp. 222 and 323
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1221, According to the Terthakalpa, J Inapati
consecrated ap lmage of Mahavira in Kalyan in

Ratnaprabhasﬁri, Pupll of Bhadregvara who
Was a pupil of Devasgp of the Brihad gatchha,
Was  the author of 8 commentary on the
Upadebamalz of Dharmadasagani. He also wrote

A  Commentary op the Syadvadaratngkays of
8vasiir, o

Somaprabhasﬁn Was a pupil of Jayasunhasiy
Who wag 4 Pupl of Devaggr

Gatchhg, © Was the authop of th /7
charata, Sul:tmwkt&valz,

Iﬁtmdrapdlaprattbodhaf’"
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and Hemasiiri, He is also said to have written
the Sringdravairagyatarangini.®

Malayagiri was a great commentator. He
wrote commentaries on the Agamas. He was
the author of the following works-—*

(1) dvasyaka Brihadvritti

( 2 ) Oghanmryults vrtts

( 3 ) Chandrapragnapts tika

( 4) Jwabligama vritts

(5) Jyotislaranda tika

(6) Nands tsha

(7 ) Pindanryukti vrstis

( 8 ) Pragnapana vritts

(9 ) Brihathalpa Pithila

( 10 ) Bhagavats DintsyaSataka vrits

( 11) Rayaprasnsya vrstsi

(12 ) Viseshavasyaka vritt

( 13 ) Vyavaharasitra vrith

( 14 ) Suryapragnapts vriisi

(15) A commentary on the Kshelrasamass
of Jinabhadra

94, Huglgl Hansrajs, loc eis, I, p. 186, 95 Desal,
Loc. cit, p. 274
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{ 16 ) Karmaprakrits

(17 ) Dharmasangrahans tska

{ 18 ) Dharmasara tika

(18 ) Panchasangraha vritts

(20 ) Shadakts vratts

(21) A commentary on the Saptatska

(22 ) The Sabdanusdsana (an orgmal work
on grammar containing 6000 verses )

Lakshmanagam wrote the Suparivanatha
Charita in Mandahpuri ( Mandala ) The work
Contains 10,000 verses and deals with the lfe
of Suparévanatha, the seventh Tirthankara of the
Jains. This Lakshmanagam was a pupl of
Hemachandrasiri Malladhar %

Siddhapala, son of Sripala, was a great poet.
Many learned Jain monks lived in his Upasraya
or monastery, He was a favourite of Kumara-
psla and the latter, at times, listened to his
sermon. The Kumarapalapratibodha of Soma-
prabhastiri contains one such sermon. Siddhapala
flourished between V., S 1211 and 1250 (A D.
1155 and 1194, )7

Chandrasiiri, pupil of Devendrasiiri of Chandra-

96. Desa1, Loc. o1t, p, 275. 97, Ibid; p. 275.
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gatchha, composed the Sanatkumdracharita in
Anshilapatena in V. § 1214

Durlabharsja mantri, son of Narasimha
and grandson of Jshilamantri, composed the
Samudrilatilaka in V S. 1216 He belonged
to Pragvata race and rose to the rank of 8
minister in the time of Kumarapsla.

Padmaprabhasari was the author of the

Bhuvanadipala in V. 8 1221, He was s pupil
of Vadi Devasiri ®

Muniratnasiri was a pupil of Samudraghoshe-
stri of the Chandra—Paurnamikagatchha, He
wrote the biography of Amamaswami, a future
Tirthankara, in V.S 122%, in Anahilavads, Our

author's other works sre the Ambadacharita and
Munisuvratacharita ™

Jagadeva, son of Yafodhavala of Srimalskuls,

spent much money to glorify Jainism. Hemastri
had conferred on him the title of ¢Balakavi.”®

The literary activities of the reign were not
confined to the anthors mentioned above, There

28 Ibid, p 277, 99, Id, P. 277-8, Velanakars,
No 401. 100 Velanakara No. 372, 101. Peterson IIL,
144, Desai, Loc, cit, pp. 281-2 102 Dessi, Loc. cih,
Pp B1-%




101

were many Jains who could not wrte books
themselves but who Spent much money in
making copies of the books written 1n this as
well as previous reigns, Kumsrapsla, himself,
Wwas a patron of learning and the learned and
opened twenty-one Labrares 1n his kingdom,
He had, moreover, employed 700 copyists to make
copres of the works of Hemasiri 1

The Prasasti to the Santimathacharsta of
Devachandrasiiri contamns valusble 1nformation
about the famuly of Rahad of Pragvatavamga,
Siddhinsga was the ancestor of Rahad He had
a wife named Awmbim Siddhinaga and Ambini
had four sons-Podhaka, Virada, Vardhanas and
Dronaks. The sons set up an 1mage of Santi-
natha in the temple of Santinatha in Dahods.
The image was worshipped 1n Dadhipadra or
Dahoda at least upto V. S. 1227 or A. D.
1169-70,

Podhaka had three sons-Ambudatta Awmbu-
varadhana and Sajjana. He set up two images
of Parévanatha and Suparfvanatha in the temple
of Mahavira 1n Madahrit (modern Mudhars, near
Abu) Podhaka’s two daughters entered the order

103 Jinamandanagani, Kumgrapilaprabandha p.p.
96‘7.
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of Jain nuns and came to be known as, Yafabsti
and Sivadevi

Sajjena had a wife named Mahalatchhi who
was a great donor, and five sons-Dharvals, Vissals,
Desala, Rshada and Bahad. Dhavala bad two
sons-Virachandra and Devachandra and a daugh-
ter named Siri Virachandra had five sons named
Vijaya, Ajaya, Raja, Ambu and Salana.

Bahada had s wife named Jinamati and 8 son
named Jasaduka,

Rshada was intelligent, popular religious and
noble-minded. He worshipped the imsge of Jins
according to the rules of his faith, praised the
Jain monks, listened to their sermons, gave
money in charity to the poor, performed pensance
to the best of his sbilities and observed the
vows of a Jain layman, Rahada had four sons
named Chahad, Bohadi, Asada and Asidbars,
and five daughters—in-law, named Asvadevi,
Muondhi, M-adu, Tegoya and Rajuka. Yafodhara,
Yagodhira, Yasahkarnas, were Rshad’s grand-

sons and Ghuys, Jasuka and Jaysntuka s
grand-dasughters,

Bohadi, second son of Rahada, was cut off in
the prime of life So the Santinathackarita was
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written at the request of Rahada in V. § 1227
or A. D. 1170-71, in the reign of “Susravaka
Kumarapsla ”.

The Prabandhachint@mans gives us information
about Abhads, a rich Jain, of the time of
Kumarapsla, Abhada began hfe as a poor man.
Once fortune smiled upon him and he became
very vich. He was a follower of Hemasfri, and
performed the religious ceremonies of the Jains
with great faith He was a great donor.®

Chhadaka Sheth and Kubera were Jain multi-
millionaires of the time of Kumarapala According
to Yasahpala, a contemporary of Kubera, Kubera
had six erore gold coins, 8000 mans of Silver,
80 mans of Jewels, 50,000 horses, 1000 Elephants,

80,000 cows, 500 ploughs, 500 shops, 500
carriages ete,!®

In the Mahaniracharita, Hemasir: lets the
Tirthankara make the following prophecy to

Prince Abhaya about the extent of Kumarapala’s
Empire:—

“ He will conquer the region of Kubera (i. e.

104, Prabandhachint@mans ( Shastri’s Translation ),

pp. 181-2 105, Moharajaparajaya, III, 89-42, These
details are not confirmed by other evidence.
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the north) as far as the kingdom of the
Turushkas, that of Indra ( the East) as far as
the Ganges, that of yams (South) as far as

Vindhya, and the west as far as the Ocean.”
(X1, v. 52)

This statement of Hemasiri, Kumarapala’s
contemporary, is substantially justified. Kumsra-
pala’s victory over the Sapadalakha defa added
the territories of the Chohana King to his
Empire, The defeat of Mallikarjuna gave him
Thana and Colaba Districts over which the
Silbara King held sway. .He had inherited
Gujarata, Cuteh, Kathiawada, Malwa and Mewad
from Siddharsja, his predecssor.

The Sodhadi vav inscription of this reign gives
us valuable information about the custom dauties.
At the castom house of Mangrol, duties were
levied on carts fall of corn, donkeys loaded with
goods and camels loaded with betel leaves
Owners of fields bad at times to pay certsin
doties. These were payable in cash, At times,
duties were payable in kind.!®

Kumarapsla was poisoned by his nephew
Ajayapsla and died in S. 1239 (A D. 1172-8 ).
He was the greatest of all the Solanki kings

106, Bhuranagara Inecripiions, p. 158
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that adorned the throne of Amnsahilavada. In his
reign, the empire reached its zenith. Kumarapala
maintained the same with a firm band, His
predecessor Siddharaja, though a great and
popular king, cannot merit comparison with
him, He did not hold sway over as large a
territory as Kumarapala, Konkana was not con-
quered by him, and the Sapadalaksha king was
his friend, and ally rather than his feudatory.
He was not a great statesman in as much as
he did not make proper arrangements for the
defence of the capital when he went on =
pilgrimage to Somanatha with his mother Nara-
varman invaded Gujarat and Ssntu Mantri bad to
give him gold to induce bim to retire. The
Chshmans, moreover, claim that they, for some

time, succeeded in occupying the capital under
the leadership of Yojaka, %7

Madanavarma of Mahobakapura defeated him.
This is one of the reasons why Merutunga ecalls
him a coward in battle. J ayasimha’s personal
character, morever, was not good. He relentlessly
persecuted Kumarapala for no fault of his Meru-
tunga’s statement that he was not a * paradara -
sahodara’ or a brother to the wives of others is
very suggestive, The same seemsto be confirm-

107, E. I, IX, p. 75.
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ed by the bards who speek at grest length
about Jayasimha’s undesirable relations to Jassms
and other women.

In Jayasimha’s reign, “ peace, safety, tran-
quillity and good government” of Gujarat were
m danger for some time, in Kumsrapala’s reign,
on the other hand, no invader dared knock at
the gates of Gujarat. Jayasimha, moreover, was
engaged i wars and conquests for the major
part of his reign His great victory over the
King of Mslws, was won in V. S, 1192-8, only
& few years before his death, He must have,
therefore, found very little time for reforms. Most
of the conquests of Kumsrapala, on the other
hand, were over before V. 8. 1208, and he had
considerable time at his disposal to think of the
welfare of his people, By enforcing prohibition, he
improved the condition of the middle classes and
labourers. By forbidding injury to living creatures,
he encouraged agriculture and lowered thecost of
living. By declaring gambling and adultry illegal,
he raised the tone of public morals. The king
won the blessings of weeping widows and his
other subjects by giving up the practice of
counfiscating the property of a person dying
without an heir,

Kumasrapsla’s charscter was spotless Meru-
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tunga says that he was a ‘paradarasahodara’ or
8 brother to the wives of others and the same is
confirmed by Mahmud Uf, a Muslim historian 1%
The latter chronicler says that Kumﬁrapa}a
“ surpassed all other rulers Hindustan in
good qualities and amiable disposition t’ and-
exercised power * with a nght appreciation of
the duties of a ruler Remembering his own
days of adversity, Kumarapsla * afforded full

protection and Justice to his subjects, ruling-
with impartiality and equity, 1

The above account of Mahmud Ufi deserves.
our full credence as it comes from a historian
who had no reason to exaggerate, and as it is
confirmed by Hemasiiri, a contemporary_chronicler,_
who says that * he will lead his people to the
highest welfare, Protecting it as a father, ™o

In fine, we conclude that Kumarapsla was
the greatest king of the Solankj dynasty of
Anshilavads and that he must rank very high
m the hist of good rulers of India

After Kumarg

pala’s death, Ajayapala came
to the throne.

He was the worst king on

108, Elliot, History of India, 11, pp. 169-70,

109, Elhot, Hustory of Indig, 11, Pp. 168-69,
110, Mah&mmcharita, X1, 47,
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the throne of Anhilavada. The policy of
religious toleration followed by Mularaja and his
successors since 942 A. D. was, for the first time,
given up after 231 years There was no freedom
of conscience. The temples of Kumarapala were
demolished one after another and wused as
gambling houses till Silana, a jester, persuaded
the king to desist from the work of destruction.(A"

The reign of terror had commenced. Kapardi,
a mimster of Kumarapala, wus put to death.
Ramachandrasiiri, a promnent pupil of Hemasiry,
was made to seat on a heated plate of copper,
and Amrabhata was asked to prepare for battle
in which he died (8).

Ajeyapsla’s reign of terror was cut short by

Vaijaladeva, a doorkeeper, who stabbed bun in
A. D 117s.

Yasahpala was a Jain munister of Ajayapala.
He completed the Mohapardjaya, an allegorical
drama, celebrating the conversion of Kumarapsla
to Jamism, in this reign. His father's name
was Dhanadeva and mother's name Rukunni
Dhanadeva was a munister of Siddharaja or
Kumarapala.(c)

(A) Prabandhachwntamams, pp. 245-6,

(B) Ibd, pp. 240-8
(C) Merutungs, Ibid, p 248,

I
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Jinspala, pupil of Jinapatisiiri of Kharatara-
gatchha, wrote a commentary on the Shatsthanaka ¢

Dharmaghoshasiri, pupil of Jayasimhastri of
Anchalagatchha and gura of Mahendrasiiri, was
the author of the Saptapadatikd in V. S. 1263
(A. D. 1207) The book is wrtten in the form
of questions and answers ®

Devendrastiri, pupil of Dhanesvarasari of
Nsgendragatohha, composed the Chandraprabla-
charita in Somesvarapura ( Somanatha Pattana) in
V.8S.1254 (or A.D 1197-8) He is said to bave
founded Sersa tirth, near Kalol, in the Mehsans
Distriet ot Bombay State.(s).

Jinadattasiiri, founder of the Vayatiya-gatohhs,
flourished about V., S. 1265 (A. D. 1209). He
helped many persons to embrace Jainism He is
known ag the author of the S Jinendracharita,
the Viwvekavilasa and the Sulanabasira. He
accompanied Vastupala in his pilgrimage to holy
places in V.8, 1277 ( A. D. 1221).(1).

Q. Buhlar, VI, No 776, R Peterson, 66
(S) Bublar, II, No 347 and 1I, 154, Jain Yugs, L,
p 188,
(T) Peterson, I, app p. 2; Hiralsl Hansargjs, Jawn
Itskaea, p. 86.
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Vijayapila, grand son of Sripals, compos?d
the Draupadi-svayamyars, s Sanskrita drama in
two mots. At the desire of Bhima IL of Anahils.
vida, it was staged in the Tripurushaprasada at
the time of a spring festival and was much
appreciated by the people of the capital.(v).

In V. S. 1247, Sobhanadeva was the Governor
of Liata defa and Ratnasimba the Mudradhikari
Ambade mantri and Alhadana Dandanayaka were
the other Jain officers of Bhima II. They were
brothers of Gasllaka kula and regarded the monks
of the Nagendragatchha as their preceptors.
Their ancestor Vadhu built a temple to Mahavira
in Sangams Khetaka (probably modern Kaira
which is situated on the confluence of the rivers
Shedhi and Vatraka.) His son Kapardi built a
temple to Adinatha in Vatasara Kapardi had a
son named Amradeva whose son Devachandra
bad four sons-Ambada mantri, Jhathana, Alha-
dana Dandanayaka, and Pralhadana. After Ambada
mantri’s death, Alhaduna .Dandanayaks set up

ttze images of Rishabhadeva, Chandraprabhu,
Simandbaraswami and Awmbiks in Satyapura or
Sschora,

; At his request, Vardhamanastri, pupd of
Vijayasunhastri of Nagendra gatchha, composed

V. Desai, Jain Sahutyano Itthgsa, p. 342
s L]
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the Vasupujyacharita in Anshilavada in V. S.
1299 (or A D.1248). (w).

Dharavarsha, King of Mt. Abu and a feudatory
of the king of Anahilavada, composed the
Parthaparakramavydyoga, founded Pralhadanapurs

(Palaopura), and built the Palhavibara, a Jsin
temple, in that city.(x).

Appendix to chapter II

Stories about the Intercourse of
Hemasiiri and Kumarapala

The Jain Chroniclers relate many stories
describing Hemasiiri's relations to his friend and
pupil Kumarapala. Most of these stories sho¥
Hemastr’s erudition, his skilfulness in warding
off the attack of envious Brahmins and his
miraculous powers, and Kumarapala’s devotion
to Jainism In & short work like this, it is nob
possible to go into thewr details. But they are
quoted here, in brief, for the sake of completion.

The first story related by Prabhachandra, the
earliest chronicler, informs us of a miraculous
transformation of the ordinary palm-lesves into
Sritale leaves ( Prabhavakacharsta, XXII, 706-16)-
The second story in the Prabhavakacharit

-

(W) Velanakara, No, 1772; Desai, Loc cit., pp- 342-3-
(X) Desai, loc. cit,, p. 843,
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shows how Kumarapsla showed his devotion to
his ‘gure’ by making over his whole kingdom to
him, The third story 1n the same work speaks
about Hemasiri’s power of prophecy ( Imd
XXI1I, 765~70 and 699-705 ).

The first story in the Praboandhachintagmans
(P. 205 ) shows how Hemastin silenced Amiga
by his cleverness 1n giving a reply. The second
story in the same work ( Pp. 205-6 ) relates how
the learned Jan monk cleverly warded off the
attack of a Brahmun. The third story of
Merutunga relates how Hewastir1 pleased the
king by his cleyer reply. ( Prabandlmchmtd‘mam,
P 206 ). The fourth story relates how the king
was displeased with Vidvedvara who ridiculed

emastrt and pleased with Ramachandra who

fooled Vigvesvara, (Ibnd, pp 226-7 ). The mxth

Story shows Hemasiri’s humiliation in acknowledg-
Ing his mistake, The seventh story shows that

those who praised Hemagiri

tor Devasiri ( Ibid,, pp. 23949 )
story deseribes the pa
The twelfth story says

The eleventh
St birth of Rumsrapsla.
that Hemasi'n-i cnrard +lhoo
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king of leprosy. ( Ibid, p. 240 and 243-4 ). The
thirteenth story shows Hemasiiri’s Yogio Powers
( Ibid; p. 24¢).

To the stories of Prabhachandra and Meru-
tunga, Charitrasundara adds a few more, The
first story shows XKumarapala’s respect for
Hemastri. The second story shows that Deva-
bodha could not work asa successful missionary
at the court of Kumarapala. The third story of
Charitrasundara is a continustion of the second.
The fourth story relates the practical difficultics
which Kumarapsla enconntered upon his conver
sion and the way in which Hemasari solved
them, The fifth and the sixth stories show
Rumsrapalas generosity [ Kumarapalacharile,
IV, (i), 81-2, V, (i, ii, iii ); VIII, (i), 8 to 25]

Jayasimhasuri and Rajasekhara have no new
stories to tell. Jinamandana, however, adds 8
few more. The first story shows Hemasin's
knowledge of music. The second story shows
Hemastiri's sound knowledge of non-Jain Sastras-
The third story tells us how Hemasfiri pt‘OW‘1
that the sacrifices were unjust, The foutﬂf
story informs us that those who praised Hemasurt

received rewards from Kumarapsla (KumdraZ"ﬂ“‘
Prabandha, pp. 37, 47-9).
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to Bhimadeva in a dream and asked him tojleave
the reins of Government in the hands of
Lavanaprasada, appoint his son Viradhavala as
his Yuvaraja and to favour Jainism that had
fallen into decay. Next morning, the king
made Lavanaprasada Sarvesvara or lord over al
and his son Viradhavala Yuvarsja in open court
The latter, then, demanded a good minis gl
whereupon Bhimadeva asked the two minister
brothers Vastupala and Tejahpala, who were inroys
service, to serve him and glorify the Jain faith,

According to Balachandrasari, the gusardm!
deity of Gujarats, appeared to Viradhavala in !
dream and asked him to appomt Vastupdls ant
Tejahpala as his ministers. Viradhavala, then
sent for the two brothers who presentel
themselves before the king and paid thel
respects with presents, The king, bemng impresse!
by therr good qualities, asked them to accef
the ministerial seal, Vastupala then declare
their policy and upon the king’s approving th
same, received the seal of the minister.’

Jayssimhastri says that Viradhavala once
requested king Bhimadeva to give him a minister

8, Arisimha, Sukritasankirtans, VI, 1-62, 5 Bala
chandra, Vasant-Vilas, III, 51-42.
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whereupon the latter gave him the &two brothers

Vastupsla and Tejahpala who were working as
his ministers.

The story of the dresm does not deserve
consideration as it possesses pootic rather than
historic truth, It is probable as Arisimha relates
that Bhuma IT made Lavanaprasada Sarvesvara or
Lord of All; for the Lekhapanchdsiha contains
two documents which support this view. One
is sbout a gift of land. It bears the date V.
Samvat 1288, In it, Lavanaprasads, the donor,
is called Mahamandalevaradhipat: or * The great
overlord of feudatory princes ” Before his name
stands the whole genealogy of the Chaulukyas
of Anahilavida, and 1t 18 said that by the grace
of s overlord Bhime II, he possessed the
Khetakapathaka or the Xaira District, This
document clearly shows that Lavanaprasada had
not rebelled agamst his lord; otherwise he would
not acknowledgé Bhima II as his master. It
also shows that Lavanaprasada had the power of
making grants of land The other document
records an agreement of the same date between
Mahamandalesvara Rana Lavanaprasada and

_Simhana, the Maharajadhiraja of Deogiri, in which

i (;.2 Jayasmmhastn, Vastupala-Tejahpgla Prasasti,
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both the parties respectively promise to respect
each other’s boundaries, to keep pesce, to help
each other and to surrender each other’s nobles
who fled away with valuables. The date of the
document is not to be taken as Samvat 1288 as
all the documents in the work bear the same
date, but it shows that Lavanaprasada enjoyed
very wide powers and was authorized to mske
treaties with foreign powers in his own name.
Other evidence also shows that Lavanaprasada was
really *Sarveévara’, for Merutunga describes him
as Bhimadeva-rijyachintskari or the premier or
administrator of Bhima ’ The appointment of Vira-
dhavala as Yuvaraja is =also probable as Bhima
II had no son. The other chroniclers do mot
mention this probably becanse it was without
practical consequence, as Viradhavala had died
before Bhims IL*#

When Lavansprasada and his son conducted
themselves apparently at least as the vassals of
Bhimadeva II, it is probable that the latter may
have given them the ministers Vastupsla and
Tejshpala, as Arisimha, supported by Jayssimhastri
and Udayaprabhasiiri, says. Moreover, the state-

S

7 Prabandhachintzmani, p. 250. 8 I1nd. Ani,
XXXI, 487,
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ment that Vastupila gave out his policy before
gocepting office deserves full credence. It is
also by no means incredible that the ministers.
entered into a contract with the Rana by which
the latter was not to confiscate the wealth

which they possessed even if he was displeased
with them® The later chron

deserves  credence
Governor of Cambay
contemporary
the Giransy
described ag

€ 1ns t1

28 V. Samyat 1276 1 Srepons
As the Governor of Cam}

g e mbay, Vastupala ruled
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carried on their business in security. Prostitutes
followed the right path.* Vastupala put an end
10 piracy, planted groves of trees, sunk wells,
made public parks, dug tanks and did many
other works of public utility, He treated sll his
-subjects equally.’s

The later chroniclers relate that Vastupsla had,
-on coming to office exacted twenty~one (%) lacsas
fine from a wicked old officer and with the money
S0 obtained, kept an army He had also compelled
the heads of five hundred villages in the vicinity
of Dholaka to pay tribute, from which they had
claimed exemption for many years

Vastupala was not only a financier but also
-a warrior and statesman He defeated Sankhs of
Broach in battle® and formed friendship with
Altamash, king of Delhi, by giving very good
treatment to his mother or preceptor.!

According to the Chaturmmsatiprabandha,
Tejahpala defeated the Lking of Godbra and
exacted heavy fine from him., His services were

PR

12. This is & poetic way of describing good admini
stration. 13 EKirtilaumudi, IV, 9 to 41; Kathavate’s
introduction, p. XIV, 14 Rajasekhara, Chafurvimsalt-
prabandha, p, 110, 15 Somesvara, Kirtilaumuds, V,
7-63. 16 Balachandra, VasaniaVilire VI, 109,
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apprecisted by Viradhavala who rewarded him.
with presents” This viatory of Tejahpsla is not
confirmed by the contemporary chroniclers.

According to the Vastupdlacharsia, Visaladeva
had & maternal uncle named Sinha. Once the
latter beat & Jmn monk for a trivial offence.
When Vastupila came to know this, he asked
his man to cut off the hand of Sinha. The latter
patiently bore grudge and once instigated
Visaladeva. But Somefvara brought about =
conciliation between Visaladeva and Vastupala.
On another occasion, when a pratihara named
Samara 1nstigated the king, Somegdvara again took
the side of the minister and appeased the king'
These stories are not recorded by the earlier
chroniclers This, however, need not lead us to
reject them entirely, They are all right m so

far as they show the relations of Vastupala
and Someévara,

Narachendra, Vastupsla’s preceptor, had told
Vastupala that he would die in V. Samvat 1296;
80 Va:stupﬁla called hus relatives and gave out his’
mtentxon. of making a pilgrimage to Satrunjaya.
The relatives consenting, he started for Setrunjaya,

17 Rajasekhars, Chaturvimsatiprabandha, 114-5
18 Jmnghareha, Vastupalacharia, pp. 295:8 .
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but could not reach the holy hill. He died on
the way in V. Samvat 1296 (A D. 1239-40)
and his body was taken to the holy hill and
burnt near it, Tejahpsla erected a temple where
his brother was burnt. When Visaladeva cams
to know of Vastupsla’s death, he was much
grieved. He made Jaitrasimha, son of Vastupals,

Lord of Petalada in appreciation of his father's
services.”

The eleventh canto of the Sukritasankirtansc
describes the pious and religious deeds of
Vastupala as follows:—

(1) The restoration of the Temple of

Panchasars Parivanatha of Vanaraja in Anshila-
vada,

In Stambhatirtha or Cambay:—

(2) The erection of a golden staff and knob
on the temple of Bhimesa (v. 8 )

(8) The erection of an Uttanpatta before
Bhattaditya and of a golden wreath on his
head. (V. 4 ).

( 4 ) Excavation of a well in the temple grove
called Vahaka of Bhattaraka (v. 5 ).

PR

19 Ibid, pp 301-3, Jinaharsha’s statement that
Vastupsla died in 1298 does not degerve credence
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(18 ) The erection of sculpture representing
four summits of Mt. Giranara ( v. 20)

(19 ) The construction of a Torana or arch
before the temple of Adinatha (v. 21)

( 20 ) The erection of temples to Munisuvrata-
swami, the twentieth and Mashaviraswami, the
last tirthankara of the Jains. ( v. 22)

(21 ) The construction of a tablet of gold
and precious stones behind the image of
Adinstha, (v. 28 )

(22 ) The preparation of a golden arch (v. 24)
In the vicinity of Padaliptapara
or Palitana—
(23 ) Tho execavation of a large tank. ( v. 26 )

(24 ) The erection of an TUpasraya or
Poshadhsassla, ( v. 27 )

(25 ) The erection of a pump room. (v. 28 )
In the village Arkapalifa or Ankevaliya:—
( 26 ) The excavation of a tank, ( v. 29 )

On Mt. Giranara:—

(27 ) The erection of two temples to
Parivanaths and Adinstha,

In Stambhana (Probably Thamana near
Umwreth in the Xaira District. )
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(28 ) The restoration of the temple to
Par§vanathas, ( v. 81 ).

(29 ) The erection of two pump rooms
(v 82).

In Darbhdvati or Dabhos (1n the Baroda
District ).

(30 ) The placing of 19 golden capitals on
the temple of Vaidyanatha and the erection of
an image of sun-God (v. 83).

On Mt. Abu,

(81) The buwlding of a mche of Malladeva
(in Samvat 1274) for the religious merits of
the spirit of his elder brother Malladeva ( v. 84 ).

The Kirtikaumuds which does not enumerate
all the pious deeds of Vastupsla confirms some
of the details of Arimmha. The Vasaniawildsa
says that the number of religious places, temples,
upasrayas, dwelling places for the Brahmins and
tanks erected and sunk by Vastupala 1n each city,
town, village and mountain is such as baffies
the attempt to ocount® The ZTwithakalpes and
the Chaturvmsatsprabandha say that Vastupala
and Tejahpala set up one hundred and

20 Balachandra, Vasantawlasa p. IV.
8
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twenty-five thousand Jmin 1mages, spent 18
crore and ninoty-six lacs on  Satrunjays,
twelve orore and cighty lscs on Ujjayants or
Giranara, twolve crore and fifty lacs on Arbuda or

Mt. Abu and crected 984 Poshadhashslss, 500
Smavasaranas, 700 slms-houses, ete,¥:

According to the Vastupalacharita, Vastupsls
and Tejbapsla bwlt 1813 new Jain tomples,
repared 3300 old Jain temples, made 1, 25,000
Jain 1dols and 100,000 Sivalingas, built 8200 non-
Jain temples, 984 inns, 70L hermatages, 700
almg-houses, 30 forts, 84 lnkes, 464 step-wolls,
100 bbandaras, 400 water-rooms, 80 toranas

and gave annuities to 1,000 hermits and 4024
workers

Quoting another authority, the ssme wnter
gives the following account of the pious and
rehigious deeds of Vastupala and Tejshpsla :-

Vastupala and Tejahpila bwlt 700 alms-
houses, 64 step~wells, hundreds of Jain monast-
eries and nunneries, many hermitages and 500
pathagalas or schools. Every year they worshipped
the Jain Sangha thrice. For the worship of the

(21) Rgjasekhara, Chatwrvimsafrprabandha, p 138,
Vastupals, Naranarayangnanda, p. V.
(22) Vastupalacharita, p.p. 305-6



181

Jinefvara, they gave countless stools, ‘kalasas,
or water-pots and simhasanas to Jain temples #

The same writer saysthat in Asapalli, Vastu-
pala set up the images of Viraprabhu and Santi-
natha for the spintual welfare of his son. Inthe
same town, he also set up the images of the
principal deities in the temples of Santu and
Vayatiya, Tejahpsla set up the image of the
‘Milanayaka’ or the principal deity in the Jamn
temple at Tharapadra, In the village Umarasig,
he built a water-room and an inn. At Seriss, near
Kalol ( North Gujarat ), he set up the images
of Neminatha and Mahavira 1n the temple of
Parévanatha, At Vijapur, he placed gold knobs on
the temples of Mahavira and Adinatha. Oa the
Tarangs hill, he set up the images of Adinatha
and Neminatha 11 Kumarapsla’s temple. In his
native place, he repaired all Jain and non-Jain
temples. In Mandal, he built atemple to Adinatha.
At Anahilapatana, he set up the image of ‘Mulana-
yaka’ in the temple of Panchasars Parsvanatha
In Bhimapalli, he built a chariot to take out
the images of Jina in the public At Prahlada-
napura or Palanapura and Chandravat:, he built
two Jain temples. In the Jam temples of Avanti
and Nasik, he set up the images of Tirthankaras

(23) Ibid., p 306.
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In Khbadirslaya, he built the temples of Adinaths
and Mahavira In Jhavat, he built a temple of
Neminatha and in Sankhapura, one of Santinatha.
In fine, the two brothers built so msany
gardens, water-rooms, laukes, temples, alms-houses
and sunk so many wells and step~-wells that it
is impossible to count them.*

The detsils of Arisimha given above deserve
credence as they come from a contemporary
whose main object was to enumerate the pious
and religious deeds of Vastupala Some of the
details of the later chroniclers are confimed by
the earlier and contemporary chroniclers, but as
to the rest, it is difficult to say anything with
certainty. From the works of the contemporary
as well as later chroniclers, we can, however,
say with certainty that the two brothers ( Vastu-
pila and Tejahpsala ) were great donors, that they
built meny Jain temples and a few non-Jain
temples, set up many images of Tirthankarss,
adorned Jam temples with gold staffsand knobs,
built many monasteries, sunk many wells snd
step-wells, excavated tanks, built water-rooms,
constructed arches, maintained libraries, erected
inns and repaired many Jain temples. To-day,
we see only a few of the works of the two

(24) Ibid,, pp, 306-7,
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ministers but they have made their names immortal
by erecting a temple to Neminatha on Mt. Abu.

Lunigavasahi, about which more is said here-
after, 15 a temple of which Gujarata can justly
be proud. It has attracted visitors from far off
places,

Lunavasahi or Tejahpdla’s Temple on
Mt. Abu,

According to Rajasekhara, Vastupsla hearing
the account of Vimala who had erected the famous
temple on Mt Abu, formed a desire to buid a
similar temple on that mountain for the good of
Luniga’s soul Tejahpala liked this idea and
went to Chandravati, Dharavarsha, king of Chan-
dravati, accompanied him to Mt. Abu. Selecting
a site for the temple, he went to Arisana and
arranged for the stones. Then he appomted
Sobhanadevs, an architect, and Udala to superin-
tend the erection of the temple with full powers
to spend money freely, and went to Dholaks.
Many architects were employed to prepare the
images of Tirthankaras Once Udala complained
to Tejahpala that the architects demanded salary
in advance, Tejahpala who was bent upon erect-
ing the temple at any cost, permitted him to
grant the architects’ demand, When the inner
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image of Nemngths, the t=enty arcond Tirthan-
kars, beaides povernl fumpes of other Tirtbans
kawan, Thin ymnee  was tet up by Petlasd Shab
when the one rot up by Tepahptin oo denolieh.
ed by the Muoslmane stout Ssinyat 1365 or
A D oasi-iz

The ‘havtyerln’ or elephnt tronm of thie temple
1 mmeh arger  thas  that of Vieals Shabl's,
and was undoubtedly auggerted by the Intter, for
we do not find  =noh elephant roons in wany
Jun temples In the centre, there 15 an fmage
of Adinstha, the firzt Tarthand era, and in front
of 1t, there 19 s ropresentatnn of Mo Meru
containing twelve unages in blnck  stone, More.
over, thero are ton  very  well-moulded mnrble
clephante, “The deheney of work on thar
trappings 18 marvellous, ropes as well a8
ornamental hangings beng worked with extra
ordinary care.”” Formerly nll the elephants were
mounted, but the figures seem to  have been
demolished by iconoclasts. Somo elephants seem to
havo been subsequontly repawred. Bohind the
elephants, there are ton slabs with statues of
Vastupala nand Tejahpala and their relatives. On
the first slab, we find the statues of the Jain

(3) Javiyaya, Prachina Jain Lekka Sangraka,
App., p. 137,
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monks Udayaprabhastiri and his gura. Vijayasena
who performed the ceremony of settl?g up the
flag and the finial on this temple, besides those
of Chandapa and Chapaladevi, the great grand-
father and great grand-mother of Vastupala and
Tejshpala The second slab contains the statues
of Chandaprasada, the son of Chandapa and his
wife, On the third slab, there are statues.of
Soma, Chandaprasada’s son, and s wife Sita-
devi. The fourth slab contains the figures of

Asaraja and Kumaradevi, the parents of Vastu-
pala snd Tejahpala The fifth slab contains the
figures of Lunige, the elder brother of Vastupala
and Tejahpala and his wife Laladevi, On the sixth
slab, we find the statues of Malladeva, second
brother of Vastupsla and Tejahpala and his two
wives Liladevi and Pratapadevi. On the seventh
slab, we see Vastupala withhis two wives Lalita
devi and Vejaladevi. On the eighth is seen
Tejahpala with his wife Anupamadevi On the ninth,
there are statues of Jaitrasimha, son of Vastu-
psla by his wife Lalitadevi, with his three wives
Jetalde, Jemalde and Rupsnde There are no
materials of worship in the hands of Vijayasena
and Udayaprabha because the Jain monks are not
sllowed to do ‘dravyapujs’ i, e they do not wor-
ship Jineévara with materials of worshp, All the
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other statues of men and women are seen with
materials of worship in hand. In fine, the elephant
room contains fifteen images of Jina, two figures

of Jain monks, ten of &ravakas, fifteen of &ravikas
and ten elephants

Like the temple of Vimala Shah, this temple
contains about forty~seven cells in which the
images of one or more Tirthankaras are set up.
In cell number one, thereis an image of Ambika-
devi. In cell number nine, there is an imsge
of Neminatha and a scene from Neminatha’s life
sfter his renunciation. In cell number eleven,
there 1s & scene of Neminatha’s marriage. In
cell number fourteen, there is s scene from the
life of Santinaths, the 16th Tirthankera, In
cell number thirty-two, there are four beautifully
carved images of goddesses

Besides these scenes, we find geveral soenes
from the life of Krishna as well as pictures of
animate and inanimate objects in various parts
of the temple. One thing we must not fail to
note is the niches popularly known to be built
by the wives of Vastupala and Tejahpala, In
reality, they were built by Tejahpsla for the good
of his wife Suhadadevi’s soul, They are beautifal-

ly carved. In them, there are images of Jinas,
Jain monks, men, birds and beasts,
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This temple contains in all one hundred and

thirty pillars of which thirty-eight are beautifully
carved.*

Near Lunavasahi, there is an inseription of
Kumbbarana, It is ocarved at the foot of &
Kirtistambha or pillar of vietory and bears the
date V. S 1506 or A. D.1449-50. It says that

pilgrims to Lunpavasahi and Vimalavasahi should
not be taxed directly or indirectly

Vastupsala’s temple on Girandra is situated to
the south of Samprati Raja’s temple. From an
inseription of V. 8, 1932 (A.D 1875-6), it is clear
that the temple was repaired by Narasi Keshavaji.
This is a tnple temple. The central one has
two finely carved domes which are not well--
preserved, 1t is dedicated to Mallinatha, the nine-
teenth Tirtbankara The ‘ranga-mandapa’ or hall
is 293 it. broad and 53 ft long. The ‘garbha-

g“:lha' or ‘gabharo’ containing the images of
Tirthankaras is 18’ by 18°

To the left of the central temple, there is a
small temple containing three images of Paysva-
natha and one of Chandraprabhu The temple

contains two inscriptions of V., S, 1485 and V S.
15656 (or A. D 1429 and 1500)

(4) Jayantaviyaya, dbu, p. 128,
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To the right of the central temple, there is
another small temple in which there are two
images of Suparsvanatha, one of Neminatha and
-one of Chandraprabhu, ¥rom an inscription, it is

clear that three out of four images were set up
in V. S. 1546 (A. D. 1490).

Besides eracting temples to Tirthankaras,
Vastupala showed his great devotion to Jina by
making 18 pilgnmages to Satrunjaya, Giranara
and the other holy places of the Jams In sn
inseription of his, it is said that in V. S.1249 (A
D. 1192-8), he made a pilgrimage to Satrunjaya
sud Giranara with his father Asarsja who was 8
Sanghapati or the leader of the congregation In
the following year i.e V S.1250 (A.D. 1198-4)
he again went to Satrunjaya and Ghranara in the
company of his father In V.S 1277 (A.D.
1220-21) Vastupala became a Sanghavi and went
to Girapars, Devapattana and Satrunjaya with
his family and Jain congregation, in dignity and
pomp. In V. S, 1290 (A.D. 1233-4) V.S. 1291
(A.D. 1234-5) and V. S. 1293 (A.D. 1286-37),
he went to Satrunjaya and Giranara in the com-
pany of his family and retinue * He again made
seven pilgrimages to Satrunjaya in the years V.

(6) Acharya V. H , Kirtekaumud: (Guj.), mntroduction,
p. 35.
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Upadesakandalsvrits, he gives the following
account of his spiritual descent :—

(1) Pradyumnasiri of Chandragatchha (2)
Chandraprabhusari (8) Dhane§varasiri. (4) Deve-
ndrastri (5) Bhadresvarasiri (6) Abhayadevasiri
(7) Haribhadrastri and (8) Baslachandrasiri-our
author.

He is known to have composed the Karuna-
vajréyudha, s drama in five acts, commentaries
on Asads’s Vivelamanjars and Upadesakandali
and the Vasantavilisa The last work ocontains
valusble information about the history of Gujarsta
and the exploits of Vastupsla It was written
after the death of Vastupala and was mainly
meant for Jaitrasimha, Vastupsla’s son, whom the
author wanted to console. Our author was on
good terms with Udsyasiri, an Acharya of Derva-
stirigatchha, who gave him the Sarasvatamantra.
In the Vasantavildse, Bslachandrastri calls him-
self “Vagdevipratipsnnasunu® or the adopted son
of the goddess of learning.’

Jayasimhastri, pupil of Virasiri, was an
Acharya in the temple of Munisuvrataswami of
Broach. At his Buggestion, Vastupalaand Tejah-

(") Desai, Loc, Oxt, p. 383; Hiralal Hansaraj, loc.
cit, p. 58
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pals gave 25 gold staffs for the devakulikas in
tikanikavihsra, 8 Jain temple, buils by Axbada
in Broochs To comemorate this event, Jayw-
fimhastri composed the Vastupala-Tejahpsla
Pmissth between A. D. 1220 and 1230, The
Prafasti contsins valuable information about
the kiogs of Gujarata from Mularaja to Bhima I,
st well ns about the latter’'s Vaghela ministers,
pruses Vastupsla and Tejahpala for their pious
xnd relgious deeds and gives their genealogy. The
Ifa':miramdamardana is another work of Jaya-
uubnedn It is o Sanskeit drama in five aects
dmf" suring the repulsion of a Muslim attack on
Gujrata, Tt wag composed between A, D, 1220

i .
Bted 1230 and was (irst staged at Cambay at the

romsngd of JnSanm 1 .
simha, Vastupszla®
A D 120 : paias son, in
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on the Shadasits and Karmastava, works on the
Karma philosophy; and (6) a Commentary on the
Upadesamdla of Dharmadasagani in V. S, 1299
(A. D. 1248) in Dholaka.®

Devaprabhasiiri, guru of Narachandrasiri, was
the author of the Pandavacharitamahalévya, the
Dharmas@rasastra or the Mrighavaticharite and
the Anarghardghave kivyddarsa. 1°

Narachandrasiiri, pupil of Devaprabhasiri of
Harshapuriyagatchha, sccompsnied Vastupals 1o
his pilgrimages to the holy places and composed
the Kathardghava at the minister's request.
His other works are the commentaries on the
Anarghdraghava of Murari and the Nyayalandals

of Sridhara, Jyotihsara, Diprkdprabodha and the
Chaturvimsatijsnastotra 11

Narendraprabhasari, pupil of Narachandrasr!
of Harshapuriyagatchhs, composed the Alanidrs-
mahodadhs for Vastupals at the command of
Narachandrasiri He is also known as the suthor
of the Kakutsthalels,23

(9) Peterson, II, 33 and II1, 16; Desa1, Lioc. cic., p 886

(10) Peterson, III, 132, 275, Velanskara, No. 1748;
Jesalmers Catalogue, p, 52,

(11) Jesalmere No. 220; Velanskara No. 811;
Peterson, V, 46 and III, 272-5,

(12) Desai, Loc, cit, pp, 888-9,
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Gunavallabhe composed the C‘Izqtushkdvaoh::
at the command of Narachandrastri of Ears
puriyagatehha in V, 8, 1271 (A. D. 1215),

Vinayachandra®* was the author of the

Mollicharita. He  ocorrected Udayasimha's
tommentary on the Dharmavidhi n V. S. 1288

(A.D. 1280). He used the word Vinaya as the
distinguishing mark of his poems,*

Vijeyachandrastivi was a pupil of Devendrasiiri,

® ndirectly helped the spread of literature
by persuading some Jains to get written a copy
of the Langanuddsana o

f Vamanacharya m V., §,
1287 (A. D, 1931

Bhuvanachandra Wrote a tippana on the
Sabdanuibsang of Hemachandrasir, i
Jinapala, pu

o of Jwmapatisiry of Kharatara-
gatehba wag ithe

author of the Dwadasakulaka-
vivarang i A D,

1237, the Shatsthdnakavritti mn
(13) Iwg, P. 988,

d abous v, §

. 1285,
L] » pp- 30 &nﬁ 115.

(16 Peterson, 111, app, 114,

(16) Peterzon, v, P XLIX,



148

A.D. 1296, the Panchahngwivaranatippanam
in A D. 1237, the Upadesarasdyana in A. D. 1288,
the Charcharivivritis, the Sanatbumaracharita, the
Svapnavichara, the Ashiasvapnabhashys and
other works.”

Padmaprabhasari, pupil of Vibudhasiri of
Chandragatchha, composed the Munssuvraia-
charite in V 8. 1294 ( A, D. 1238 ) and the
Kunthucharda. It 18 not known whether this
Padmaprabha or some other monk was the author
of the Bhuvanadspaia and other works.™

Mahendrastiri was a pupil of Dharmaghoshs-
siri of Anchalagatchha and the preceptor of
Simhaprabha He revised and in part rewrote the
Saptapadi of Dharmagosha in A. D, 1288. The
Tsrthamdala  stotra-Pratwma Stuts in Prakrit was
his work The Jsrdvals-Parsvandthacharsta was
probably written by this poet His dates are birth
A. D 1172, diksha, Samvat 1237 (A. D. 1181),
Acharya-Samvat 1268 (A. D. I207) and death V.
S. 1309 (A D. 1258). A pupil of .Mahendra
probably wrote the Chatuhlaranavachuri.”

(17) Jesalmere  cotalogus, No, 22A and
introduction, p. 41.

(18) Hiralal Hansarays, Jatn Itshasa, I, p. 73

(19) Peterson, I, app, p. 220, I, app., Pp. 1%
IV, p. LXXXIX; Hiralal Hansarajs, Jain Jtthasa, p. 93
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Gugakara was the suthor of a commentery ou
tho Yogaratnamdls in V. g, 1296 (A.D. 1240)*

Devendrasri, pupil of Chandrastiri of Chandra~
1

atechba wrote the Upamitibhavapra@anchakath&-
siroddhara to V. S. 1298 (A. D, 1242).

Abhayadovasari®s pupl of Padmendu, was
the author of the Jayantavigayakdvys in V.

8.1278 { A.D, 1222 ) The following is the
s:oount of his spiritual descent :—

(1) Vardhamanasri (2) Jineévara (3) Abha-
yadesa  Navoogivottikaes (4) Jinavallabhe (5)

Jinaeekhora (6) Padmeundu (7) Abheyadevasiri
H-our nuthor,

Jagatehandrasivi performed austere penanoce

1 V.5 1285 (A D 1229); so Juitrasimha, king
f Mewnd, gavo him the Wruda “tapa”., He was
e founder of the “Taps" gatchhs,

b fou Vastupala
‘a;t\-d’\f‘i Jngatchendra and s pupils. This is
:"..t?s“'m Sby the monks of Tapa gatchha
A growt influenee m Guijarets even to-day.2

A) fv:.;\&‘a dirdn V., S, 1988
w28 Tedpilain V.8

LRSI TR

(A. D. 1239-40)
1304 (AL D 1247-8) They
& Toveren, Y o

e ’ » 3PP, ™. 3N
{1%}-*; \..1? 1}‘-{‘1‘ 10: lci‘;' ?' ‘ggaa’.lsv. Pa xxﬂ,
12 s 12 P » Po 297, {22)
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held the reins of government from V. S. 1276
(A. D. 1219-20) till death They wused their
intelligence and power in carving out a small
kingdom for their Rana whom they served very
faithfully. They pursued a vigorous foreign policy
and raised the honour of Gujarata. They were
popular smong the classes end masses, Though
they were very staunch Jains, they did encourage
other religions. They were great patrons of art
and architecture as well as learning and the

learned They were ministers of whom Gujarats
can justly be proud,

b"\ZQ
o
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meny Jain temples, sunk wells and performed
many religious deeds. He had a son named
Varanaga who lived in Kanthskota in Cutch.
Varanaga had & son named Vasa, The latter had five
sons—Visala, Viradeva, Nirmala, Nemi, Chsndu,
and Shrivatsa. Vasa’s eldest son Visala had four
sons—Laksha, Sulakshana, Sola and Sohi Sola
made Bhadredvara his domiocile of choice and
married Liakshmi who gave birth to three sons—
Jagadu, Rsja and Padma., Jagadu had s wife
named Yasomati and a daughter named Pritimati.
When Pritimati became a widow, Jagadu
wanted to give her in marriage again, but could
not do so, as widow-re-marriages were uncommon
in those days.® Jagadu had no son, but his
brother Raja who had married Rajalladevi, had
two sons named Vikramasimha and Dhandho
and a daughter named Hansi or Hansabsi?

Once Jagadu purchased a goat on the neck
of which was tied a precious Jewel, and became
very rich. On another occasion, his servant
Jayantasimha purchased a stone from the king
of Ormuz. This stone which contained msny
precious jewels made Jagadu very rich. In other

(1) Sarvanandasuri, Jagaducharita, I and T, 21.

(3) Ibid, IT, 20-28,

(8) Tbd, 1II, 53-8,
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words, Sarvanandasiri informs us that fortune
smiled upon Jagadu and the latter became very
rich without any great effort on his part

Pithadeva of Parakara demolished the
fortifications of Bhadreévara; so Jagadu began to
rebuild the fort. Pithadeva asked him not to do
g0, but Jagadu completed the fort with the help
of Lavanaprasada.’

Once Paramadevasiri paid a visit to Bhadresvara
and put up at the place of Jagadu. At the Siri’s
suggestion, Jagadu made up his mind to
make a pilgrimage to Giranara and Satrunjaya
with the Jain Sangh. To get protection for the
congregation, he saw Vifaladeva in Anahilavads,
pleased him with presents and returned to
Bhadresvara to start for the holy places in
the company of the Jain congregation. The
congregation which started on an auspicious day
fixed by Paramadevasiri, safely reached the holy
places On the way, Jagadu gave much money to the
poor and set up flags on many Jain temples ¢

Once Paramadevasiiri called Jagadu and told

(4) Ihd, 111, 11 to 18 and IV,

(6) Tbid V. This Pithadeva was probably Patha
{A. D, 1197 to 1230) of Parakara

(6) 1bid, VI, 10 to 41.
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him that there would bs a great famine in V. 8.
1818, 1814 and 1815, and so he should store as
much corn a8 he could in all the countries.
Jagadu acted according to the advice of his
spiritual preceptor and stored much corn in many
places. In his granaries, he put copperplates
containing the words “This is meant for the poor,”
In the days of famine, he opened 112 alms-houses

and distributed 49950000 man corn costng sbout
about Rs, 450,00000.

In the third Year of famine, the prices of corn
bad soared very high and even the granaries
of the kings were empty; so Jagadu gave
400,000 mans of corn to Vijaladeva, king of
Anahilavada, 600,000 mans to the king of Sind,
1600,000° mans to king of Mewad, 900,000 mans
to king of Malwa, 1600,000 mans to king of
Benaras, and 1050,000 mans to Nasiruddin
Emperor of Delhi *

These details of Sarvanandasiri are not
confirmed by contemporary evidence. This, however,
need not lead us to reject them, The names of
the kings and mandaledvara of Gujarata that we
find in the Jagaducharsta are confirmed by

(7-8) Ibid, VI, 68 to 132, ,
(84) This Nasruddin (1246 to 1266 A. D,) was
certainly a contemporary of Jagadu Shah.
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contemporary evidence, Viéaladeva was, beyond
doubt, the king of Gujarata when the famine
occurred. According to Sarvanandasiri, the famine
raged from V, S 1313 to 15, while according to
Subhasila, it occurred during the Years V. 8 1315-
17, From both the accounts, it is clear that the
famine lasted for three years. There may or
masy not be exaggeration about the amount
of corn distributed by Jagadu, but cortain it is
that he opened alms-houses in various parts of
the country, gave corn to the poor very hberally
and helped Visaladeva of Anahilavada and other

kings of India by giving them corn in the days
of famine.

The following were the other pious and
religious deeds of Jagadu® :—

(1) Adorned the temple of Viranatha in
Bhadresvara with a gold knob and & gold staff.

(2) Built & temple contsining images of 24
Tirthankaras in Bhadredvara

(3) Set up 170 images of Jina.

(4) Gave a gold covering for the image of
Parévanatha in the same place.

(5) Repaired the tanks of Kumarapsla and
(9) Ibid, VI, 42 to 66
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Mularsja and the step~well of Karna in Bhad-
reivara,

{6) Made & garden for supplying flowers for
the worship ef Jina

(7) Built a temple to Adinstha at Dhanksa
(modern Dhanka abour 22 miles from Porbandara
in Saurastra).

(8) Built a temple to 24 Trithankars &t
Vardhamana (modern Wadhawana in Saurastra).

(9) Repared the Temple of Harishankara at
Kunnaria, a village to the north of Cutch.

(10) Set up an image of Viranatha in
Wadhawan.

(11) Built s temple to Santinatha at Devakula
near Sulakshanapura.

(12) Built a Poshadhasala or a monastery at
Bhadresvara.

(18) Built 8 mosque at Bhadresvara.
(14) Made three pilgrimages to Giranara and
Satrunjaya

(15) Held & fostival when the dignity of
Achsrya was conferred on Shishens, a pupi
-of Paramadevasiri,

(16) Dug wells in many villages and towns.
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Several stories are told about Jagadu. Most
of them show that Fortune had smiled upon him
or that he was the ‘adopted son of Fortune’
and was therefore able to spend money freely.
Ratnamandiragani tells a tale which shows
Jagadw’s relations to Vidaladeva of Anahilavads.
Jagadu was a very broad-minded man. He did
not want to put any body to shame; so he sat
behind a curtain and gave ocharity to & person
when the latter held out his hand. Once, so the
story goes, Vijaladeva changed his dress and
went to Jagadu Shah for alms. From the marks
on the hand, Jagadu Shah saw that the person
wishing to receive alms was a great man whose
riches had taken wings; so he gave his two very
precious rings in order that he migbt not be over-
taken by a storm of misfortune during his hfe-
time. Next day, Visaladeva sent for Jagadu

Shah, returned his two rings and highly honour-
ed him®

According to the second story, Jagadu bad
obtsined name and fame by opening many alms-
houses. Visaladeva, growing jealous of Jagadu’s
fame, opened a kitchen in Anahilavada where he
served oil to the people; but he could not do so

(10) Upadedataranging, p.p. 86-7
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for & long time; so Jagadu took wp his work
and began to serve ghee to the people.

The stories quoted above show that Jagadu
was a great donor whose resources were almost
unlimited and that he was able to compsete with
even great kings and that he was invited to the
court by Visaladeva of Anahilavada and much
honoured.

The date of Jagadu's death 1s not known.
From the Jagaducharita, it seems he survived
for same years after the great famine. As his
death was mourned by Arjunadeva of Anahilavada,
he must have died before V. S, 1331 (A. D.
1274-5), the last year of Arjunadeva’s reign

Pethada was another prominent Jain of
this period. Deda, Pethada’s father, hved 1n
Nanduripuri in Avantidess. Fortune smiled upon
him and he became exceedingly rich, The king of
Nanduri, wanting his wealth, cast him into prison
for some time, When Deda was released, he
left Nanduri and went to Viapur. From Vyapur,
he went to Cambay, won great fame by
his generosity and came to be known as
* Kanakagiri . Once he happened to go to Deogiri
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where he built a magnificent ¢poshadbafila’
(a monastery® or nunnery ).

Deda had s son named Pethada or
Prithvidhara, The latter’s guru Dharmaghoshasiri
+advised him to seek fortune in Mandapadurga.
Pethada acted according to the advice of his
spiritual preceptor and became exceedingly rich.
King Jayasimha Paramsr of Malws, honoured
bim much and gave him ensigns of roysaity.'

Dharmaghoshastirt who had induced him to
seek fortune in Malwa, came to Mandapadurga
and advised Pethada to build Jain temples.
Pethada, acting according to the siir’s suggestion,
built eighty four Jain temples in different parts
of India, His edifice at Mandavagadha was superb.
It was adorned with gold knob and staff and
built at a cost of 18 lakhs. On the Satrunjaya
hill, Pethada built a temple to Santinatha.®

Pethada experienced some difficulty in building
& temple at Deogiri but overcame the same by
his generosity. Hemadi, a mnister at Deogiri,
was coming in his way; so, to please him, Pethada
opened alms-houses in Hemadi’s name at several
places. The minister was so much pleased with

¢ « (11~12) Dessi, Jawn Sakityano Itshas, pp. 404-5.
(18) Ibd, p. 406,
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Pethada that he persuaded the King to give
Pethada Shah enough land to build & Jain temple
in the heart of Deogiri. Pethada Shah spent
large sums of money to erect this temple and
called it ‘Amulyaprasad This temple was
completed in V.S 1835 (or A, D. 1278-9)*

Pethada’s father showed his zeal for Jainism
by spending much money to preserve the forty-
five * Agamas’ or Jain Scriptures. Many writers
were employed to make copies of the Agamss
and the copies were sent to his seven Sarasvati
bhandaras at Broach, Deogiri, Mandavagadhs,
Abu and other places.”

Pethada made pilgrimages to Satrunjays,
Giranara and Mt. Abu, He had taken the
Parigraha-pramina vrata or the fifth vow of a jain
layman when he was at Vidyapura ( Vijapura ).*

Pethada's son Jhanjhana was a chip of
the old block. He married Saubhsgyadevi,
daughter of Bhima Sheth of Delhi. In V.S. 1340
or A. D. 1284, he started from Mandapadurgs
with Dharmaghoshasiri and Jsin Sangha snd
made & pilgrimage to Satrunjaya and Giranara

(14) Ratnsmandiragani, Upadeiatarangins, pp. 97T8'
(15) Upadesakalpavalli, pp. 803-4; Desa1, Loc. Cit.,
p. 406, (16) Ibid, p. 404-5.
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On the way, he halted at Bslapura, Chitrakuta
(Chitod), Arbudagiri, Chandravati, Pralhadanapura
(Palanpura), Aunshilapurs, Tsranagiri ( Tarangg )
Karnavati and several other places. At Balapura,
Jhanjhana set up twenty-four images; and built
8 temple to Psrsvanﬁtha, at Karzhetaka, at the
Suggestion of Dharmaghosha, his preceptor. At
Karnsvati, he rewarded a bard for composing
8 good paem, set free ninety-six prisoners and

took his meals with Sarangadeva, King of
Gujarat,

According to the Upadesatamngir_xi, Jhanjhana
Sheh, hearing that Abhu Srimali of
(or Tharads ), who had the biruda of ¢ Paschimg
Mandalika’, did pot take his meals without
feeding the Jaing that paid visi

ts to his place,
went to Tharapadra with 5 Jain

of 82,000 and
Sheh was, on that day,
coremonies; byt his bro

Tharapadra

engaged in religious
ther Jinadssa feasted

(1) Ihid, p, 408,

(Ii.;) Rstn&mandiragam, Loy padﬁa!arangmi, Pp. 188-9,
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Jhanjhana, like his father, was an excellent
follower of Jina, influential member of the Jsin
community and great donor.

We shall now deal with the activities of
the Jain monks in the Vaghels Period.
dJagatchandrasiri, founder of the Tapa gatchha,
had two prominent pupils-Vijayachandra and
Devendrastri. Before Vijayachandra entered the
order of Jain monks, he worked as a clerk of the
famous Jain minister Vastupsla who had helped
him to become an Achsrya or Doctor. There was
some difference of opinion between Vijayachandra
and Devendra. The former lived continuously
for several years at Cambay and his followers
came to be known as ‘ Vriddhagalika because they,
with their preceptor, lived in a big monastery.
Devendra and his pupils who wandered from
one place to the other, had to put up at s
small monastery when they came to Cambay;

so Devendra’s followers came to be known 88
* Laghugalika .2

Vijayachandra allowed his pupils to keep some
more clothes besides their dsily requirements;
they were, moreover, allowed to take milk, ghes,
fruits and vegetables everyday, and to perform

IR

(1) Dessi, Ja'n Sakstyano Itikas, pp. 395, 400-1.
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‘ pratikramena’, a religious ceremony, with the
Jain laymen.!

Devendrasiiri, on the other hand, asked his
pupils to observe the old strict rules of conduet.
He was a great orator When he delivered
germons, hundreds of Jains attended them.
Vastupsla was one of the influential members of
the Jain community who attended his sermons
at Cambay. Devendragani was the author of
five new Karmagranthas with commentaries,
the Siwddhapanchasike and the Devavandana,
Guruvandans and Pratyskhan Bhasya. He was,
moreover, the joint author of the Sudarsmza-
charita. The SrdvaLadmakrztya and the Dharma-
rainatibe were his other works.?

In V.S 1302 (A.D. 1246), Sarvananda
composed the Chandraprabhacharita. In V. S.
1804 (A. D. 1248), Paramanandasiri, pupil of
Devabhadra, completed the Hitopadesamalavritts.
InV.S. 1805 (A. D. 1249), YaSodeva wrote the
Dharmopadesa prakarans in Prakrit. About this
time, the Jains of Devapattana and Dholaka
district decided to opena good Jain library. In
V.8S. 1807, Ajitaprabhastri, pupil of Viraprabhasiri,

(1) Ibig, p. 401
(2) Ihd, 407.
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composed the Santinathacharita He is also
known as the author of the Bhavandsgre. In
the same year, Purnakalasa, pupil of Jinesvarasiri
of Kharatara gatchhs, completed & commentary on
the Prakrit Dyasraya of Hemastiri. Abhayatilaka,
who had studied under Laxmitilaka, the author
of the Pratyekabudhha, in V. S, 1311 (A. D.
1255 ), was the author of a commentary on the
Sanskrit Dvyasraya of Hemasari in V. S, 1312
(A. D. 1256), and the Nyayalakiratippana.

In V.S 13 12 (A D. 1256) OChandratilaka
Upadhysya, pupil of Jinesvarasiiri of the Kharatars
gatchha, completed the Abhayakumdaracharia,
which was begun in Vagbhatameru ( Bahadamer)
He had studied under Nemichandragani,Siddhasens
Muni, Gunabhadrasiiri, Vijayadevasiri, Jinapsls
Upadhyaya and Suraprabha, who was the author of
the Brahma-Kalpa and who had won victory over
the Digambara Yamadanda in Cambay. Besides
Purnakalasa Laxmitilaka, Abhayatilaka and
Chandratilaka, Jinesvarasiri had J inaprabodhasiiri,
Jinaratnasari, Devamurti, Vivekasamudragani,
Sarvarajagani and other learned pupils®

Vidyanandastri, pupil of Devendrasiri of
Tapsgatchha, was the author of the Vidyinands,

—

(1-2) Ibid, 409-11.
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In V. S. 1834, Prabhachandrasar:, pupil of
Chandraprabha of Rajagatohhs, completed the
Prabhavakacharita, It is a very important work
to a student of the History of Gujarata.®

In V. S. 1887, Mulachandra wrote a commentary
on the Vishayanigraha lulaka. In V. S. 1338,
Manikyasiiri completed the Sakunassroddhara *

In V S 1849, Mallidenasari, pupit of
Udayaprabhasiri of Nagendragatchha, completed
the Syadvadamanjari,

Jinaprabhasiri, pupil of Jmasimhastri of
Kharataragatchhs, commenced the Vindha-
Twrthakalpa— Kalpapradipe in V.S. 1827 ( A. D.
1271 ) and completed, it in V. S, 1889 (A D.
1883 ) The work contains 58 Kalpas, They were
written after making pilgrmages to the holy
places of the Jains, and contain many historical
facts, some of which are not recorded elsewhere,
It is said that the sGri had taken a vow to
compose one poem every day. For Somatilakasiiri
of Tapagatchha, he had composed many stavanas
or short poems. Time seems to have destroyed
many of these, but we ean still have the pleasure

I

* (9) Velanakara, No, 1755, (10) Desai, Ibid,p 416.
¢11) Ibid, p. 416
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of reading Jinarajastave, Dwinkshara Nemistava,
Panchaparamesthistava, Parsvastave, Virastava,
Saradastotra, Sarvagnabhaktistava, and Siddhanta-
stava In V, S, 1852 ( A. D, 1296 ), he composed

the Vibhramatska, and m V., S. 1856 ( A. D.
1300 ) the Srenikacharita.

L4

L

(1) Buhler, I1I, No. 97 ; Peterson, IV, 91,



Chapter V.

Jainism in the 144h Century.

In 1297 A. D.! Madhava, a Nagara Bhahmn
and minister of Karna Vaghela of Anahilavads,
gold the hberty of GCujarata at the gates of
Delhi, by inviting Aladdin Khilji to conquer
this country. The Muslims took possession
of this province, plundered and burnt cities,
and harassed the people. Gujarita now
experienced a new life. Her people led a
dependent life. Their liberty was lost, They had
no freedom of conscience. Important offices
the state were captured by the Muslims. Hindu
and Jain temples were demolished and mosques
erected in their places Education of the sons
and daughters of this land was neglected. Sanskrit
and Prakrit langusges received a step—motherly
treatment. For all these and many other ervils,
Madhava was responsible. Instead of taking

(1) According to some scholars, the Mushms
conguered Gujarats in 1299 A, D,
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revenge on King Karna, he took revenge on

the people of Gujarata by bringing them under
Muslim yoke.

The Jains did suffer by the Muslim conquest
of Gujarata. But even in these hard times, they
maintsined therr trade and temples, obtained
permission to repair old jinslayas ( temples)
or buld new ones and served very faithfully
Sarasvati, the goddess of learning, by contributing
to Sanskrit, Prakrit and Gujarati literature very
generously, at a time when other communities

in the province had almost entirely given up
her worship,

It is = mstake to suppose that no new
temples were erested 'in the Mushim Period. It
is true that the Muslim rulers were not in favour
of ?recting new temples; but, at times, they gave
their consent to the erection of new temples or
did not object to the repair of old ones. In

V. S. 1866 (A.D. 1309-10 ) Jefala Shah of
Cambay erected a tem

ple to Ajitanath, the second
Tirthankara! and Samarasimha or Samars Shah
rgimred the temple of Adinatha on the Satrunjaya.
l, when the image of the Tirthankara was

(1) Desas, Jawn Sohityano Ttwhzasg, P 424
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destroyed by the Mauslims in V. S 1369 (A.D
1812-18)°

Samarssimha who repaired the temple of
Adinatha on the S'atrnnjaya. Hill, belonged to
Upsakesa vamsa and Vesata kula® Salgkhsne
was his great grand-father. He had a son
named Ajada whose son Gogals had, by his wife
Bhanumati, three sons named Asadhara, Dessla
and Luno. Asadhara married Ratnashri. Luno
had a wife named Latchhi or Lakshmi. Dejsla’s
wife Bholi had three sons-Sahsjapsla, Sshan
and Ssmarasimha, Sahajapala erected a temple
to twenty~four Tirthankarss in Devagiri in the
Deccan. Sshana took up his abode in Cambsy
and won name, fame and glory by his good
deeds. Anabilavids was Samarasimha’s domicile
of choice. Samarasimha was a well-known jeweller
in the old capitsl of Gujarita. He exercised
great influence at court, When he came to know
that Adinatha’s temple on the Satrunjays Hill
was destroyed by the Muslims, he paid a visit
to Alapakhans, the.suba of Gujarat, and obtained
a “firmana ¥ to repair or rebuild the temple. The
Suba had also given necessary instractions to Malek
Ahidars, his subordinate, in this connection *

(2) Satrunjayakalpa in the Tirtkakalpa. (3) Jinsvijays,
Jawn Adihamika Gurjara Eavya Sanchaya, pp 238-42
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When the Jams came to know of Suba’s
firmana, they gave & rousing reception to S::xmara
Shah and advised him to set up 8 new image
of Adinatha on the Satrunjaya Hill, Samara Shah
sent his men to the king of Arasena with presents.
The king was a strict vegetarian and a firm believer
in the principles of Jainism; so he consented to
give the required merble from his mine without
any charge. Marble was taken in carts to Palitana.
Sixteen clever sculptors were sent from

Anshilavada, to Palitsna to prepsre the image.
Balachandra Muni was to

supervise the
propatation of the image.*

When the soulptors completed their work,
good mews was sent to Samara Sheh at
Anshilavads, Samars Shab, then, made up his

mind to make a pilgrimage to the holy hill m

the company of the Juin congregation to set up
the imnge of Adinathe in the newly constructed
temple, Invitations were sent to the Jains of
for off placess

Among the Jmn monks

. who made th
grmege to the holy hill in the com a.ne
of Samara Shah -

were Vinayaohandrasnri,

Ratoskarasuri of Bribadgatohhs, Padmachandra-~

{3) Thid, pp. 5428, (6) 1big, appendix, pp,

130-30,
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suri of Devasuri gatchha, Sumatisuri of Sindera
gatchha, Virasuri of Bhavadar gatchha, Sarvadeva
suri of Tharapadra gatchha, Jagatsuri of Brahman
gatchha, Amradevasuri of Nivratti gatchha who
wrote an account of this pilgrimage of Samara
Shsh to the Satrunjaya il before V. S.
1398 (or A. D. 1336), Siddhasena Acharya
of Nanaskagans, Dharmaghoshasiri of Brihad
gatchha, Prabhanandastiri of Nagendra gatchbs
and Vajrasenasiiri, pupil of Hemasiri.®

Among the prominent Jains who jomed
the congregation were Sanghapati Jaitra and
Sanghapati Krishna, Haripala, Devapala, Liandhaks,
son of Sthiradeva of Vatsakula, Pralhadana Soni,
Sodhaka and Devarsja who had won name snd
fame as a great donor.’

Alapakhana, Subs of Gujarata, who bad
granted permission to rebuild the temple, gave
ten guards to protect the congregation.®

The congregation started from Anahilapataks
and went to Palitana Via Serisa ( near Kalola
Mehsana Distrot ), Sarkhej (near Ahmedabsd )
and Dholks At Seriss, Samars Shah worshipped
Parsvanatha and held a festival for eight days. Ef’

(6) Ibid, P p. 243-5. (7) Ibid, pp. 1444, (8) Ibid,
pp. 125, x. 3
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was given a tumultous welcome by the Jal.z[s
and Thakors of the wllages on the fvayi te
spent money freely .and was very hoegltal: o fo
the Jains who had joined the congregation.

There were no big inns in those days; so
when the congregation reached Palitans, »'?aamara\
Sheh pitched tents on the banks of Lialitasara,
erected by Lalitadevi, wife of Vastupala. About
this time, Sahajapala from Devagiri and Sahana
from Cambay came to Palitans with congegation,
Semsrs Shab's joy knew no bounds when he

85W Ins brothers, He paid his respects to the
J8m monks who h

ad come with the congregation
from Cambay, Among the prominent persons who
bad accompan

led Sshana were Sangana, brother
of Patska mentri, Lals, Simhabhata, Vijala,
Madana, Molhaka and Ratn

esimha, Samara Shah
gave all the pilgrims o very warm welcome,1
On the 14th day of the bright half of Mahg
i the Vikram year 1371 (A. D, 1315 )s Samara
Shah set Up the image of Adinaths, in the
completed temple op the holy hill, Thys i
proved by other evidence, In the Adesvarg tunka
on the Satronjays hill, the Inseriptions ag  ghe

I i il

"+ aPpendix, pp, 136.%
(10) 1vig, appendix, pp, 137-38,
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foot of the images of Satchikadevi, Asadhara
and Mahipaladeva confirm this fact. Satchikadevi
was the Kuladevi or family deity of Samars
Shah, Mahipaladeva, who gave marble from his
mine without taking any charge, was the king

of Arasana, and Asadhara was the uncle of
Samara Shah All the three inscriptions give the
date mentioned above. In addition, the inscri-
ptions at the foot of the images of Satchikadevi and
Asadhars give the genealogy of Samars Shah"

The honour of performing the ceremony at
the time of setting up the images is shared by
Siddhasuri of Upakes’sgatchha and Ratnakarasiiri
of Tapagatchha, The Samarasimharasa gives this
credit to Siddhasdri, while in an incription of
V.S 1449 (A. D 13892-3) in the temple of
Vimalanstha on Giranara, in the Satrunjayatir-
thoddharaprabandha and the Satrungayamsa, this
honour is given to Ratnastri® As many imsges
were Set up on the same day, it is probable that

(11) S 9397 &Y AmER Iv 9 fagaasm g6
T T0.eererrnsevseneens @A Tlo TR ¥ FEwEIIE-
RY Fegern ufasgi: sikan

9% N TEAIET GO EUE: U e
@ TN TN T Fever ) YEw  eRUSIEIERRGER

m.'l ARV VI OOR VRO SV PO RN OBV SRR VYRS l'
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the ceremony of setting up some was performed
by Siddhasiiri and of others by Ratnastri?*

A festival was held by Deéala, Samars Shah’s
father, to celebrate this event. Sumptuous dishes
were served to the Jain congregation for several
days. Poor persons were given alms, Jain monks
and nuns were given olothes Beggars were feasted*
Samara Shah lived in Palitana for twenty days and
made arrangements for the maimntenance of the
temple. Several servants were appointed to worship
Jina, Gardeners were appointed to look after
the gardens from which flowers were supplied
to the temple for the worship of Jina.™

From Palitana, Samara Shah went to Gliranara
with the congregation and worshipped Neminitha,
the twenty-second Tirthankara. Here Samars
received the good news of the birth of a son
and lived for tea days From Giranara, he went
to Devapattana where he was given a rousing
reception by the king The congregation paid

12A Vimalan otha Prasasts, v. 63 ¢ Pratistha’ or
the image of Adingtha, the principal deity was certainly
performed by Siddhasiri as his contemporary and
eye~witness Amradevasiir: says,

(2:?;14) Jawn Astihgeka Guriar Kavye Sanchaya,
pl L]

12
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a visit to the well-known Somanstha temple snd
adorned it with a five colonr-flag, This event
shows that the Jains were not hostile to Brah-
mmns, but were generous enough to adorn &
Siva temple with & flag.*

Samara Sheh held the sstshnik&mahotsave or
a festival for eight days at Devapattana and went
to Ajsr to worship Parsvanatha, From Ajsr, the
congregation went to Kodinar and worshipped
Ambikidevi, Degala, Samars’s father, adorned
Ambika’s temple with a flag.'®

The congregation then went to Div where
the king received Samars Shah. and Haripals,
a multimillionaive, held a feast. Astahmké-
mahotsava was held and the beggars were
given alms.”

From Div,the congregation went to Anahilavads
via Patdi, Sankhesvara and Harij. The Jain
Sangha of Anshilavadas gave a rousing reception
to Samara Shah when he entered the capital on

" the 7th day of the black half of Chaitra of the
the Vikrama yesar 1871. 5000 persons were invited
to dinner. Sanghapati Degals is said to have

(15) Ibid, pp 247-9,

(16) Ibid, pp. 249-50
(17) Ibd, pp. 250-51,
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spent 2770,000 coins in rebwilding the temple
of Adinatha.®

In V. S. 1875 (A. D. 1818-9 ), Dedala again
made a pilgrimage to the holy hill with seven

Sanghapatis and 2000 persons and spent eleven
lakhs.*

Acording to the  Nabhnandanoddhdra~
prabandha, Emperor Gyasuddin was much pleased
with Samars Shah and highly honoured him.
At Samara’s request, the emperor set free the
lord of Pandu desa.?

This Gyasuddin was probably Gyasuddin
Tughlak (A. D 1820 to A. D, 1325 ) who was
8 contemporary of Samara Shah. Balban’s another
name was also Gyasuddin ; but the Nabhsnanadano-
ddhara prabandha, implies that Samara Shah
came to be acquainted with him after he rebuilt
the temple of Adinatha on the holy hill; so
he cannot he Gyasuddin Balban who died in
A. D. 12862

(18) Nabhwnandanodhgraprabandha, V. v 97,

(19) Jawn Adhasika Gurgar Kgvya Sanchaya—
Appendix, p.p. 160-1,

(20) Ibd, p. 163.

(21) According to Kakkasuri, Kutbuddin, king of
Delhy, had 1nvited Samarg Shah to Delhi, after
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According to tho Prabandha swriter, Samar
Shah was appointed ns tho Subs of Tolang defa
where he set froe mnny prisoncrs and obhged
nany ohioftains, Ho adorned Urangalpura with
Jain temples, invited many Jaun famlies to
gottle there and won name, fame and glory 88
s suba®. This nccount of Kakkesari, though
unconfirmed 18 not unrolinble, because he was 8
*Guru’ and contomporary of Samarz Shah.

About V. S 1369 (A D 1312-13), the
temples of Vimala Shah and Tejshpals on Mt
Abu were destroyed by the Muslims When ‘the
Jains camo to know of this, thoy undertook the
work of repairing the tomples, The Vimalavasahi
was repairod by Vijada, son of Dhanasimba of
Mandor, his five brothers, Laligasimha end
Lalgasimha’s two brothers. Thus the whole
tomple of . Vimala Shah was repaired by nine
porsons. The * Pratistha ” ( or the ceremony of

Siddhas@irr’’s Death 1 V. S, 1376 ( A. D, 1320, ) This
geems to be evidently a mistake becsuse Kutbnddin
who died 1n A, D, 1210 was not a contemporary of
Samarg Shah. The king who invited Samarg Shah to
Delhi was Gyasuddin Tughlak whose dates A D, 1320-25
show that he was a contemporary of Samard Shah.

(82) Jain Aushzeika Gurjar EKavya Sanckayd,
Appendix, p.p. 163-4,
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stories about the intercourse of Hemasiri and
Kumsarapala. Short notes on Vagbhata, Amrabhata,
Udayachandrasiri, Alinga, Vamarasi, Sankars-
charya, Ajayapala Bala-Mularsja, Vastupsla and
Tejahpala are also found there, The fifth part
gives a short account of Nandarsjs, Siladitys, fall
of Valabhi, Munjs, Govardhana Liakshmanasens,
Jayachanda, Jagaddevs, Paramardi, Prithvirsjs,

Varshamihir, Bhartruhari, Vagbhatta Vaidyas,
Kshetrapsla and others,

We have given above & more or less detailed
account of the contents of the Prabandhachinta-
mans because it is ap important work on the
history of Gujarata. Mr. Forbes and Dr. Bhagvanlsl
have made much uge of this work while writing
the history of Gujarata in the RasMalz and the
Bombay Gazetter respectively, The Prabandha-
chintamans is translated into several Janguages.

The Vicharasrens® is another important work
of Merutnngastri. It gives usefal dates and
contains short notes on Kalakscharya, Haribhadra
and Jinabhadra. Some believe that this Merutunga
is not the author of the Prabandhachintzmans.

The Mahapurshacharta or the Upadesasats*

(38) Velankara, No, 1656 (34) Petorson, ITI, 266;
Peterson, VI, 43; Weber, I, 1024
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18 another work of Merutungasiuri. An.long other
things, it deals with the Jain Tirthankaras

Rishabhadeva, Santinatha, Neminatha, Paréyanstha
and Mahaviraswami,

Feru, son of Chandra Thakkura, a staunch
Jain, composed the Vastusire™ in V. S, 1372
(A.D. 1815-16 ) In the same year, Kamalaprabha,

pupil of Ratnaprabhasuri, completed the
Pundarstacharita

Somatilaka, pupil of Somaprabhastri  of
Taplgatchha, was the author of the Navyakshetra—
Somasa, Vicharasutra and Saptatisatasthgnale
The last work was composed m V., S, 1387
(A. D 1330-31) The dignity of Stri was con-

ferred on Somatilaka in the year V. S, 1873
(A. D. 1816-17 ).

Sudhakalaga, pupil of Maladhari Rajasekhara-
8Uri, composed the Sangitopnishad, a work on

musie, in A. D, 1328-4 The abridged edition
of this work was completed in A. D. 1349-503%
The Ekaksharandma

mald is anothep work of
Sudbakalaga

(85) Kantivijaya Bhandar, Baroda, No, 68
(86) Velankars, Catalogus of Manusorspts in the
hbrary of the B B. R, Asnatre Soceety, No, 1683.

(37) Weber, Catalogue of Hanuseripts v the Berlwn
Lnbrary, No. 1702,
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Jinakusalastri of Kharataragatchha was born in
V. 8. 1330 ( A. D. 1278-4). His father’s name
was Jilhagara Mantri and mother’s name Jayatashri
He entered the order of Jain monks in V. S
1347 (1290-1 A. D.) and had the dignity of
sari conferred on him in V. S 1877. (A. D.
1820-1) To celebrate this occasion, Tejshpsls
Shah of Anahilavada held a festival, The

Suri wrote a commentary on Jmadattasirn’s
Chaitavandan~Devavandanalulala.®

Somatilakasdri ( or Vidyatilakasiri ), pupil of
Sanghatilakasini  of Rudrapalliya gatchha,
composed Viralalpae and Shaddarshanasutratila
m V., S, 1889, The Silatarangins in V. S. 1892,
the Laghustavaisha in V. S 1897 and the
Kumarapalaprabandha.®

Ratnadevagani wrote a commentsry on the

Vajsalaye of Jayavallabha in V. S. 1393 ( A.D.
1836-7 ).

About this time, Sarvanandasar, pupil of
Dhanaprabbasiri, composed the Jagaducharita ©

st

(38) Kantivijaya, Baroda, No 182,
(89) Peterson,1V, 99; Weber, No. 2006; Bubler, VI,
No 709,

(40) Buhler, 11, No 284 The book is translated into
Gujaraty,
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The work gives the life-story of Jagadu Shah

with special reference to his pious and
meritorious deeds.

Bhuvanatungastri of Anchalagatchha wrote
a commentary on the Rishsmandale in V.S 1880
(A. D. 1818-4), His other works are the

commentaries on the Aturapratyakhydne and the
Chatuhsarana

After the Muslim oconquest of Gujarata,
Sansknt and Prakrita were not patronized by the
state; so many scholars wrote works in the
language of the province, In V. S, 1358 ( A.D.
1801-2 ) the Navakaravyakhyano was composed
in Guarati. In V.S. 1369 (A. D. 1812-13), the
Atichdra was composed Among the other Jain
works in old Gujarati in the first half of the 14th
century may be mentioned The Katchhulirdsa in
V 8.1308 (A. D, 1897) the Vikaramana-
Twthankarastava ( V S, 1868-A. D 1811-12 )
tho Samardraso ( About A D 1814-15 ), the
Sthulbhadrafga and the Charcharmila

L

Rajasekhara composed the C’haturvimsatapra-
bandha or the Prabandhakelx in V.S 1405

(51} Jesalmer Catalogue, introduction, No. 54; Deasali,
Jain Sakstyano Itihgea, p 434

(43) Deeal, Thid, pp, 434
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(A. D. 1349 ). He belonged to Prasnavahanakula,

Kotikagana,

Madhyama Sakha and Harshapuriya

gatchha, He gives the following account of his

genealogy #

Sthulabhadra
|
Maladhari Abhayadeva

Hemachandra

Srichandra
Munichandra
Deva.p{'abha
Narachandra

Padmadeva

|
SniTilaka

|
Rsjasekhara

The Chaturvimsatiprabandha is & rare histo-
tical work in Sanskrit, As its name suggests, it
contzins the following 24 prabandhas:—

(1) Bhadrabshu and Varshamihira (2) Arys-

(43) Rajasekhara’s Pragasti to Jinaprabhasfir’s
Nyayakandalpangrka,
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nandul, (8) Jivadevasiiri (4) Arya Khaputacharya, (5)
Padaliptacharys (6) Vriddhavadi and Siddhasena,
(7) Malladevasiri (8) Haribhadrasiri, (9) Bappa-
bhattistri (10) Hemachandrasiri, (11) Harshakavi
(12) Harihara, (18) Amarachandra (14) Madana-
kirt. (15) Satavahana (16) Vankachula @17
Vikramaditya (18) Nagérjuna, (19) Vatsarsja
Udaysna, (20) Lakshmanasena (21) Madanavarma,
(22) Ratna Sravaks, (28) Abhada, (24) Vastupala—
Tejahpala,

The work contains valuable information ahout
the History of Gujarata,

tndkar&vatb'mk&_panﬁk&' and

{#) Bubler, 317 o
Peterson, 191, 979 No. 218, Velankara, No, 1634;

(35) Jeaalmens catalogne, No 49
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aalhacharsta in V. S. 1418 ( A, D, 1861-2 ). The
latter work desls with the life of Sambhavanaths,
the third Tirthankara.

Munibhadrasiri of Brihadgatehha prepared
an abridged edition of Munidevasiri’s Santinatha-
charite. His genealogy is as follows:— Vadi
Devasiiri—~Bhedresvara—Vijayondu—Manabhadra
Gunabhadra—Munibhadra.

Gunabhadra, Munibhadra’s preceptor, was g
very learned man. Sultsn Muhammad Tughlak
(A. D. 1825 to 1357 ) was much impessed by
hig learning and wanted to give him gold coins,
but he refused to accept the same, His pupil
edited the Prasnottararatnamald of Devabhadra-
8ari in V 8. 1429 (or A. D 1873-3)4%

In V. 8. 1411 (A. D. 13545 ), Somakirti,

pupil of Jinedvarasiri, composed the Katanira-
vrittipanyiha,’

Bhavadevastri, pupil of Jinadevasir of
Khandilagatohha, composed the Parsvangtha-
charia in V. S, 1412 ( A, D. 1855-56 ). His other

(46) Desai, Loo, oit., pp, 438-89. Munibhadrasuri
won nsme and fame at the court of Piroj Shsh,
probably Firuz Tughlak (A, D 1851-88 ) whose
contemporary he was,

(47) Jesalmere catalogus, No, 12.
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works are the Yatsdinacharyad in Prakrit and
the Alankarasira.

Jayasekharasuri of Anohalagatchl'za com_po_sed
the Upadeéaohim&mam,Dhmnmslachwrztamahakavg{a
and the Prabodhachsntamani in one year. His
other works are, the Jain Kum&ra,sam.bhamf,

arunjayadwatrimsika, Giranaradwatrimsika,
Mah&mradw&tmmsik&, Kriyaguptastoira  and
dimavabodhakulakea The Prabodhachmt&mam,
referred to above, won him name and fame as a
first class Gujarati poet. The To'ibhuvanadz?oakcf-
Prabandha is his other known work in GuJ.aram.
Jayasekharasiri  wag the second pupil of
Mahendraprabhasﬁrl and entered the order of
Jam monks before V. 8. 1418, (A. D. 1861-2 ) ind

Jayasimhasiri, pupll of Mahendrasin® of
Krishnarshlgatchha, completed the Kumarapaly
Chartta m V, 8, 1429 (A.D 1865-6) It deals

(48) Peterson, Iv, 106,
Baroda; thyg Bhavadevasur: v
_of the Ealkaoharyakatiy (Peterson, I, 30)
(49-50) Dhruva K. H, Prachima Gurjara Kavya,
introduction, P. 23,
(51) This Mahendrasun, being free from avarice,
did not 800ept money; 5o he wag called “Mahatmg by

Muhammad Tughlak (1826-51) whosge Gontemporary
he was.~Jgn Sahstyano Tthasa, p, 440,
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with the life of Parmasrhat Kumarapala, the
Chaulukya Lking of Anshilavada, who had
embraced Jainism. The Nyayat@iparyadipild is
another work of Jayasimhasiri. It is 8 commentary
on the Nyayasara of Bhasarvagna. Our poet i8
said to have defeated Saranga pandit, the
author of the Sarangadharapaddhati, in a debate.
'He has also completed a grammar.s

In V. S. 1426 (A D. 13869-70 ), Gunskara,
pupil of Gunachandra of Rudrapalliyagatchha,
wrote a& commentary on the Bhaktamarastotra &

In V., S, 1427 ( A. D. 1870-1), Mahendra-
prabhasiri, pupil of Madanasiri, and the principal
astrologer of Firoz Tughlak (A. D 1351 to A.
D. 1888 ), wrote the yanirard@a, a work in five
parts His pupil Malayendusfin wrote a comment-
ary on the work %

Ratnasekharasiri, pupil of Hematilakasiri of
Brihadgatchha and Nagori Tapagatchha, composed
the Srpdlacharita, 1 Prakrit, in V. S, 1428
(A. D. 1871-72 ) and the Chhandakoda >

(562) Nayachandra, Hammiramahtkavya, X1V,v. 3-8,

(53) Velankar, No 1817; Peterson, V, 207; Buhler,
11, No. 302

(54) Velankara, No, 2556-57; This Book is published.

( Benares, 1883 )
(55) Peterson, IV, 118, Peterson, II, 203
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In A D, 1372-8, Devendrasiri, pupil of
Sanghatilakesiri of Rudrapailiyagatchhs, wrote a
tommentary on the Prasnottarerainamals of
Vimalachandrasiiri % In this work, the author says
that Somatilaka, author of the Stlopadesamala,

was his ‘gurubandhu.’ The Danopadesamalz

in praknt, with a commentary in Sanskrit, is
Devendrasiiri's other work,

Mahendraprabhasiri’s pupil Merutunga wrote
& commentary on the Katantravyalarana in V.S,
1444 (A. D. 1887-8 )* and the Shaddorshang—
mrnaya®In A D 1892-3, he wrote a commentary
on the Saptatibhiishya According to the Pragasti

to this commentary, the asuthor’s other works
aro  the Meghadutg

with commentary, the
Shaddarshanasamutchaya the Baldvabodhavritti
and the Dhatupgrayana, Me, Hiralal Hansaraja
nseribos  the Bhavakarmapral,mya, the Saiala-

bhﬁsl‘x}!a, commentary on the Nomutthunam, the
Susraddhafcathd,

T the Upadeéam?'clahlﬁ and the
Jesipprabandha ¢ Merutunga  The Jesdyi-

(56) l‘eterson, Iv, 108, Weber, No. 2091

%) & copy of thie work exists § ivi

8 in th
Bhandar, Chhani ( near Barody ) ) Knnhﬂjaya
(58) Velankars, N

0. 22,
( 59 Velankars, X, 1666
13
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prabandho:  says that according to Suri’s
instructions, Jesaji built a temple to Santinatba
and made “pilgrimages to Satrunjays and other
holy places of the Jains.”

Mahendraprabhasiiri or Mahendra of Aunchala—~
gatchha composed the Tiwrthamalgpralarana, He
diedin V.S, 1444 (A D. 1388 ), Some ascribe
the Vicharasaptatskd to him.®

Jayanandasiri, pupll of Somstilakasari of
Tapagatchha, composed the Sthulsbhadracharsa
The dignity of ¢ Acharya’ was conferred on him
in V. S. 1420 (A.D. 1868-4). He died in
A, D. 1884-5.%

Devasundarasiri of Tapagatchhs was a well-
known Jain Doctor. With his “ advice and assent,”
many palm-leaf manuscripts were copied on paper.
In V. S. 1444 (A. D 1387-8) the Jyotthiara-
ndavivritts, the Twrtha-lalpa, the Chasyavand:
anachurn: and other books were written on palm-~
leaves, Gninasigara, Kulamandana, Gunuaratns,
Sadhuratna and Somasundara were some of his
learned pupils.s

(60) Jain Sahiutyano Itihas, pp. 442-3

{61) Ibid, p. 443-1,

(62) Velanksra, No. 1090; Peterzon, V. 216
(63) Desa1, Loc. Cit, p 443
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Gnanasagarasiri, pupil of Devasundarasiri,
referred to in the last para, composed the
Avalyakachurns in A D, 1383-84, the Usara-
dhyayanasutrachurnt 1 A, D. 1884-85, the
Oghanmvryukischurni, the Mumsuvratastave and
the Parsvandthastave.s

Kulanandana, another learned pupil of
Devasundarasiri, composed the Vicharamrita-
sangraha in A, D. 1386-7, Siddhantdlaphoddhara,
Pragngpangsutrachurns, commentaries on the
Pratikramanasutra, Kalpasutre and the Kavye-
sthitistotra, and several short poems singing the
praises of God &

Munisundara, pupil of Somasundarasiri,
composed the Gawedyagosths in A D. 1398-9.
Devananda or Devamurti was the author of the
Kshetrasamasa, His spiritual descent is as follows:=

Chandraprabha--Dharmaghosha—Bhadresvara-
Muniprabha-Sarvadeva-Somaprabha-Ratnaprabha-
Chandrasimha-Devasimha-Padmatilaka-Shritilaka-
Devachandra—Padmaprabhasiri—Devananda or
Devamurti.%

Nayachandrasiri, pupil of Prasannachandra of

(64) Peterson, II, No. 284; Buhler, VII, 13,
(65) Buhler, V1I, 18 ; Velankara, No 1802.
{66) Desai, Loc. c1t, p. 444
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Krishnatshi gatchha, composed the Hammira-
mohakivye and  the Rambhamanjarsnatikd.
These are some of & few historical works in
Sanskrit. In the Hammiramah@lavya the hero
is Hammira, but it contains many references to
Prithvirsja Chohana In the Rambhamanjar:, the
hero 1s Jayachandra of Kanoja, but there is not
the slightest reference to his Rajasuyayagns,
Senyukta's ‘Swayamvara’ or his enmity with
Prithvirgja. From this, Mr, G. H. Ojha concludes
that these stories of the Prithvir@yardso were
not known upto V. S. 1440 ( A. D, 1383 )

( about which date the works were composed ),
but were later interpolations.”

We shall now consider what contribution the
Jains made to old Gujarati hiterature, prose and
poetry, in the second half of the 14th century.

Name(s) of the Title of Date
author or the work and or
authors Place
(1) Rajasekhara The Nemsndtha AD 1849
Faga
-(2) Vijsyabhadra, (i) The Kamaldvati ...About
pupil of Rasa AD.
Lavanyaratna (i) The Kalitvati 1850

of 3gamagatchha  Sai Rasa...
(67) *Nagr: Pracharini Patriks 7, I, p. 414,
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the order of Jain monks at the age of seven an(!
came to be known as Somasundara. Jayanandasir
of Tapagatchha was his guru or preceptor.”

Somasundara was an mtelligent pupil; so be
mastered the sciences within a few years and
came to be known as Upadhysya or Vachaks
in A.D. 1398-47 By this time, he had esrned
neme and fame as a scholar and was, therefore,
given a rousing reception by the ministers
Ramadeva and Chunda when he went t0
Devakulapataka ( or Devagiri ).

Is A D. 1400-01, the dignity of Acharya
or Doctor was conferred on Somasundsra-
girt by Devasundarasiri in Anahilavada.
To celebrate this occasion, Narasimha Seth held
s festival Thus Somasundarasin became the
head of Tapagatchha, at the age of twenty-seven.”

In Vadanagara, there were three weslthy
Jomn brothers named Devarajs, Hemarsja and
Ghatasimha When Somasundarasiiri conferred
the dignty of Upadhysys on Munisundara,
Devaraja hecld a festival with the consent of

(71) Somaciiri, SomaSaubkggyalgvya, cantos 1,
I, IV (72) Ibid, ¥, 11& 14

(73 ) Desa1, Jain Sahifyano Itihgs, p. 452.

(75) Somastri, Somawubhagyativya, V, 51-61L.
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his brothers. Then he became the head of a
congregation and went on & pilgrimage to
Satrunjaya and Girapara in the company of
Munisundara **

In Idar, there was & rich man named
Vatchharaja who belonged to Ukesakula. He won
psme and fame in the state by his excellent
character and many donations., He had, by his
wife Rani, four sons named Govinda, Visals,
Krurasimha and Hiro. Govinda built Adinatha’s
temple in Idar, Visala took up his abode in Deula-
vataka and married Khimai, a daughter of Rama-
deva by his wife Melade, Ramadeva was & minister
of Mewada; so Visala commanded influence at
. Court and became an apple of king Liakha’s eye.

He made pilgrimages to the holy places of the
Junins, erected temples, and like his father, helped
the people in times of famine. He was a patron
of learning and the learned. At his expense, ten
copies of Clunaratnastr’s Kreydratnasamutchayo
were made.”

Govinda, son of Vatchharsja and brother of
Visala, brought marble from Arasura and repaired ‘

(76) Ibud, VI, 18 to 67

(76) Peterson, VI, 17-19 ; Prazasti to the Kmyaratna-
samuichays, A D. 1411-12 This Visala had bwlt s
temple to Sreydsanatha in Chitoda.
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Kumsrapsla’s temple on the Tarangs hill. A
great festival was held on this occasion. Persons
from far off places were invited to grace the
occasion, Pratishtha or the ceremony at the time
of setting up the image in the garbhagriha was
performed by Somasundarasiri. As Gorvinda was
a favourite of Punjsrao, king of Idar, Idar’s
warriors guarded the congregation on the Taranga
hill. A Jain Bania named Saksnhada earned
name and fame on this occasion by his generous
donations.”

According to a manusecript in the Forbes
Gujarati Sabha, Bombay, the ceremony of setting
up the image was performed in A.D, 1422-237*

About this time, Somasundarasiiri conferred
the dignity of Vachaka or Upadhyaya on
Jinamandana and that of Acharya or Doctor on
Bhuvanasundare Vichaka

When Somasundarastiri came to Karnavati,
Gunarsja, a favourite of king Ahmad Shsh,
gave him a rousing reception and held a festival.
He belonged to Ukefavamia. His great-grand~
father Visals had a son named Dedo Dedo’s

( 77 ) Somasundsra, Somasaubkggyakdvya, canto VIL
( 78) Catalogue of Ilanuecripte, Forbez Gujaratt
Sabhs, p 334



208

son Dhanapala made Karnivati his domicile
of choice. He had four sons—Sangana, God?,
Samaro and Chacho. Chacho was well-known in
Karnavati He made pilgrimages to the holy
places of Jains and built a Jamn Temple. H.e
bad two wives-Ladi and Muktadevi. By his
wife Liadi, he had three sons-Vijade, Samala
and Puno. By Mukiadevi, he had foux: sons
mamed Gunaraja, Ambaka or Ambra, lebﬁ%{a
and Jayanto. OFf these four brothers, Gunraja,
who gave g rousing reception to Somasundarasﬁrl,
was very well-known. He had access to king
Ahmad Shah and was s favourite Jeweller,
He was 2 staunch Jain and
to Satrunjaya and Gurangrs
A D. 1405-6, Tn A D.

brother Ambskg or Amb

the order of Jain monks, became Vichaka o

Upadhyaya, Tn A, D, 1411-12, he helped the
amine-striken persons, In A, D, 1418-14, he

went on a pilgrimage to Sopdraka, Jiravally and
Mt Abu, s third pilgrimage to the holy
Satrunjaya hill was und

ertaken m A, D, 1420-1.
The Jains of fap off places were invited, King-

went on pilgrimage
n. A.D 1400-01 and
1408-9, s younger
& who had . entered

g to the Somaaaubk&gyak&vya, Vava
wae the father of Amrg (vi, 19

His second name
Wag probably Chgcho, .
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Abmad shah was well-disposed to Gunaraja; so
he honoured him on this occasion by giving
him presents, sending his warriors to guard
the pilgrims .to the holy hill, and by placing
his resources at the disposal of Gunarsja to
make the pilgrimage a great success.,™*

Somasundarasuri had accompanied Gunaraja®
in this pilgrimage of A D. 1420-1.

On the way, the pilgnms halted at
Dhandhuka, Valabhipura, Madhumati (or Mshura),
Devapattana ( or Prabhasapatana ), Mangalapura
{ or Mangrol ), Junagadha and other places. Af
Mahuva, the dignity of Achsrya was conferred on
Jinasundara Vachaka by Somasundarasiri. Hrom
Giranira, Gunaraja returned to Karnavati and
after a few years, repaired the temple of Maha-
viraswami at Chitrakuta or Chitoda As he lived at

(80) This Gunaraja had five sons—Gaja, Mahirajs,
Bala, Kilu and Ishvara and a wife nsmed Gangadevi.
Mahirgja died in youth, Bala tock up his abode at
Chitrakuta or Chitoda and was much honoured by
the kg, Gunaraja’s brother Ambaka had & son
named Mangka Besides Mangka, Gunargjs had &
nephew named Jinsraja —Prasasti to Mah&viraprasads
at Chitrakuta—Desai, Loc. Cit, p 455f. n

(80A) Somasaubhagyalavya, VIII, 24-31; Prasasti to
Mahaviraprasada at Chitrakuta
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fourteen, he composed the Trawidyagoshths.
Among his other works may be mentioned the
Tridasatarangins, the Adhyatmalalpadruma—
Santarasabhiarana, the Upadesaratndlara, the
Jwnastotraratnakosa, the Jayanandacharwta, the
Santilarastotra, the Srmandharastuts, the Palshil-
sattar: and the Angulasattars.

When there was an epidemic at Delavada, he
compcsed the Santikarastotra and warded off the
evil At Sirohi, when he removed the difficulties
of the peasants, the king being pleased with
bim, prohibited hunting and proclaimed *amari,”
thereby asking his subjects to refrain from taking
the lives of innocent animals. Jaffarakhina or
Dafarakhsns, the Naik or headman of Cambay,
had conferred on Munisundarsstri the title of
“ Vadi Gokulsankats, ”’®

Jayachandrasiiri, another pupil of Somasundare-
siri, was a very learned mgn His biruds were
¢ Krishna-Sarasvati ’ and “ Krishna-Vagdevata ™'
He was the author of the Pratyakhyansthana—
virarana, the Samyakatva-Kaumuds snd the
Pratitramananidhy (A D 1449-50 )7

(85 ) Velankara, Nos. 1572 snd 1800,Desai, Loc cit,
pPp. 4645

(86 ) Somasaubkagyalavyas, X, 2-3; Gurugunaraina-
lara, 67-11; Oza, Rajputanala Itihasa, p. 566, f n 2
(87) Peterson, IV, 107 ; Jain Sakityano Itthaea, 463
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Bhuvannsundarasdri, pupil of Somasundarasiri,
composed the Mahavidy@ with commentary, the
Iaghumaharidya and the Vyakhyanadipila®

Dovaratnasiri, pupil of Jaysnandasuri, was
5 Porvd Banis of Anahilavada, Champasi Pethada
wes  lis great grand-father. Devaratnasuri's
{sther's nawe was Karaniga and mother’s name

uhgnde  Before he became = Jain monk,

> wos bhnown as Javada. With his parents,

tyada entered the order of Jain monks in A.D.

A1, & an enrly age of five. The dignity of

Acharss wos conferred on him in A. D. 1441

Hi coutnbution to literature was direct®
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Ratnasekhsrastiri, pupil of Somasundsrasiri,
composed the Shadavasyakavritti, Shraddhapra-
tikramanasutra vritti, Vidhikaumuds, Acharapra:
dipa, and the Prabodhachandrodayavritis, At an
early age, he defeated the Vadis of the deccan
in debates. He was given the biruda of
* Balasarasvati ’ by a Brahmin named Babi®

Manikyasundara, pupil of Merutungasiri of
Anchala gatchhs, composed the Chatuhparvi-
Champu, Sridharacharita (1406-7 A. D.)
Sularajekath@d, Dharmadattakathanala, Gunavar-
macharita and the Malayasundarilatha.®

Manikyasekharasiri, another pupil of Meru-
tungasnn of Anchala gatchha, composed the
Kalpaniryulti  Avachum, Avasyaka Nuryukis
Dwpika, Pwda Nwyults Dipika, Ogha Niryukis
Dipila, Uttaradhyayana Dipika, Acharanga Dipika
and the Navatattvavwarana =

Devamurti Upadhyays, pupil of Devachandra
siri of XKasadraha gatchha, composed the
Vilramacharita, a work in fourteen cantos.®

91. Jawn Sahiyano Iiikasa, p 466.
92, Ibid, p. 467.

93 Buhler, VII, No 19 and VIII Nos. 373;and 339,
94 Desal, Loc- cit, p. 467,
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Harshabhushana, pupil of Harshasena of Tapa
gatchha, composed the Sraddhavidhwimishchaya,
Anchalamatadalana and Paryushant-wnch@ra. (A.
D. 1429-80 ).

Jinasundara,pupil of Somasundarasiiri, composed’
the Dwalilakalpe (A, D. 1426-7 ).

Charitrasundaragani, pupil of Ratnasimbasin
of Brihad Tapagatchha, composed the Siladuta, the
Kumarapalacharita, the Makzp&laaham.ta and th?
Toharopadeln. The Siladute deals with . Sthuli-
>hadra’s glorious conquest over ocupid and
sontains 181 verses The Kumarapdlachariia
vas composed at the request of Subhachandra-
zanl, It deals with the lfe of Parmarhat
Kumarapala, the Chaulukya king of Anahilavada,
and contains 2032 verses It 1s one of the rare
historical works 1 Sanskrit ¥

Remachandrasari, pupil of Abhayachandrasiri
of Purnimagatehha, composed the Vikramacharsta
in Darblnksgrama or Dabhoi, in A. D; 14834

and the Panchadandatapatrachhairaprabandht
in Cambay in A D 1444

95 Kantivijaya, Baroda, No. 1016; Kielhorn, II,
No. 860. 96 Kantivijaya, Baroda, No. 1015,

97 Buhler, I, No 316, Desai, Loc, e1t, P. 469,

98 Velanakara, No, 1746; Weber, No 1580,
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Subhasilagani, pupil of Munisundarasiri of
Tapsagatchha, composed the Vikramacharita in
A. D, 1488-4, the Prabhavakakathg in A. D.
1447-8, the Kathdkosa in A. D. 1452-3, the
Satrunjaya-ilalpavritii in A, D. 1461-2 and the
Unadinamamal@. According to the Prabhavals
Katha of our suthor, Visslarsja, Ratnasekhara,
Udayanandi, Charitraratna, Lakshmisagara, and
Somadeva were the pupils of Munisundarasur,”

Jinamandanagani, pupil of Somasundarasiri,
composed the Kumarapdlaprabendha in A.D.
1435-6, the Sraddhagunasangraha Vivarene in
A. D. 1441-2 and the Dharmapariksha’® The
Kumdarapalaprebandha, one of the historieal works
in Sanskrt, is a good compilation.

Charitraratnagani, pupil of Jinasundarasiir,
composed the Mahaviraprasada—Prasasti or the
Chitrakutaprasasti in A. D, 1438-9 and completed
the Danapradspe in Chitrakuta or Chitor in
A. D, 1442-3 ™

99, Peterson, IV, 110; Jain Sahiuyano Iithas, pp
469-70,

100, Velankara, Nos. 1708-9; Mitra’s Report of
Manuscripts, VIIL, 283, Atminanda Jain Sabhi:
Bhavnagar, ( Publication No, 67.)

101, Atmansnds Jain Sabhd, Publication No, 66.
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Jinaharsha, pupil of Jayachandrasfri, composeﬁ
the Vastupalacharits, in A. D. .1440-1, the
Ratnasekharakathe in Prakrit in Chitrakuta, tlfe
Vimsatisthanake  Vicharamrite—Sangraha  in

Sansknt and Prakrit and the Pratikramanavidhi
in A. D. 1468-9.¢

Kirtirsja Upadbysya composed The Nems-
nathamahdkavyo in A, D, 1488-9,

It is & work
in twelve cantos)®

Dhirasundarageni, pupil of Amarasundara,

composed the Avachurni on the Avasyaka—
nyryukis

Somasundarasiiri composed the Avachuris on
the Saptats and the Aturapratyakhyana. Besides
these svachuris, he also composed the Ashtadase-
stav, in A. D. 1440-41, He had many pupils™

Jinnbhadrasiri of Kharatara-gatchha rendered
* glorious and meritorions ” services to Jinadasana
by axking the Jains to build temples at Giranara,
Chitrakuta, Mandavyapura and other places, and

by opening lbrames ot Jesalmer, J sbalipura,
Dorvairi, Negora, Mandavagadha, Karnavati and

102 Bhandarksas Inshtnte

» Poons, No, 171; Petoreon,
IV, 11%; Peteoron, I, 118, 108 The w

g ork 12 published 1
the Taraviyaraj Gramhmily, BhEvnagsr, 104 Motitoli
I::b x:ls:?, Pelvina, 105 Weber, No 1862; Buhler, IV,
Nl b
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{2) Somssundarasiri-(i) Upadetamzla  A. D.

{ Guojarati
Translation ) 1428-9
(ii) Yogasasira —
( Gujarati

Translation )
(iii) Shadavasyaka ~ ~—
( Gujarati
_ Translation )
@v) Aradhona- —_
Patika
( Gujarati
Translation )
(v) Navatattva —_—
( Gujarati
Translation )
(vi) Shashthssataka - A. D.
( Gujariti 1439-40
Translation )

(8) Munisundarasiri- Yogasastra~- A D
Chaturth Prakash—-1484-5
( Translation )
(4) Jinasagarasiiri Shashthis'ataka »
(Kharataragatchha) ( Translation )
(5) Dayasimbagani, (1) Sangraseni- A. D.
pupil of Ratnasimha~ ( Translation ) 1440-1
suri of Bribad
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.o - D
tohha, (i) Kshetrasamasa- A. D,
ot (Translation)  1472-8

(6) Hemahansagani, Shadavas'yaka~ A, D,

pupil of 1444-5
Jayachandrasur,

(7) Manika- Maladhari A. D,
Sundaragani, Hemachandrasiri’s ~ 1444-5
pupil of Bhaovabhgvane  Devakulg.
Ratnasimhagari ( Translation ) pataka

of

Vriddha Tapagatohha,

lo light on the Gujarati language
of the 15ty Century,
Gujarati Poetry
Author Work Date and
or place
) Jayasakhnm Tribhumna
slin dipakaprabandha
or
Paramakama-.
Prabandhe
{2) Hiqr&nundh )] Vidyamma A D
""unn P&Yado
popil of

1428-9
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Viraprabhasiri
of (i) Vastupdle A.D.
Pimpalagatchha Tejahpdla 14%7-8
Rasa
(i) Dasarnabhadre —_
Rasa
(iv) Jambuswamsno 1438
Vavahalo ~Sachor
(v) Kalikalarasa —
(8) Somasundarasiiri- (i) Aradhana— —_
Rass
(ii) Sthulibhadra —
faga

(4) Jayasigarasuri (i) Jwnakus'alasuri~ A D:
of Chatushpads 1424-5
Kharataragatchha A. D.
(il) Chaityaparipats  1430-1

(iii) Nagarakota—~

trtha—paripats —_

{iv) Vajraswams A D,

GUIrU-rass 1432-3

Junagadhs

(5) Megho or (i) Tsrthamzla- —
Meho stavana

(i) Ranakapura- A. D

A stavana 1442-3
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(6) Pupil of Devaratnasurs~
Devaratnaguri Faga

(7) Mandana- Siddhackakra-
Bravaka Sripdlarase

(8) Gunaratnasiri- () Ruhabhargsg
(i) Bharata--

Bahubals
prabandhe
)] Bhavasundara,— Mahavirg—
pupl of Stavana
Somasnndarasﬁri
(10) Sadhukirtj () Matsyodarge
Kumgrg-
rasa

() kamacharita-

Kumararasa-

(1) Gunasth?inaka-

Vichairg
Chopgs
(11) Champs Nalachapg,
(12) Tejavardhnna Bharaty.

Bﬁhubalirm

A.D
1442-3

1432-3

A. D,
1442-3
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(13) Mandsliks Pethada-
rasa
(14) Sarvanandasuri Mangala-
Kalag'a—
(15) Jayavallabha, (i) Sthulabhadra~
pupil of Basathio
Manikyasundara (ii) Dhanna
Anagarargsa
{16) Ratnamandanagani, (i) Neminatha-
pupil of Navargsa—
Somasgundarasuri Jaga
@) Nari
Nurasa—
TRSG
(17) Jayasekhara Prabodha~ A. D,
Chintamans 1405~6
Antaranga
Chopas

The following is the Jain contribution te
Apabhraméa Sshitya'? :—

Author Work
{1) A Pupil of Silasandhs
Jayasekharasiiri

{2) Hemassara Upadesasandhs
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(8) A Pupil of

Visilarsjs, Tapahsandhi
pupil of

Somsasundarasiri,

) Kesi=Gomayo

Sandhi

(5) e Mahavsracharito

() e Mrigaputrakulaka

{7} e Rishabhadhavala,

Rishabhapancha-

{8) —— Kolytnaka

Service of Jimadssana was not the monopoly
of Jain monke. Jam nuns did render useful ser-
vices, but unfortunately, their services are rarely
recorded on the pages of history. A nun of thig
peried, who attracted the attention of Ananda-
munt of Osavamfa, wag Dharmalakshmi Maha-
Hare She was the daughter o

feven, in AL D), U84-5 she

3¢ Dbarmnlskshy;. Her pre

®optor was Ratna.
1 Desys, Jawm Saftyany Ttihasg, P. 485
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simhasiiri. Dharmalakshmi had received libersl
education, The dignity of Mahattara was conferred
on her in A, D. 1444-5, when she was mn her
teens, She was & successful preacher, When she
went to Mandavagadba, she was much honoured
by Mandana, Bhima, Maneka and others. She
had many disciples, chief among whom was
Vivekashri.™

We shall now deal with Jain contribution to
architecture in this period.

Pittelahara or Bhims Shah's temple on Mt
Abu was built by Bhima Shah, It is known as
¢ Pittalahara ’ because the principal image in the
temple is made of brass and other metals.

It is a mistake to suppose that this temple
was built in V. 8, 1525 (or A. D 1468-9 ). In
an inscription of V., S, 1494 ( A. D. 1437-8 ) mn
the Digambara Jain temple and in another
inscription of V. 8. 1497 (A. D. 1440-1) in
Srimata temple, there are references to this temple.
Secondly, there is an inseription of V. S, 1497
( A. D. 1440-1) in the inner hall of the temple.
Thirdly, this temple which was repaired by
manfri Sundara and mantri Gada in A, D, 1468-9

113-114 Jawn Adshaska Qurjara Kavye Senchaya—
p. Po 215-21
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must have besn built at least fifty years ago.
Fourthly, from the inscriptions of the rulers of
Abu dated V. S. 1850 ( A.D. 1208-¢), V. S,
1872 ( A. D. 1815-6) sand V. S. 1378 (A. D.
1816-7 ), it seems there were only two Jain
temples—Vimalavasahi and Lunigavasahi-on Mt,
Abu. It is certain, therefore, that the temple was
erected between A. D, 1315 and A. D. 1437.

The principal image in the temple is made
of brass and other metals. It was set up by Gada
snd Sundara in A. D. 1464-9 From the
lanchhana or sign of bull, it is certain that the
image is of Adinsths. It is about eight feet high
and five and & half feet broad.

Another image in the temple that arrests our
attention is the marble image of Adinatha set
up by Simhs and Ratna in A. D. 1468-9,

The third worth-seeing image in the temple
is that of Pundarikaswimi. It has & rajoharana’

or & brush to sweep the ground, a piece of cloth
( mubapatti) on the right shoulder and & loin cloth.

. Besides thes.e images, there are 87 marble
images, 4 brass images, 7 standing images, one

image of Gautamaswami and another of
Amlukadevi,



Chapter VII.

Jainism in Gujarat in the
later half of the 15th.
Century.

In A, D. 1450, Mahsrana Kumbhakarna
repealed the pilgrim tax which was collected
from the Jain pilgrims on Mt, Abus

In A. D. 1451, King Mandalika of Junagadhsa
proclaimed ¢ amari * asking his subjects to refrain
from taking innocent lives on the 5th, 8th and
14th days of the bright and black halves of
every month. Before issuing this order, he had
prociasimed ¢ amarn ™ on the 11lth ( bright and
black ) day and Amsvasya of every month.

In A, D, 1452, a copyist named Lonkashah
was not on good terms with Jain monks; so
with the help of his disciple Liakhamashi, he

( 116 ) Jayantavijaya, Abu, p. 1L
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protested against'the 'éstab‘lis'hbdﬁvet@g%ai: (J‘ :;:
faith, He behieved’in' Jain Scl'-lptures bu I
against idol w‘orshi’pf'“Hié"wbrk:'be.acame Ver)t o hy(;
because, by this tithe, the M’usln? ruledrs‘ o
weore deadly énemies ‘of }(‘ibl‘ 'vrrqqrshxp,l ha ‘ -’lih ]):
ostablished 'themisélves in 'the ‘land, L:oglfas ??"f
took into ¢onfidence :?.II‘OZSI]'SJ},' a falnlr’ounte 'od
the ruling chief, who (‘iest'r?_\;redl temples, aflf
spread his faith, ‘He did not enter the ordt?rt')
Jain monks, but adviged others to do so. .Hls
followers are; known as Sthanakavasi or ]?hun‘dhlﬁ.“‘

. In A D, 1458, Sanaraja,
by his swife Kaulakadevi,
Vimalanstha op Giranara 17
performed by Ratnasimhasg .
In A D 1460-1, he made pilgrimages to
Satrunjaya nng Giranara At s request, Gnana-

shgarasyri completed the Vimalanathaohartg
m Coambay, ip the same yegy us

son of ,Sajjanasinthg
built a temple of
The Pratishtha wag

Uri of Tapagatchha

xR

L'mmisxgnrasﬁn was g

of this perjeq, He
monks in A D

His Preceptor )

Prominent 'Jain monk
entered the order of Jain
1414, at ap early age of six,
Iunisundnmsﬁri Beems tq have

(116) Dy,

Lee Cut, P. 485,
R ST Duxay, Loe e, p, 295,
A id
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trained him well; for he pleased king Mahipila
by winning victories in debates in Jirnadurga or
Junsgadha, Somasundarastiri  conferred the
dignity of ‘Pandit’ on him in A. D. 1436-7.
On this occasion Mahadeva of Devagirt held =
festival, In A. D. 1444-5, when the dignity of
* Vachaka ’ was conferred on him by Muni-
sundsrasiiri in  Mundasthala, Sanghapati Bhims
held a festival In A. D 1460-1, Laxmusagara-
siri became the head of his gatchha He
worked for unity., Fortunately, his efforts were
crowned with sucecess. In A D, 1465-6, he
honoured the deserving monks of his Gatchha
by giving them titles 1* He died in A. D. 1490-1.

The following were the pious and religious
deeds'™ performed by various persons when
Laxmisagarasiiri was the head of gatchha:—

(1) Salha of UkeSavamsa set up a brass image
weighing 120 mans, at Dungarapura He was a
minister of King Somadasa,

( 119 ) Somacharita, Gurugunaratnalara, canto I

(120 ) The details given here are based on the
‘Gurugunaratngharaldvya ( cantos, 1I. IV ) completed
by Somacharita in A. D. 1484-5. Somachanta was &
contemporary of Laxmisagara and a pupil of Charitrs-
hansa who was a pupil of Somadevastr.
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(i) Gddarija mantri of Ahmeda_bad built a
Jain temple in Sojitra at the cost of Rs, 30 0_00
The Pratishtha'was performed by Somadevasiri,

About this 'time, the dignity of Vachaka was
conferred on Subharatna,

(m) Dhanyarsja and Nagarsja of Devag:iri
came to Gujarata, pleased Kmg Mahmud, made
& pilgrimage to the Satrunjiya hill, served 'the
Jamns of Anahilavada and held a festival, when
the dignity of Sari was conferred on Somajaya

(iv) r(';‘ra.da.raja. mantri set up an image of
-Adindtha weighing 120 mans in the Bhimavihsra,
or * Pitalahias, ° on Mt Abu The Pratishtha wasg
‘performed by Somajayasiri m A D, 1468-9.
On this octasion, the dignity of Acharya was
conferred on Jinagomg Vichaka at Gada’s request
and that of Vachaka on Jinahamsa and Sumat;-

sundara at the request ot I)ungara of Anahilavada
and Sands of Abu,

(v) Ishwara ang "Patta,”Sohi brdthers of
Ukefavaméa, buily 5 temple of Ajtenstha in
Idar. The Pratishtha of the principal and other
inlages 1m the temple was performeq by

Daxmsagara in A, D. 1476-7. On this occasion,
nineteen Jain monks were honoureq

(V1) Ujala ang K3ja went'on a pilgrimage to

-
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Jirspalli and stsyed there for seven days in the
compe.sy of Somadevasiri.

( vii ) Moved by the sermon of Somajayasiiri,

84 couples took the fourth vow of a Jain layman,
at Sirohi.

( ¥iii ) At the suggestion of Sumatisundarasiir,
Sghass, son of OChiligs, built the Chomukh
Prasad on At. Abu.

(ix) Velska and Dharmasimha built ‘devakulikas’
in the Chomukh temple at Rasnapura After &
pilgrimage to the holy Satrunjaya hill, they
returned to Idar, gave cloth to 800 monks, held
a festival when Somassgara was honoured with
the dignity of Vachaka and went on a pilgrimage to
Pavapura to pay their obeisance to Sambhavanatha.

(<) Ratns and Megha went on & pilgrimage
to Jirapalli at the foot of AIt. Abu, with the
Jain congregation and gave cloth to monks of
Tapagatchha, Vriddhasili gatchha, Nanagatchhs,
Nansvali gatchhs and other gatchhas.

Hemavimalasiiri was a prominent pupil of
Laxmisagarasiiri, He was born at Vadagama In
Marumandals or Marwad, on the full-moon dsy
of Kartika in*the Vikram year 1520 (A, D.
1463 ). His father’s name was Gangadhara and
mother’s name Gangs. Before he ecntered the
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order of Jain mouks, he was known as Hadaraja.
In A, D, 1471, he renounced the world and
accepted Laxmissgara as his guru, He was,
however, trained by Sumatisadhusiri. In A. D
1491, the digmity of str1 was conferred on him
and he was made the leader of his gatchha.
This occasion was celebrated by Sayara Kothdri

and Sahajapala at Idar where the Jains of far-off
places were invited.!?

In A. D, 1493, he went on a pilgrimage fo
the Satrunjaya Hill with the Jain congregation
of Stambhatirtha or Cambay. In A. D. 1495, he

conferred the dignity of siri on Danadhira, but
unfortunately, the latter died in A. D. 1495-6.

In A, D. 1518-4, when the dignity of Acharya
was conferred on Anandavimslasiri and that
of Vachaka on Danasekharagami and Manika-
sekharagani by our Siur, Soni Jiva Jaga of
Cambay held a festival, In A. D. 1515-6,
Himavimalasfii  halted  at Karpatavanijya
(Kapadavanja ) on his way to Cambay. The
Jains of Kapadavanja gave him a royal reception.
Some envious persons reported the matter to the

_ .(121) Hansadhira was a contemporary of Homavimala

;unissihe iemammalaszm faga was completed in V.,
. (A, D.1498 ) Jawmn Artrhanba Qurs @

Sanchaya, No. 16, rar e
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king whereupon the latter passed ,orders fox
the arrest of the Stri. When the king’s men came,
to arrest him, he ran sway to Chuneli, and from-
thence to Sojitra From Sojitra, the siri went
to Cambay where he was given a rousing reception.
The royal servants coming to know of his arrival,
came to Cambay and arrested him. The Jain
congregation had to pay 12,000 tankas before he
was released. The stri did not like this; so 8
deputation consisting of Pandit Harshakulagani,
Pandit Sanghaharshagani, Pandit Kusalasasyams-
gani and Kavi Subhasilagani was sent to Cham-
pakadurga or Champaner to wait upon the king.
The deputation pleased the king by their
skill in composing poems and induced him
to pass orders to return the fine. In
A, D 1521-2, when the stri went to
Anshilavada, the Jains gave him a rousing
reception. On this occasion, Nikara Panchanana
of Ukesavamsa took the fourth vow of a Jain
laymau and gave hberal presents to the Jain
congregation. From Anahilavads, the stri went
to Vijapur and performed Pratistha in the temple
bumit by Kothari Satara Sripala. In A. D. 1527,
when he was at Visanagara, the siri found that
bis end was drawing near; so, he sent for
Anandavimala who was at Vadsla and asked.
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him to become Gatchhansyaka or the head of
gatchhe, When Anandavimala did: not accept
the post, Saubhagysharshasiri was made
Gatchhanayaka.? Hemavimalasiri died at Visa-
nagara in A. D, 1527, leaving behind him many

pupils whom he had taken in the order of Jain
monks’

After Hemavimalasiri, Saubhagyaharshasiri
glorified Jamism, Thoughborn in A, D 1498-9,
he entered the order of Jain monks at the early
age of eight in A.D 1506-7. When he became
Gatchhansyaka in A, D. 1527, Bhimasi, Rups,
Devadatts, Kaba, Jayavanta and other Jains held
o festival In A, D, 1530, he went on a
pilgrimage to Satrunjaya and Guranara with the
Jun congregation, In A. D. 1533, a festival
was held by Somasi, Ratnasi, Dakhamasi and
Kinmsi of Cambay to congratulate the Stri upon
s appointment as a Gatchhanayaka, In A D.
1540, the dignity of Vachaka was conferred
on Somavimala at Vidyapura ( or Vijapura, ) To

celebrate this  oceasion, Teja Manga gave

plates and sweet balls to the Jain congregation,

(122) Laghu Posalika Pawtavab; Jawn Astrhasiba
Gurjara Karya Sanchaya,

appendix, p.p, 86-9,
(128) Jawn Aitikastha Gurara Kg
Appendix, p p. 98-9, nara Lavye Sanchaya,
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In the same year a great festival was held ut
Idar. The Jsins of 700 different places, 500
Digambars and 500 monks graced the ovccasion.
Hundreds of Jain images were set up at the
hands of our siri. In A, D. 1540, Saubhagya-
harshasfiri breathed his last, leaving behind
many pupils who mourned his death. He was
succeeded by Somavimalasiri,

.About this time, three monks of
Anchalagatchha rendered meritorious services to
Viragasana.”® Bhavassgarasiiri, 61st Pattadhara of
this gatchha, was born at Narasani in Marwad in
A. D. 1453-4. His fatber's name was Sangani
and mother’s name Singarade. Before he entered
the order of Jain monks, he was known as
Bhavada. JayakeSarasiri admitted him to the
order of monks in A. D 1463=4. The ceremony
was performed at Cambay. The dignity of Acharya

(124 ) Ibid, Appendrx, p. p 98-100,

(125 ) The 60th. Pattadhara of this gatchha was
Siddhantasagara. His dates are as follows,—

Burth~V, S. 1506; Diksha-V. S. 15612; Acharyapada
V. S. 1541; Gatchhansyakapada-V, S. 1542; Death. V
8. 1560, He was born at Anshilavada, His father’s
name was Javada Soni and mother’s name Purslade
Jain Avihanika Guriara Eavya Sanchaya-Appendix,
p. 114,
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w8 conferred on him at Mandala in A. D,
1503-4. He died in A. D, 1525-71%

Gunanxdhanasﬁri, who succeeded him, was
born at Anahilavada in A. D. 1491-2. His father'’s
28me was Nogaraja and mother's name Laladevi,
He was admitteq to the order of Jamn monks,
in A, D 1495-6, at an early age of four, by
Siddhantasagarasir, When he mastered the
Boiences, the dignity of Acharys wag conferred
onhmmin A ] 1508-9. To celebrate this oceasion,

Dharang mantri of Srivamsg held a festival at
Jnmbunngaru or Jamb
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Ahmedabad and came in contaet with Panyasa
Harikirti who impressed upon him that it was
useless to enter the order of monks, as true
preceptors were not found. Kaduva accepted
the advice of Harikirti and spread his views
about A D. 1505. He believed in idol worship™®

The third difficulty was created by Parsva-
chandra Nagori, a pupil of Sadhuratna of
Tapigatchha, He made many changes in the

religious ceremonies and founded the Psyachanda
gatchhs

The fourth difficulty was created by
Vallabhacharya and other Vaishnava preachers.'®

To surmount these difficulties, Anandavimala-
stri of Tapagatchha made strict rules for Jsin
monks and enforced them rigorously. He
practised austere penance for 14 years and created
good impression on the people, He permitted
Jain monks to go to Jesalmere. On the whole
his efforts were crowned with success,

(128 ) Desai, Jain Sahityano Itikaea, p. 510.

(129 ) Ibid, p. 510

(180 ) Anandavimalasiiri was born atIdarin A. D.
1490-1 Hijs father's name was Megha and mother’s
name Maneka He was known as Vaghakunvara before
he entercd the order of Jain monks. Hemavimalasfri
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Among. the .well-known temples of this period.
we may mention Kharataravasahi on Mt. A’.bw
and Karma shah’s temple on the Satrunjaya Hill.

Meny images m Kharataravasahi were set

up by the Jains who belonged to Kharataragatochha;
S0 the temple is called Kharataravasahi. ]
It 18 a mistake to suppose that this temple
was erected by the sculptors and, masons who
used the stones origmally brought for Vimalavasahi
and Lumgavasahi. It is, not good to suppose,

that the stones brought for Vimalavasahi lay,
there for 200 years. The temple, moreover,,
does not seem to have been built 700 years ago.

In the mseription of Srimata’s temple dated
V.S 1497 (A

D 1440-1), there is a reference
to Pittalahars but no

reference to this temple,
It seems, thersfore, th

at this temple was built
after A, D, 1440, was  probably built by-
Sanghavi Mandalika in A, Dy 1458,. because
meBny images i thg temple were set up. hy
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Mandslika and the members of his family about
A. D, 1458,

This temple is situated on a very high place
end can be seen from a great distance, It has
three storeys, It is a great pleasure to see the
natural scenery of AMt-Abu from the second
"floor of this temple. On the ground floor, first
floor and second floor, there are * Chomukhjis ”
or four images of the same Tirthankara in four
different directions. Big and spacious halls are
seen on the ground floor. Near the principal
garbbagriba on the same floor, there are many
beautiful images of * Tirthenkaras, * Jain monks,
-Sravakas and Sravikas, besides those of gods
and goddesses.

There are two beautifully carved stone arches
on the ground floor. On each arch, there are
fifty-one images. There sare also scenes from
the life of Tirthankaras.

In A, D. 1581, Karms Shah repaired Samara-
Shsh’s temple on the Satrunjaya Hill. He was
the son of Osavamsi Tols Shah of Chitor by
s wife Lilu, Tola Shah was a friend of King
Sangramasingh or Sangs of Mewad * His son

(131) This Sangrimssingh was the head of the
Rajpuic He was defested by Babar in the battle of
Sikr: in 15627 A, D.
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The temple is situated under the shade of a
‘rayana tree’ and is therefore known as the
rayans pagala temple. It is a small cell and
contains three stone arches.

Chakresvaridevi's temple in the Adesvara-
tunka was also erected by Karmashah in A. D.
1581. Chakresvarimata or the guardian deity of
Jainism is seated on a tiger, She is richly dressed
and profusely adorned Out side the garbhagriha,
there are four images of four goddesses-Padma-
vati, Sarasvati, Nurvanidevi and Laxmidevi.
Padmavatidevi bears the image of Par§vanatha on
the head and is seated on a cock, In her hands,
she holds a garland, a lotus and a trisula.
Sarasvatidevi 1s seated on a goose and holds a harp
and a book in hand. Nirvanidevi 1s seated on a
lotus and holds & book, a bowl and a lotus.
Lakshmidevi is seated on a lotus and has a lotus
in hand. These four images of the goddesses
outside the.garbhagriha belong to a later period.

The temple 1s entirely of stone. Itis situated
to the left of the entrance to Adegvaratunks, and
as compared fo the other temples on the hill,is
very smsll. . l e
1! InA +D.  1444~5, Taporatna''and Gunaratns,
pupils 6f "Sadhinandana -of' Kharatara® gatchha .
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Chsritravardhana, pupil of Kalyanarsja of
Kharataragatchha, composed the Sinduraprakard
#ka at the request of Bhishanathakkura, in A, D
1448-9, and a commentary on Kaslidasa’s Raghu-
vamsa at the request of Aradakamalla, son of
Srimsla [Saliga.™

In A, D. 1450-1, Udayadharma, pupil of
Ratnasimhasiiri of Brihad Tapagatchhs, composed
the Vakyaprakafa. (He is also known as the
author of the Sanmatiridasastotra ™

In A D. 1458-4, Sarvasundarasiri, pupil of
Gunasundara of Maladhari gatchha, completed
the Hansarija Vatsarajacharita at Devapattans,
and Megharaja wrote a commentary on the
Vataragastotra,©

In A. D, 1455-6, Sadbusoma, pupil of
Siddhantaruchi of Kharatarda gatchha, wrote &
commentary on the Pushpamala, About the same
time, Jayakirtistri's pupil Rashivardhana of
Anchala gatchha composed the Jinendraiisaya
panchdsika

(188) Kaiutivijays, Bsrods, No, 1872, Peteison,
1, 210.

(1389 ) Desdi, Loo. e1t, p. 514,

(140) Ibd, p. 514,

(141) Ibid, pp. 514-5.
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In A D 1456-7, son of Hamira and grand
son of Viradasa wrote a commentary on the
Sanghapattale at an early age of sixteen. In
the same year, Dharmachandragani, pupil of
Jinaspgarastiri of Kharataragatchha wrote the
Sindurapralarelavya tika. ™

In A D.1457-8 Satyarajs, of Pauramika gatchha
composed the Sripalacharita In the same year,
Hemsahansagani, pupil of Charitraratnagani of Tapa
gatchhs, wrote a commentary on Udayaprabhasir’s
Arambhasiddhs, In the following year i. e.
A D. 1458-9, the same author composed the
Nyayarthamgnyusha in Ahmedabad,'*

Gnanasagarasiiri, pupil of Udayavallabhasiiri,
composed the Vunalangthacharia in A, D.
1460-1* In the same year, Ratnamandana-
gani, pupil of Nandiratna, composed the Bhoa-
prabandha or the Prabandhargje which deals
with the hfe of Bhoja, King of Malwas, and
throws some light on the history of Gujarat s

In A. D. 1461-2 Subhafilagani, pupil of

(142) Gulgbkumsri Library, Oalcutta, Manuseript
Nos. 7-1 and 48-2 (143) Velankar, No. 76; Peterson,
IV, 17. (144) A Gujarati translation of the work is
published by Atmananda Jain Sabha, Bhavnagar. (145)
Velankar, No, 1754,
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Munichendra or Munisundarasiri of Tapa gatchha,
wrote the Satrunjayakalpakathd and Amarachandra
wrote avachuri on the Upadetamals. In the
following year, Sadhusoms wrote commentaries
on Jinavallabhastr’s Mahguirachariya, the
Charitrapanchala and the Nandisvarastava

In A. D. 1467-8, Pratisthasoma composed
the Somasaubhagyakavya which deals with
the life of Somasundarasari, and Rsjavallabha,
wrote the Chitrasena—Padmavatilathd and the
Shadavasyalavritis (A, D. 1478-4). In A. D.
1472-8, the Jalpamanyars was composed.

In A, D. 1474-5, Siddhasiri composed the
Rasavativarnana In A D. 1478-9, Bhavachandra-
stri, pupil of Jagachandrasiiri of Purnimagatchha,
composed the Santinathacharia which deals with
the Iife of Sintinaths, the 16th. Tirthankara of
the Jamns 72

In the same year, the Prithvichandracharda
was composed by Jayachandrasiri. In A. D,
1483-4, Subhasilagani wrote the Salwahanacharia,
and in A D. 1484-5, Siddbantassgara composed

(146 ) Desai, Loc. cit, p.p 515-6.

(147 ) Ibid, p. 516.

( 147A) Gulabkumari Library, Calcutta, Manuscripts
Nos, 61-3.
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the Chaturvimsatijinastuts and Somacharitragani
wrote the Gurugunaratnikarai®

Sadhuvijaya, pupil of Jinaharsha, composed
the Vadavyayaprakarana and the Hetukhandana-
pralarane between A. D, 1488-9 and 1494-5.%

Subhavardhana, pupil of Sadhuvijaya, wrote
the Datasravakacharita in Prakrit about this time,
His other works are the Vardhamdnadesand and
the Rishimandalavrstts *°

Jinamanikya, pupil of Hemavimalasiiri, wrote
the Kurmaputracharite in Prakrit.'s

Kamalasamyama, pupil of Jinasagarasiri
composed the Uitaradhyayanasutravritts and the
Karmastavavivorane, ( A. D. 1492 )

Udayassgara of Anchalagatchha wrote a
¢ Dipika ’ on the Uttaradhyayanasiira m A. D.
1489-90, and Xiruvallabha, pupil of Siddhanta-

(148 ) The work 1s published by the Yasovijayaji
Granthamala, Bhavnagar,

(149 ) Manuscripts in the Kantivijaya Bhandar,
Baroda and Kesaravijaya Bhandar, Wadhwan

(150 ) Kantivijays Bhandar, Chhani, manuscript;
Kaira Jain Sangha Bhandar Manuseript; Velankar,
No. 1797,

( 151 ) Peterson, III No. 588
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sagarasiiri, wrote a commentary on the same
work, mm A. D 1495-61

Indrabansagani composed the Bhuranabhanu-
charite ( A.D. 1497-8 ), the Upadesa-Kalpavalls
(A. D 1498-9) and the Balinarendrakatha
( A. D. 1500-1). Lebdhisagarasiri of Vriddha-
Tapagatchha wrote the Sripalalathd in A. D.
1500-1.%

Siddhantasara, pupil of Indranandisuri, com-
pleted the Darsanaratnalara in A. D 1513-4 In
the following year, Anantahamsagani, pupil of
Jinamanikya, composed the Dasakrishtantacharste.
In A. D. 1515-6, Vinayahamsa, pupil of
Mahimaratna, wrote a commentary on the
Dasavarlalskasutra In A D 1516-7, Somadeva-
stri, pupil of Simhadatts, composed the Samyakiva-
Llaumuds snd Mahegvara completed the Vich@ra-
rasayanapralarana, The Kumdarapdlapratibodha
was composed in A D, 1518-9 In A. D. 1519-20,
Saubhagyanandisiiri composed the Maunaelidasi-
Latha In A. D. 1520-1, Vidysratna wrote the
Kurmgputracharia, In A. D. 1521-2, the
Vimalacharite dealng with the life of the well-
known builder of the Vimalavasahi on Mt. Aba,

(152 ) Jawn Sahityano Ifihas, pp. 517-8
(153 ) Ibid, p, 518.
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was composed In A. D. 1522-8, Ganassra
completed the Vich@rashattrimsita with a
commentsry, in Anachilavida. In A. D, 1526,
copies of eleven Angas wore prepared at the
cost of Arisimha Rana of Smnmilivamsa, In
the same year, Jinahansastri composed the
Acharangasitra Dipikg. and  Sahsajasundara
completed the Ratnasravakaprabandha. In A, D.
1526~7, Harshakulagani composed the Suire
Kritangasutre  Dipsha. His other works are
the  Bandhahetrudaya—~Tribhangs and  the
Vakyapralgsatka In A. D. 1534-5 Hradaya-
saubbagys, pupil of Saubhagyassgarasiri, composed
the Vyutpaitidipila in Cambay, when Bahadura
Shah wae the king of Gujarata.™

About this time, Laxmikallola composed the
Tattvagama and the Mugdhavabodhd ™

We shall now consider what contribution the
Jains made to Apabhramsa Literature.’* in
this period.

Author Work or Works.
( 1) Yasahkirt: Chandappaha Charste
( About A. D. 1464)

( 1656 ) Velankar, Nos. 1397 and 1473,
( 166 ) Desa1, Loc, Oit,, p. 520,



( 2 ) Simhasena
or Raighu

{ 8 ) Jayamitra

(4 ) Devanandi
(5)
(6)

(7) —e
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(1) Mahesarachariya
(i) A'-dipur(fna
(iii) Sripzlacharita
(iv) Sammataguna-
nihana
Srenikacharita
Rohinsvidhanakatha
Suandhadasamikaha
Pgsapailahd
Jinapurandaralathd

The following 1s the Jain contribution to
Gujarati Literature, Prose and Poetry. 57

Old Gujarsti ( Prose)

Axuthor

Manikasundaragani

Hemahansagani
Visslaraja
Samvegadeva

LE]

Work

Bharabhivang Sutra,
( Devakulapataka,
A D. 1444-5)
Shadavasyala,
(A D 1444-5)
Gautamapritchha
(A. D. 1448-9)
Pindavisuddhs
(A.D. 1456-7)
Araiyakapithika
(A D. 1427-8)

( 157 ) Desai, Loc

. ¢it, pp 521-2,



Dharmadevagani
Amarachandra

Merusundara,
pupil of

Ratnamurti

”»
»
»
»
L2
”»

Daysasimhagani

Par§vachandra

”
b2)
9
»

»
Samarachandra

tH
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Shashthisataka
(A. D. 1458-9)

Kalpasutra
( A. D, 1460-1)

Shadavasyeka
( Mandavagadha,

A. D, 1468-9)
Sulopadesamzld
Pushpamalaprakarana
Kalpa-Prokarane
Panchansrgranthi
Karpuraprokarae
Shashthsatala
Yogasasira

Kshetrasamdsa
(A. D. 1472-3)

Tanduloveydls-Payanna
Acharangaprathama skandha
Prasnovyal.arena
Aupapdtika

Sutrakritgnga

Jambucharita

Samstaraka—Prakonala
Shadgvasyake
Uttaradhyayana



2F0

Gujarati Poetry.

Depala Sravaka
n

LH

1

b 24

b2

b1 ]
”»
11

b4
Ratnakarasiiri

Sanghavimala
Dbhbanaderagani
Sanghakalagagani
Anandamuni

Assgita
Ratnasekhara

Javada~-Bhavada Rasa
Rohineya Chora Rasa

Chandangbalans Chopas
Sremta Rasa

( About A. D. 1468 )
Jambuswams Panchabhara
Varnana ( A D, 1464-5)
Ardralumaradhavale
Samyaltva Bare Vrata
Kulaka Chopas
Sthulibhadra Kallavals
Sthulibhadra faga
Thavatcha Kumara Bhase
Snatrapuja

Adsinatha Janmabhisheka
Sudarsana Sresthino Rasa
Prabandha ( A. D. 1445)
Surangabhidhana Nemifaga
(A D. 1445-6)
Samyaltve Rase

( A. D. 1448-9)
Dharma~Lacms Mahailara
( A. D. 1450-1)
Hunsavatsahatha Chopas
Ratnachudards®

( About A.D. 1453 )



Kalyanasagara

”

Rishivardhanasiri

Matisekhara

¥

2y

Jinavardhana

Nvyayasundara

Malayachandra

2%

Rajatilakagani
Brahmsjinadiss
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Visi Viharamane Jina Stuts
Agadatiarase
Nala-Dgvadanti rasa,

( Chitods, A. D. 1455 )
Dhannarasa (A. D 1457)
Neminatha Vasante Fulada
Kuragadu Maharshi Rase

( A.D.1480-1)
Mayanarehasatirase

( A.D. 1480-1}
Daputracharite

Dhannarase

(A. D. 1458)
Vadyavilasa~

Narendre Chaupai

(A. D. 1460)
Ssmhasanabatrisi chopas

( A. D. 1462-3 )
Simhalassmhakumara Chopai
( A. D. 1462-3 )
Devaraja-Vatsarajaprabandha
(A. D. 1462-3)
Jambuswanirase

( A. D. 1459-60 )
Salibhadramunirasa
Harsvamsarase (A.D. 1463-£)
Srentkarasa



Brahajinadasa

”

1]
”
”

Gnanasagarasuri
Bhsktivijaya

Petho
Laxmiratnastri

Liakhamana sravaka

»

Vatch;;a sravaka
Gnanasagarasiri
_ Mangaladharma
Devakirti
Punyandi

Devaprabhagani
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Yasodhararasa
Adinatharass
Karalandumunirase
Hanumantarasa
Samal.itasararass
Jwabhavasthityrass

( A. D. 1463-4)
Chitrasena—PadmGvatirast
( A. D. 1465-6)

Parsvanathadasabhava Vivahalo

Surapriya-Kumararase
Mahavira—Charsto-stavand
(A. D. 1464-5)
Chshugatinivels
Siddhantarasa
Mriganka-lelharase

(A D. 1466-7)
Ssddhachakra-Sripalarase
(A. D. 1474-5)
Mangalakalas' arasc

(A. D. 1468-9)
Dhannasalsbhads arasc

(A, D. 1474-5)
Rupakamala (Between
A,D. 1467 and A. D. 1¢90)
Kumarapalarase



Udayadbarma

Vatchhabhandari
Sarvanyasundara
Hemavimalasiiri

Livanyasamaya

b4
”

2’
2
»

”»
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Molayasundarirase

(A. D, 1486-7)
Kathabatrisi (A. D, 14938-4)
Navapallava—
Pars'vanathakalas'e
Sarasithamanarase

(A. D. 1493-4)

Mrgaputra ( Between

A. D. 1498 and 1513 )
Siddhantachopas

( A. D. 1488-9)
Sthulibhadra Ekavso

( A.D. 1498-9 )
Gautama—~Pritchha Chopai

( A. D, 1498)

Aloyanavinats (A.D. 1505, at
Vamaja, near Kalol,

North Gujarat )
Neminatha-Hamachads

(A. D, 1505 or 1507)
Ravane~Mandodar: Samvada
(A.D. 1505)
Serisaparsvastave ( A. D, 1505 )
Vairagyavinats ( A. D, 1506 )
Rangarainglare
Neminatha-prabandha

( A. D. 1507-8)
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Lnvanynssmayd Swr apriyalevali rass
( A. D 1510-11)

at Cambay

» Vimnlaprabandha
(A D. 1512)

” Sumatisadhu wirihalo
( A. D, 1511~12)

» Devaraja-Vatchharaja chopas
( A. D. 1518-9)

» Karasamvada
(A. D. 1518-9)

° Antarilshe-parivastava
( A.D. 1521-9)
- Khimarishs
( A. D. 1532-8 )
" Balabhadrarasa, Ahmedabad,
( A.D. 1532-3 )

Yasobhadrarzsa, Ahmedabad,
(A.D. 1532-8)

2y

v Dradhaprahari Sazhaya
” Parsvaysinastavana
" Chaturvimsatipnastave
Narapati Nanda Batriss
{Non-Jsin Poet ) ( A. D. 1488-8)

Munipati-Rajarshi Charsta
(A. D. 1498-4)
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Santisiiri Sagaradattarasa
(About A, D. 1493)

Nannastri Vicharachosaths
(A. D. 1487)

Samvegasundara Sarasithamena rasa
(A D. 1491-2)

Simhakula Munipati Rajarshs Chopas
( A. D. 1498-4)

Kirtiharsha Sanathumarachopas
(A. D. 1494)

A Pupil of Kakkasiiri Kuladhvaja
Kumararase

Kshamakalaga Sundararajirasa
(A. D 14935)

Lalstangokumara rasa
( Udayapura, A D 1497 )

Mulaprabha sedhu Gajasukumala sandhs
(A D 1496-7)
Jayarsja Matsyodarardsa
(A. D, 1496-7 )
Sundararaja Gajasimhatumara Chopas
Dharmadeva Harischandraraso
( A. D, 1497-8)
Kusalasayama Haribalargsa
(A. D. 1498-9)
Nemikunjara Gajasimharayarasa

(A, D. 1489~1500 )



Labdhissgara

Harshakula

Nannasiiri
Dharmaruehi

Dharmadeva

Ishvarasiri
Padmasagara

Gnana
Dharamasamudra
Lakshmana
Devakalasa
Lavangaratna
Amipala

Sahajasundara

3
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Dhvajabhujanga-
Eumara chopas
Vasudeva chopasi
Dasasravaka~batriss
Abhaksha Arnantalaye
Panchatirtha stavans
Ajaputra chopai
(A. D, 1504-5 )
Ajaputrarase
( A. D. 1504-5 )
Lalitangacharita
Kayavannachopas
(A. D 1406-7)
Vanlachularase
(A. D 1508-9)
Sumstralumirarise
(A D 1510-1)
Salibhadrevivahalo
(A. D. 1511-12)
Rishsdattachopas
(A. D. 1512-18 )
Vatsaraja Devargja rasa
(A D 1514-5)
Malwpala rase

(A. D. 1515-6)

Rishidattarase
Ratnasararass



Sahajasundara

9"

)}
Dharmasamudra

Areart AT

Bhuvanakirti
Vinayasamudra
Narasekhara
Dharmesagara

Samarachandra

Sevaka
Anandapramoda

Somavimala
Brahmea

17
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Sukarajasahels

(A. D 1526-7)
Ztmaraja rase

(A. D. 1527-8)
Paradesira)anorase
Probhakara-Gunakaro
Chopas ( A.D 1517-8)
Champakamdld rdasc
(A D. 1522-3)
Kalavaticharsta
Aramasobha
Prabhavatsharana
Aramanandona
Chopas

(A D 1530-1)
Srenslarasa
Rishabhadeva—~
dhavalaprabandiie
Saniysna vwahalo

(A. D. 1534-5)
Dhammlarasa
Susadhu chopas

(A D. 1536-7)
Pratyekobuddha chopai
(A D. 1540)
Kritalarmargjadhlarardso
(A. D. 1537-8)



Rejasila

Kaviyana
Vinayassmudra
Rajaratnastiri
Bhava Upadhysya

Lavanyamuni

Jinahara
Rajasila

Khima
Gnanachsrya
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Amarasena-Vayarasena Chopas

(A. D, 1587-8)
Tetalimanirirasc
( A, D. 1588-9)
Ambada chopas
( A.D. 1542-8)
Harsbala, mdachhs chopas
Harsschandra rase
Nanddbatriss
(A. D. 1491-4)
Vikramapancha-dandardse.
Vikramaditya Khapara-
rasa ( A, D. 15067 )
Vikramasena rdsa
(A. D, 1508-9)
Purvadesachaityarasa
(A. D. 1508-9 ),
Ilaprakarachastyaparipats
( A. D. 1513-14)
Satrunjayachaityaparipats
Bilhana Panchasika
Sasikald panchasika™

W—"\

(157 ) It is not possible to go into the details of
the works mentioned above, in a small work lhike this.
They will be found in the Jawn Qurjar Kavio, Part I,
by M D, Desai, pp. 87 to 180.



Chapter V1l
Hairakayuga

S

" '___}@__-————"'

Kalikalasarvagna Hemasiri obtained partial
success as a mussionary at the court of Siddhuraja
and complete success at the court of Kumarapala
who embraced Juinism and glomfiedit. His work
was continued by Hiravijayasiri who attended
the meetings at Ibadatakbana and oreated in
Emperor Akbar deep love for the Jain principle
of Ahimsa or non-violence. Under Jain influence,
Akbar gave up flesh and prohibited the taking
of life for several months in a year. Under
Hiravijaya’s instructions, the Emperor performed
many prous and religious deeds. For these reasons,

the following sixty years in Jain History are
known as the Hairakayuga.

Hiranmijayasiiri was born at Pslanapura in A, D.
1526-7. His father’s name was Kurashah and
mother’s name Nathibsi, Ssnghaji Suraji and
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Sripala were Hiravijaya’s three brothers, and
Rambhs, Rini and Vimala were his sisters. When
Huraji was 13 years old, his parents died; so his
sisters Vimals and Rani who lived at Anshilawads
Patan took him there in A, D. 1539-40.

Vijayadanastri admitted him to the order
of Jain monks. On this occasion, Amipsals,
Amarasimha, Kapura, Amipala’s mother, Dharms-
shirishi, Rudorishi, Vijayaharsha and Kanakashri
entered the order of monks or nunms. Hirajl

changed his name and came to be known 88
Hiraharsha 18

Hiraharsha was a very smart pupil; so Vijays-
danasiiri sent him to Devagiri in the Deccan for
further studies. Dharmasagaraji and Rajavimals
were also permitted to accompany him, Devasishah
and his wife Jasmai gave the monks all the

financial help they required in prosecuting their
studies!s

In A. D. 1550-1, the dignity of pandit was
conferred on Hiraharsha at Nadlai in Marwad
dn A. D. 3552, Hiraharsha became Upadhysays
In A. D. 1554, the dignity of Siri was conferred
on him, at Sirohi (Marwad ) by Vijayadanasirl.

(158) Vidyavijays, Surisvara and Samrat, pp. 20-4.
(159 ) 1bd, p. p 24-6
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On this oceasion, Hiraharsha changed his name
ahd came to be known as Hyravijayasiri, In A.
D. 1566, Vijayadanasiri died; so Hiravijayasiiri
became the head of the Jamn community!e

After his preceptor’s death, Hiravijayasiiri
had to surmount certain diffeulties, Ratnapala
of Cambay, had by his wife Thaka, a son named
Ramaji who was not keeping good health,
Ratnapala, being sick of Ramap's continued
llness, once said to the Stari that if Ramaji
recovered his health, he would make him the Suri’s
disciple After some time, Ramji was completely
oured, but Ratnapala did not want to keep his
promise, 80 when the Str reminded him of his
promise, he picked up a quarrel with him and
his daughter Ags instigated her father-in-law
Haradas to complain against Huiravijayastri to
Sitsbkhana, Governor of Cambay, When the com-
plaint was lodged, orders were passed for the
arrest of Hirawmjayasiri and the latter had to

rémain m concealment for a period of 28 days
to avoid Suba’s men

The second difficulty was oreated by Jaga-

malarishi, who complamed to Hiravijayasiiri

(160) Ibid., pp. 24-6,
(161) Vidyavijaya,;

Surisvara and Samrat, pp, 27-9,
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Somasagara, and sheltered by Devaji, a Sthanaka-
vasi Jain, Two innocent monks named Dharma-
sagara and Srutasagara were arrested by police-
men and subsequently released after sound
beating, because none of them was Hiravijayasar

In A D. 1580-1, the siiri went to Borsad
where the Jains held many festivals. In A D,
1582, he performed the pratisths when the image
of Chandraprabhu was set up at Cambay by
Sanghavi Udayakarana who had led the congre.
gation to Abu, Chitoda and other places. From.
Cambay, Hiravyjayasiri went to Gandhara!®

Akbar had heard much about the reputation of
Hiravijayasiir, either from a Sravika named Champd
or Itamadakhana and wanted to see him, He, there
fore, called Bhanukalyana and Thanasingh Ramap,
the Jain leaders, and asked them to write a
letter to Hiravijayasiin mviting him to Fatehpur
Sikrt The Emperor, also, wrote a letter to
Sihabuddin Abmadkhan or Sihabakhana, Governor
of Ahmedabad asking him to send Hiravijayasiri
to Fatehpura Sikr with royal honours. The lotters
were sent by the runners Maundi and Kamala,**

(164 ) and (164A.) Vidyavijays, Loc. C1t, p p 31-3.
(165) Jain Sakityano Ilrthas, p p §539-40; Vidyavijeys,
Surerar and Samrat, p.p. 78-80, 81-2,
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. When the Governor of Gujarata received the
Emperor’s letter, he called the leading Jains of
Ahmedabad and asked them to request Hiravijaya
str1 to go to Fatehpura Sikr as desired by Akbar.
The Jams told them that the Stri was at
Gandhsra and that they would go there and
inform him of the Emperor’s letter.®

The Jains of Ahmedabad met and decided
to send Vatchharaja Parekh, Mulo Sheth, Nana
Vepu Sheth, Kuvaraji Jhavert and a few others
to Gandhara. As the suggestion of the Jain
congregation of Abmedabad, Udayakarana
Sanghavi, Vajia Parekh, Rijia Parekh and Raja
Srimalla Oswil from Cambay went to Gandhara'®

Some Jains at Gandhara did not like that
Hiravijayaji should go to Sikri; but the others
were in favour of sending him to the Emperor.
After hot discussion, it was decided that the
Stri should saccept the emperor’s invitation and
go to Sikrire®

In A. D. 1582-3, Hiravijayasiri started for
Sikri, from Gandbhara and went to Ahmedabad
Via Jambusar, Sojitra and Mstar. Sihsbkhan,
the Suba of Ahmedabad, received him well and
offered him pearls, diamonds, horses, elephants

( 166, 166A, 166B, ) Vidyavijays, Surisvara and
Samrat, p p. 83-95.
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snd pelanquins, The siri, however, did not acoept
anything; but told the Suba that he wounld go
to Sikri on foot, The Subs, then, wrote a letter
to the Emperor in which he praised many good
qualities of Hiravijayasiiri and told the Emperor
that the siri had accepted his invitation 1#°¢

From Ahmedabad, the Siiri went to Anahilavada,
vis Kadi, Visnagara and Mehsana and stayed
there for a week. From Anahilavada, the Siri
went to Sirobi via Sidhpur. The king of Sirohi
gave the Sari a rousing reception and gave up
flesh, wine and hunting.'*

From Sirohi, the Siri went to Sikri via Faledi,
Medats and Sangsner and reached his destination
on the 12th day of the black half of Jetha of
V. S. 1639 (A. D 1583 ) The Jains of Sikm
gave him a rousing reception. 67 Jain monks
had accompanied the Siri to Sikri.!4

The Siiri had put up at the place of Jaganmalla
Katchhavaha, younger brother of Biharimalls,
king of Jaipur, and wanted to see Akbar on his
arrival, but as the Emperor was busy, the Siri
was asked to see Abul Fazl with whom he had
a very interesting conversation. When the Emperor
was free, he sent for the Siiri !’8

(1660 167, 167A, 167B ) Vidyavijaya, Surisvara and
Jamrat, p. p. 95-104; Jain Sahityano Itshas, p. p 541-2
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Several stories are told about the intercourse
of Akbar and Hiravijayasiri, According to the
first story, when the Emperor came to know that
the siiri had come to see him from Gandhar to
Sikri on foot, he asked him whether the suba of
Gujarat gave him horses, chariots and elephants
for his journey. To this, the siiri replied that
the Governor of Gujarat was willing to give him
whatever he wanted, according to KEmperor’s
orders; but his religion forbade him the use of
vehicles When the Emperor came to know the strict
rules which Hiravijayasiiri and his pupils followed,
he was much pleased. The story is historical '®

According to the second story, when the
Emperor asked the suri the names of the places of
pilgrimage of the Jains, the siiri told him that
they were Satrunjaya, Giranara, Mt. Abu, Piréwa—
natha Hill, Ashtapada, ete, There is nothing
improbable in the story.'®

According to the third story, when the siiri
refused to walk on the carpeted floor for fear of
orushing the insects that might be on the floor,
the carpet was removed under Emperor’s orders

(168) Desai, Loc. o1t., p. 545 ; Vidyavijaya, Sursvara
and Samrat, p. 110,

(169) Vidyavijays, Ibid p. 112
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and to the gurprise of all meany ants wers
found under 1t '®

According to the fourth stery, the sir: explained
Akbar * Devatattea, " “ Gura tattva ” and
“ Dharmatattva ” and laid great stress on the Jain
prineiple of ¢ Ahimss’ or °‘non-violence.’ The
Emperor was much pleased to hear the sermon
and at the end requested the Sir to accept
the books given to him by Padmasigara, a Jain
monk. The siri was not willing to accept them,
but did so at the repested requests of Akbar
and Abul Fazl, At Hiravijayasiri’s suggestion,
the books were kept in a library opened at Agra
and named after Akbar. Thansingh, a Jam, was
appointed as the trustes of thelibrary or bhandar ®»

According to the fifth story, several Jains-
of Agra went to Emperof Akbar and gave him
Hirdvijayasiri’s ¢ dharmalabha or blessings’. Akbar
asked them if he could do anything for the siiri.
Thereupon Amipala Doshi, their leader, told the
Emperor that Paryushanaparva was drawing near
and the Stri wished the Emperor to prohibit the
destruction of lives in those religiousdays, The
Emperor, then, gave a ‘firman ’ prohibiting the
déstruction of lives in Agra for eight days.™

(170, 170A) Jain Sakutydnd Iiikas,'p.p. 545-6.

( 171 ) Vidyavyaya, p. p. 121-2, Desat Jaws Sahilyans
Ttdhagsa, p. 547
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pilgnmage to the holy Satrunjsya Hill. In A. D.
1596, he died.'®

Among the prominent pupils of le_a.vxjayaszn,
we may mention Santichandra, Bhanuchandra
and Vijayasenasirl Santichandra, the well-known
author of the Kriparasakosa, was a great debater.
In A. D. 15767, he defeated Vadibhushana, a
Digambara monk, mn the Court of Narayana of

Idar. He won another victory over Digambara
Gunachandra at Jodhpur,®

Bhanuchandra, another prominent pupil of
Hiravijayastn, persuaded Alkbar to regaal the
pilgrim tax on the Satrunjays Hill. Vijayasena-
sun who was honoured by Akbar had defeated
Digambara Bhushena in a debate at Surat, pleased
Khankhans, Suba of Ahmedabad, by his sermon,
Set up many Jamn images and advised the Jains

to repair the temples at many places of
pilgrimage

In the Hairakayuga, Bhams Shah, an Ogswal
Jam, rendered glorious and meritorious services
to Mewad by laying down s wealth at the feet

(180 ) Jarn Sahatyano Itrhgs, pp. 552-8, 548,

(181) Thud, p. 553,

(182) Ibid, pp. 564-5
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